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PREFACE.

This work '.va-s so far completed in August, 1863, that proposals

were issued for its jiublication whenever subscriptions should be

receivfd to cover the bare cost of printing. As the people were then

engaged in a greater undertaking, the subscriptions only reached one-

fourth of the sum. needed, and the work has awaited its time ; the

enrlier portions of it slowly ripening, from the accession of additional

mat-erial which ha-s come to light, while the later generations have,

perhaps, gradually gi-own more imperfect, from the occurrence of

numerous births, marriages, and deaths, which have not been reported

to the compiler.

While all genealogists aim at perfection, the best of their works

fchow the hopeiessncis of reaching it in a first edition ; and if in this

ca.se it is ever reached, it will be through the help of each one, who,

seeing in it an imperfection or an error, shall promptly send the miss-

ing facts to the compiler.

For assistance in gathering records, rendered by persons outside of

the family, special acknowledgments are due to Dea. Alfred Andrews,

of New Britain, Conn. ; Hon. George 0. Woodruff, and the late Payne

Kenyon Kilbourne, of Litchfield, Conn. ; Rev. WilKam P. Aiken, of

Newington, Conn. ; and the Judges of Probate, and Town Clerks of

Hartford, Wethersfield, and Litchfield, Conn.

PUBLISHER'S NOTE TO PREFACE.

Is the year 18-i7 I began collecting the records of the family of John

Stoddard, of Wethersfield. Ct., expecting at that time to be able to con-

nect them with the family of Anthony Stoddard, of Boston. In 1870,

at the re(-]uest of some members of the family, I again took up the

work, and after I had made considerable progress, I learned that Mr.

D- W. Patterson had in 1860 nearly completed a genealogy of that

family. I therefore made aiTangements to buy his work, and have him

carefully compare the two collections ; incorporating with his whatever

additions my own furnished. The result is, without doubt, a more

complete work than either would have made alone ; and will, I trust,

receive the approval of the family.

ELIJAH W. STODDARD.
SuccASUNXA, N. J., January 1, 1873.
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EXPLANATION

The names of the StoddarJs are arranged in generations ; the whole

of one generation being given before any of the next ; a number, of a

regular series, being given to each for convenient reference ; which

number follows the name in brackets, thus [ ], when it appears else-

where, to identify the individual, and refer to his record; while

another number following his name in parenthesis, thus
( ), refers to

the record of his fii.st child.

The records of those in the female lines, bearing other names, are

given in connection with the account of their parents, the names being

printed in different type.

The Roman numerals before the names of the Stoddards, and the

Arabic figures before those of other descendants, indicate their order

in their respective households ; while the small superior figure, at the

right of each name, denotes the number of the generation.

ABCREYIATIOXS.

b. , bora.

bap., baptized.

d., died.

dan., daughter.

g. dau., granddaughter.

g. son, grandson.

m., married.

unm., unmarried.

var. , variation in records.

*. p., sine 2)}'ole, without issue.

When frequently repeated in the same connection, names of towns
are represented by their initial letter or syllable. A complete index
of Christian names of Stoddards, and family names of those intermar-
rying, follows at the close of the work.





THE NAME.

" Stoddard. Concerning the origin of this name there is a

tradition, that the first of the family came over with William the

Conqueror, as standard-bearer to Viscompte De Pulesdon, a noble

Norman, and that the name is derived from the office of a standard-

bearer, and was anciently written De. La Standard^ corrupted to

Stod'ird or Stodart."

Arthur's Etymological Dictionary of Family and Christian

N^ames.





GENEALOGY.

1. JOHN STODDARD' (2) was an early settler in TVethersfielJ,

iu the Colony of Connecticut, where several parcels of land were

recorded to him, June 18, 1645. He seems to have been there for

several years prior to that date ; as his name occurs in the records of

the Colony as Juror, ^Nlarch'?, 1G42-3, as plaintiff in an action of tres-

pass against John Plum.— damacje 20 shillings,—April 6, IG-iS
;
as

dof-^aJant in an action brought by William Boreman,"Dec. i, 16-15, and

July 5, 16-46. Hinman's First Puritan Settlers of Connecticut, p. 77,

c.ills him " Sergeant, of Wethersfield, 1639," but on what authority

do'.'S not appear.

The name appears on the early records in the following forms :

St.'.dart, Staddart, Stader, Stadder, Stodar, Stodard, Stoddar, Stoddard,

S'.oder, Stodder, Stother and Studard.

• He married, about 1642, Mary Foote, who was b. in England about

1623, dau. of Nathaniel and Elizabeth (Demlng) Foote. He d. Y,\,

Dec. — , 1664^ an inventory, dated Dec. 20, 1664, showed an estate of

£407-8-0. His widow m. (2d) 1674, John Goodrich, Sen., of W.,

who d. April — , 16S0 ; and she m. (3d) in 16S3, Lieut. Thomas Tracy,

of Norwich, Corm., who d. Nov. 7, 1685. The date of her death does

not apj)ear, though she was li\'ing as late as August, 1685. See Good-

win's Foote Genealogy, pp. 47 and 269-70, and History of JVorvjich,

Conn., by Miss Caulkins, Ed. of 1866, p, 201.

One of his descendants in Lisle, Broome Co., X. Y., has an account

book begun by his grandson, John Stoddard, of Wethersfield, and

Litchfield, in November, 1716, and, by his descendants, used for more

than one hundred years, for accounts and family records, in which are

statements that seem, at first sight, to show a different name for the

wife of John Stoddard.

" My Great Grandfarthr by the name of John was born about 1620,

and My Grandfarthr about 1660, as near as the ancient record Says;

y* first died in 1703, the latter in 1728—January.

Test

James Stoddard."

" i[y mother's name was Abigail Peck, Grand Mother Sarah Camp,

hnr Mothers Name Mary Sanford dc her Mothers Name was Sarah

Siaitii who came from Loudon, in the 1 7th year of her age." . . ;
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u STODDARD FAMILY,

" My Grand Fartlinra name was John, and his farthrs Name was

John who Married Mary Sanford ; he died December -tth 1703, and

his farther Married Sarah Smith from London about 1632, as near as

we can find—but have no account of his Decease.

Test J. Stoddard

July 1821."

" My Mothers Name was Abigail Peck—^[y Grand Mothers Name
was Sarah Camp—her mothers Name was 3Iary Sanford & her Mothers

Name was Sarah Smith who came from Loudon to Hartford, and re-

turned with my Great Grandfarthers FarthtT, John Stoddard for her

Poi-tion before she married—which was £100 :0: —Sterling."

A comparison of the several versions, which were all written by one

hand, will show that the writer did not clearly know vvhether he was

giving an account of his ancestors in the paternal or maternal line, and

one can hardly tell which version is most truthful. The following

pedigree shows the facts, as they now appear :

Nathaaie! Foote m. in ,

England, a'aont VAb : d.

in W.-Ther>n.?!d, liiH,

aged about 51 years.

Jrt:n Stoddard m.

,

about 1642, d. Dec. —

,

1664.

I

John Stoddard b. .

AprU 1-2, IWfi ; m. ilay
28, lb~r4; d, Dec. 4,

IVM.

John Stoddard b.

Feb. ---i 1H74-5; m.
Nov. 19. WJ*i; d. J>ia.

James Stoddard b.

JuneS"*, 1T14; m. June
22. ir-iS ; d. ilarch 43,

1749.

, Elii;ibeth Demin?,
=i-ter of ill". John Dem-
in'4 : she m. (id), abvut
l'V4(i, •' ilr. Thomas
Welles, il.'isi.-trate,'' af-

terward Governor of

the Colony ; ehe d. July
2S, liii^i, aged abouc bS
years.

, iljry FoC'te. b. about
16iJ : '^he m. (:id) John
GxKJri.:h.S?n.,ana(od)
Lieut. Thomas Tracy.

. Elizabeth Curtis, dau.
of Thomai Curtis, of
Weth-^rifield.

, Sarah Camp, b. Hart-
ford. Feb. 17, 1077 : d.

L tchfleld, Hay 2S,

1742.

Robert S-mfcrd -vtis .

of Harti.ird, in 1645
;

he died June, 1076. ac-

cordinj :o Siva;je, li.-av-

it-j Wife Aar', dau. of

Jeremy Adams; she d.

I'J-S'J, but if the 3i'>l-

dard tradition is true
she wa< the second wife

,

of Sanford.

John Camp lived in -

H.irtfurd : was free- i

man, 1W9.
\

I
Dea. Paul Peck, b. ^

I

Es;=eT Co., Eng., lt)08;

I

came in Defence, 10'i5:

1 settled in Hertford,
ilbi«>; d. Dec. 23, 161)5.

Sarah Smith, Tta
.Stoddard MS. sai's sb.^

was mother of jiary
Sanford : if so, ~h9
must have been thn
first wife of Robert
Sanford.

. llary Sanford, bomt
probably, about 16-50.

ilartha —
her husband.

Paul Peck lived in _, Elizabeth Bayser, bap.
West Hartford ; d. in i Hirtford, Aug. 24, 164.5

172.5.
i
dau. of John and Eliia-

1 beth Baysey.

Wiliiam Peck settled _ Loia Webster,
in Litchfield in 1727. |

, Abiirail Peck, b.
Lt'-hfiel.l; m. (af)
Jan. 19, 1752. Abel
Barnes ; she d. Oct. 3,

1757.

Jamen Stoddar.1, b.

Sept. 13, 1747; put ths
trad tions In manuacript
In 1821.

Children of John ' [1] and Mary (Foote) Stodd.vbd.

2. L MARY', b. Wethersfield,. Conn., March 12, 1G43 [lG43-4] ;

Mr. Goodwin says May 12, but the original record ia plainly March,
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and tlie Probate record agrees with it. She m., Dec. 10, 1G63,

Joseph ^Vrig'Ilt, son of Thomas Wright, of W. She d. W.,

Au-'. ll3, 1GS3, '' rtged about 3S years," according to the record, yet

really 39 yeai-s, 5 months, and 11 days old. He m. (2d), her sister

Mercy. Children

:

1. Mart ', b. W., April 15, 1665.

2. Elizabeth', b. W., Nov. IS, 1667.

3. JosEPII^ b. W., Feb. 14, 1600-70; m., May 21, 1701, Mary, dau. of

Joseph Dudley, of Guilford ; settled iu Colchester, Conn., where he d. Sept.

2, 1756, aged 87 years.

4. Sarah', b. W., May 16, 1074.

5. Thomas', b. W., Jan. IS, 1676-7.

6. John', b. W., May 19, 1079.

7. JoXATHLVN ', b. W. , June 18, 1071.

3. II. JOHX', (9) b. W., Apiil 12, ltU6; m. W., May 26, 1G74,

£!iz;ibeth Curtis, dau. of Thomas Curtis, of W., who d. in Wallingford

Nov. 13, 1671. He d. W., Dec. 4, 1703, " Etatis Suae 58 years, i.e.

if he had lived till Aprill next coming." His Will was dat^'d Nov. 30,

1703 ; inventory dated Jan. 10, 1703-4, amounted to £725-9-6. The

date of her death does not appear.

4. III. CALEB', (twin) b. W., Sept. 12, 1648; d. before his

father.

5. IV. JOSHUA', (twin) b. W., Sept. 12, 1648 ; m. W., Aug. 15,

ICSO, " Bcthia his v.-ife." Goodwin says she was Bethia Smith, dau.

of Richard Smith of W. He d. about 1725, and his wife about the

same time, s. p. His estate was distributed Aug. 2, 1726, to the heirs

of Ilia brothers and sisters. Her estate was distributed July 13, 1725,

to her brothers and sisters, Samuel Smith, Joseph Smith, Benjamin

Smith, Beriah Fox, and Hester Strickland's heirs.

6. Y. MERCY', b. W., Nov. — , 1652; m. W., March 10, 1685,

Joseph \Vria;"ht, of W., whose first wife was her sister Mary.

He d. Jan. — , 1715. Tiie date of her death does not appear. Children :

1. Eenjamik', b. W.,Dec. — , 1636.

2. Nath.v>-ikl ", b. W., Oct. 16, 1688.

7. YI. ELIZABETH', b. W., July — , 1656; Goodwin says she

ra. Wright.

8. YIL NATHANIEL', (18) b. W., March — , 1660-61 ; accord-

ing to Mr. Goodwin, his first wife, ^lary, d. Jan. 17, 1693, yet I could

find no such record in W. Her child was b. Jan. 17, 1692 [1692-3],
and .she i)robably d. about that time. He m. (2d) Dec. 7, 1693,

Eunice Standish, dau. of Thomas and Susanna Standish of W, He d.

Feb. 9, 1714, aged 54 years; she d. Aug. 5, 1716, aged 52 yeai-s.
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16 STODDARD FAMILY,

Children of Joirs ' [3] and Elizabeth (Cui-tis) Stoddard.

9. T. JOHNS (-0 b. Wethersfield, Feb. 22, lG7-i-5; m. W., Nov.

19, 1G9G, Sarah Camp, b. Hartford, Feb. 17, 11)77, dau. of John and

Mary (Sanford) Camp. lu 1712-1.5, he was one of the petitioners for

the incorporation of Nevvington, as a separate ecclesiastical society.

He was one of the proprietors, and an early settler, of the town of

Litchtir-ld, Conn., wher.^, according to the family record and grave-

sbone, he d. Jan. 22, 1727-S, " ag^d 53." The Litchfield town record

notes the death of Ensign Jolin Stoddor, but gives no date. His

widow d. L.. 3Iay 28, 1742, according to the town record, while the

family record says 174:3.

10. II. JOSEPH % b. \y., Feb. 10, 1G7G ; d. May 8, 1G77.

11. III. "ELIZABETHS the Daughter of John Stader and of

Elizabeth his wife was borne febuary 4 day of nouembr 1G7S"

[Wethersfield to^;^n record]. Her name, as a single woman, appears

in a list, dated Nov. 11, 17-47, of the members of the church in New-

ington, where she d. May 15, 1755, age not stated. Her estate was

appi-aised Sept. 10, 1755.

12. IV. "JOSEPH \ the son of John Stader and of Elizabeth his

wife was borne Nouember 21, IGSO, and died Jan.""/ lo: 1G78.'' So

it is plainly written in the town record of Wethei-sfield
;
possibly the

dates of birth of Joseph and Elizabeth are transposed. The name of

Joseph does not appear in his father's will, wliile that of Elizabeth

does.

13. Y. MARYS b. W., April 6, 1682 ; was named in her father's

will, Nov. 30, 1703 ; m. Jacob Warner, and was living with him in

Hadley, Mass., June 28, 172G. Perhaps he was the same whose nine

children are recorded in Boltwood's Iladley Genealogies, pp. 588-9

;

who was b. Sept. 29, 1G91, son of Andrew and Deliverance (Hockwell)

"Warner; had wife Mary, who d. March 20, 1756; and d. Oct. 3,

1747.

14. YL JONATHANS (.32) b. W., not recorded: mentioned in

his father's vv-ill, Nov. 30, 1703, as not yet of lawful age ; he m.

— , 1717, Abigail Wickham, b.
, dau. of Col. Jo.seph and

Sarah (Satterly) Wickham, of Killingworth, Conn., and Southold, Long

Island. See Moore's Lidtxes of Sov.thohl, No. 813, pp. 144-5. The

date of her death has not been found. He ra. (2il), about 1737, Esther

Buck, or Griswold, who had borne both names, yet her descendant,

who gave the iuformation, could only soy that she was a widow, with-

out telling which was her maide.n name. '•' Tlie wife of Jonathan

Stoddard" was a member of the church at Newington, Nov. 11, 1747,

when Kev. Joshua Belden was ordained. He made his Avill July 30,
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1757, "being old, weak and iiifinn." He d. Newington, Aug, 31,

1757, ''Ye aged wid^'. Stoddard" d. N., Sept. 2:^, 1771, aged

"above 72."

15. VII. DAYID', (iO) was named in his fathers will, Nov. 30,

1703, as yet under age ; he m. Dec. 3, 1719, Keziah Eeuualls [? Rey-

nolds], b. W., Dec. 27, 1700, dau. of Jonathan and Elizabeth (Cole-

man) Eennalls, He d. W., May U, 1736.

16. VIII. SAMUIi!L \ WHS the last in order of the sons named in

his father's will, Nov. 30, 1703 ; no record of his birth or marriage has

appeared ; and the account book of his brother, John, shows that he

died before April 12, 1725 ; his estate was divided among his brothers

and sisters, May IG, 1725.

Children of Nath.ixiel * [S] and Mary ( ) Stoddard.

17. I. NATHANIEL ^ (4G) b. ^yethersfield, Jan. 17, 1G92-3; m,

W,, Sept. 2G, 172.S, Sarah Buck, b. W., March 25, 1701, dau. of

Samuel and Sarah (Butler) Buck.* They lived in Ne^^'ington society;

he d. Aug. 15, 175G ; she made her will Oct. 3, 1757, and d. Nov. 4, 1757.

Children of NATHA^-IEL [S] and EuxicE (Standish) Stoddard.

18. II. ABIGAIL ^ b. W., Nov. 11, 1G97; m. W., Feb. 12, 1719

John Francis, b. W., Oct. 12, lG8i. sou of John and Mercy ( )

Francis (iV. JEJ. IT. cO G. -Rer/ister, xvil., 2G2). No record of children

appears. He d. ^lay 15, 1738.

19. IIL THOMAS S (48) b. W., July 29, 1699; bap. \V., Aug.

20, 1G99; m. W., Dec. IS, 1735, Mary Camp, b. W., Oct. 25, 1713,

dau. of John and Rebecca ( ) Camp. They were members of

the Newiugton church, at the ordination of Rev. Joshua Belden, Nov,

11, 1747. He d. Aug. (var. July) 2G, 1772, aged 73 years ; she d. Aug.

26, 1775, according to the gravestone, while the family record says

Aug. 5, 1775, aged Gl years.

20. IV. JOSHUA', b. W., March 4, 1703-4; m. W., March 13,

1757, Martha Demiag. He d. W., May 7, 1770, in GGth year.

Children of John' [9] and Sarah (Camp) Stoddard.

21. I. JOSEPH*, b. WethersSeld, Jan. 28, 1G97-8 ; bap. W., Jan.

30, 1G97-S; d. ^Y., Feb. 17, 1697-8, "not three weeks oid>

22. IL LYDIA \ b. ^Y., March 20, 1G98-9 ; bap. W., March 26,

1699; m. Newington, March 25, 1724, Pe3eti:i!l S3iae!i, b. '^^'.,

S'-pt. 2, 1G98, SDu of Samuel and Sarah (Butler) Buck. She d. N.,

At the time of this marriage of his daughter, Samuel Biidt waa mentioned
4s deceased. Hia wife was dau. of Doa. Samuel Dutkr.





18 STODDARD FAMILY,

July 29, 1726. He m. (2d) W., Jan. IS, 17^4-5, Jemima Andrus,

who d. N., iSIay 9, 1777, of small-pox, in 73d year. He d. N., April

19, 1777, in 79tli yeai-. Children:

1. Ltdia*, b. W. , to%vn record says April 22, family record says April 16,

1725.

2. PELETrAn% b. W., July 25, 173(3 ; m. W., Nov. 9, 1754. Hannah Hills
;

they joined church in N.. Aug-. 3, 1755 ; he d. N., Aug. 21, 1757. Chil'iren :

1. Lydia\ b. W., Sept. 15, 1755; bap. K, Sept. 21, 1755.

2. CMoe\ b. W., Aug. 7, 1757. d. N., Sept. 10, 1759.

23. III. MOSES', {biS) b. W., March 20, 1700-1701; bap. W.,

Mai-ch—, 1700-1701; m. Hartford, May 18, 1732, Ruth Good^vin

;

the marriage was recorded in Litchfield, where he was Deacon and

Captain. She d.^L., Aug. 19 (gi-avestoue says 20), 1777, in 70th year.

He d. L., Sept. 2, 1777.

24. IV. SARAH*, b. W., Sept. IS, 1703; m. April 2, 1735,

Jjlt>CZ "WliittlCi^ey, b. Dec. 12, 170-5, son of Jabez and Lydia

(Way) Whittlesey. They lived in Newington, Conn., and Stockbridge,

Mass. {'Wliitth.ie'j Jr^moriol). He d. (date not known), and slie m.

(2d) N., April 2S, 1748, Josiah Jones, b. Weston, Mass., Oct. 24,

1701, son of Capt. Josiah and Abigail (Barnes) -Jones. (See Bond's

Hist, of Watertown, JIass., p. 315). He d. March 22, 1769, aged 68

years; she died in conseqiience of a fall, Dec. 30, 1799, in her 97th

year. Children

:

1. Sabah', b. W., Aug. 12, 17-36; m. Jan. 7, 17G2, Capt. Elijah Brovrn,

b. Aug-. 4, 17-30, son of Dea. Samuel aud ]\Iercy (Patterson) Brown. She

dL soon after the birth of her only child, which also died. He m. (2d) June

27, 1764, Phebe Nash, b. "Westlield, Mass., July 13, 1735, dau. of Stephen

and Elizabeth (Smith) Nash. He d. Stockbridge, Dec. 18, 1819, in 90th

year. Mrs. Phebe (Xa.=h) Bro^vn d. St., April 5, or 12, 1834, aged 9&J years.

See Bond's Ili-'it. of Watertoicn, p. 129, and Nash Genealogy, p. 81).

2. Ezras b. W., Feb. 11, 1738; m. , , AnnPixley; they

settled m Stockbridge, ^Mass. , and, about 1794, removed to Union, now
Lisle, Broome Co., X. Y., where they died. They had eight children. fSee

Whittlcicy Memonal, p. 74).

3. Lydia*, b. W., Sept. 10, 1739.

4. Lois', b. W., May 2, 1741 ; m. Stockbridge, Dec. 8, 1763, David
Pixley, Jr., son of Lieut. David and Abigad ( ) Pixley. She d.

and he m. (2d) Lydia Patterson, b. Watertown. Ma.«s. , Dec. 10, 1745, dau.

of Joseph and Lydia (.ilareau) Patterson, by whom he had two children,

Amo.s and Mary. Col. David Pixley was one of the earliest settlers on the

site of the village of Owego, N. Y. , where he d. Aug. 25, 1807, in G7th

year. Children

:

1. Dacid', m. DrusiUa Bond.

2. A Daughter, accidentally shot and killed by her brother, when she

waa about eight years old.
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25. V. JERUSHA *, b. W., family record says Jan. G, 1705, town

record says Jan. 7, i705-G ; d. Litclitield, July 2(5, 172S.

20. Vr. MARY \ b. ^y., April 17, 170S ; bap. \V., April 18, 1708
;

ra. Litchfield, Jan. 25, 1732-3, Stephen SSBlitll. Children:

1. Oltve ', b. Litchfield, Oct. 20, 1733.

2. CnLOE % b. L., March 23, 1735.

3. SCPREAM\ b. L., Aug. 16, 1737; m. Nov. 2o, 17G4, Jerusha Kilboum,

dau. of Elisha; he hai five childrea : Eiia,s^, Joseph^, ^'^ri/\ Deidamia*,

and Olive\

4. Elixs% b. L., May 20, 1739.

5. SxEPnEN'^ b. L., March 2, 1741.

27. YII. JOHN', b. W., May 12, 1710 ; bap. YV., May 14, 1710
;

d. Litchfield, Dec. 5 (others say 26), 1735, in 26th year.

28. YIIL ABIGAIL*, b. W., May 28, 1712; bap. ^Y., June 1,

1712.

29. IX. JAMES*, (G2) b. ^y., June 20, 1714; m. June 22, 1738 ;

Abigail Peck, dau. of ^Yilliam and Lois (Webster) Peck, and cousin of

the celebrated Litchfield hunter, Paul Peck. He d. Litchfield, :March

28, 1749, being accidentally killed at the raising of a house, and was

the first one buried in the east burial ground at Litchfield South Farms,

now Morris, Conn. She m, (2d) Jan. 19, 1752, Abel Barnes, and died

Oct. 3, 1757.*

* ABEL B.^.XES was b. Xew Haven, Jan. 1, 1723, and after the death of

his wife Abigail, he m, (2d) Aug. 9, 1758, (Rev. Mr. Joseph Bellamy officiating)

ilrs. Gift Gay, b. -'in Potuxit, in Rode iland."0ct. 9, 1732, widow of John Gay.

He d. Aug. 20, 1787, in 6.5th year. Children by wife Abigail

:

L LUCRETLi. b. Litchfield, South Farms, Xov. 23, 1752; m. L., July 10,

1771, Elijah Ili^be, b. Middletown, Conn., Feb. 23, 1750, son of Daniel.

They settled in Stockbridge. Mass. . thence moved to Union, Broome Co. . X. Y.

,

in Oct., 1795, and from there, in Feb., 1816, to Berkshire, now Newark Val-

ley, N. T., where he d. Sept. 13, 1820, and she, March 18, 1838. Children :

1. Wheeleh, b. Stockbridge, 3Ias3., Aug. 20, 1772; d. S., April 26,

1779.

.3. Erastcs. b. S., July 31, 1774; m. Mrs. Hannah (Bacon) Fairbanks,

settled in Union, N. T., thence moved to Mich., near lona, where they

died. Chil. , Ephraim Bacon. John, and Benjamin Francis.

3. Jonx, b. S., July 21, 177.3; d. S., Sept. 14, 1777.

4. EMJAn, b. S., May 23,1778; m. Esther Howard, who d. Oct. 15,

1839 ; he m. (2d) Rachel Howard, cousin of his first wife; she d. Jan. 21,

1806, aged 71 years. He d. Union, N. Y., March 29, 1854.

5. Ansox, b. S., April 10, 1780; m. May 7, 1811, Anne Patterson, b.

Richmond. Mass., Oct. 19. 17S7, dau. of Amos and Anne (Williams) Patter-

eon. He d. Newark Valley, N. Y., Aug. 27, 1854; she d. Newark Valley,

Nov, 8, 1862. Children

:
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30. X. JOSTAH \ (G?) b. W., Dec. 21, 171G ; settled in Litchtield
;

moved thence, in 1743, to Salisbury, Conn., and settled on the south

side of the Furnace Pond, where Harvey D. Warner lived one hundred

years later. He was the second town clerk of Salisbui-y, and repre-

sented the town in the General Assembly at six sessions between Oct.,

1757, and May, 17G2. He was one of the proprietors of the first iron

works erected on tlie outlet of Furnace Pond, about 174rS. (See Judge

Church's Ceat^Hiiicd A'lJrPss at Salishnry, 1841, pp. 52, Go and 77).

He bore the military title of Eusign. His wife's name was Sarah.

He d. Salisbury, July 20, 17G4.

1. Lwy Ann, b. Newark Valley, X. T.. May 18, 1814 ; m. Aug-. 31,

1832, William Annan Sutton. M D., b. Feb. 10, 1803. son of John and

Sarah (Schuyler; Sutton. He d. Feb. 12, 18:i7. Children: 1. George

Byron, b. Oct. 12, 1833, at Xewark Valley, X. Y. , where lie resides,

onmarried, a landscape painter and taxidermist. 2 "William Annan,

b. Newark Valley, July 8, 1837 ; a young man of great promise, and a

fine musician ; died of consumption, at Newark Valley, Feb. IG, 1S5G.

2. S:>phi'i; b. Newark Valley, Dso. 4. 1815; m. Feb. 8, 1844. Alvah

Fuller, b. , 180G, son of Noah and Lois (Spooner) Fuller ; re-

sides in Aurora, 111. Children : 1. Ann Auralia. b. Ontario. N. Y.. Aug.

25, 184.T; 2. Mies Caroline, b. Ontario. July 22. 1847; 3. Noah
Higbe, b. April 3, 1850 ; d. Aurora, III.. Aug-. 8, 1^51 ; 4. Henry Clay,

b. Aurora, Sept. 9, lb52 ; 5. William Alvah, b. Aurora, Nov. 13, 1854.

3. Charles, b. Newark VaUey, Aug. 7, 1817; m. Aug. 22, 1837, Caro-

line Amanda Lincoln, b. Newark Valley, March 1, 1819. dau. of Otis

and Sarah (Slosson) Lincoln: resides in Newark Valley, a fanner, has

one son, "William Anson, b. Jan. 20, 1854.

6. Abel Barnes, b. S., March 30 (Stoddard record says 31), 1782; d.

April 25, 1784.

7. James, (twinj b. S., Aug. 3, 1785 ; d. Union, N. Y., Feb. 5, ISOl.

8. Na>-ct, (twin) b. S., Aug. 3, 1785 ; m. Joab Plumb.

9. Lavinia, b. S., Feb. 4, 1788; m. Danforth ;
she d. Busti,

Chautauqua Co., N. Y., April 11, 1831.

10. LoRHsG, b. S.. Jan. 31, 1700; m. Jan. 13, 1818, Mary Roberts, and

settled in Union, N. Y. , where he d. Oct. IG, 18G3.

11. Elisha Parmkle. b. S., March 28. 1792; m. June 9, 1825, Nancy

Pease ; he d, Newark Valley, N. Y.. ^larch 28, 1S70. Children :

1. Sarah Pease, b. Newark VaUey, July 5. 182G; m. Sept. 19, 1848,

Robert Boms ^Miller, b. Auburn, N. Y.. Oct. 14, 1820, son of James

Moulton £ind Sally (Andrews) jliller : resides Newark Valley. Cliil-

dren: 1. Anson Higbe. b. Aug. 4. 1849; 2. Emily Jackson, b. July 24,

1851 ; 3. Andrew Jacfeon. b, July — , 1>>5G ; d. aged two months ; 4.

Lily De Camp, b. April 21. 18G0 ; 5. Franklin Robert b. June 20. 18GG.

2. Frnnc^x A., b. Newark Valley. July 9. l&2-i,; m. May G, lb52.

Luther J. Spaidliug, b. Jan. 20, 1829. son of jloies and E-onice (John-
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31. XT. PRUDENCE*, b. W., Oct. 24, 1719 ; m. C. Woodruff.

Children of Joxatiiax ' [14] and Abigail ( Wickhiim) Stoddard.

32. I. ZEBULOX*, (77) birth record not found; was, possibly,

that child of .Jonathan Stoddard, who was bap. Wethersfield, ^larch

son) SpaulJing, a farmer, of Newark Valley ; lias one dau. Ida Frances,

b. March 10, 1S34.

12. LuCKETiA, b. S., March 15, 1794; m. Stevena.

IL ABEL. b. Sspt. o, 1734; d. Sept. 30, 1757.

m. LUCIXA, b. S., April 9, 1757; m. S., Feb. 9, 1775, Joscpli Jones,
b. Sept. 12, 1752. In 1823, they settled in Xewark TaUey, X. Y.. where she d.

April 2, 1842, and he, Oct. ol, 1842, aged 90 years. Children:

1. William, b. June IG, 1775.

2. Sarah, b. April 0, 1777 ; d. May 13, 1777.

3. Orls'DA, b. Jan. 27, 1779 ; m. William Wheeler.

4. Sar.\ii, b. April 24. 1781; lives in Xewark Talley, N. Y., with her

sister Susanna. Their house was burned Jan. 5, 1871, and they were

driven out almost naked in the snow at midnight, and though thus exposed

for more than half an hour, with head and feet bare, she still lives, hale

and brisk, at the age of 91 years.

5. Polly, b. Xov. 11, 1783; m. John Ford.

6. Ltdi.a, b. March 21, 1783 ; m. Benjamin Wilmarth.

7. Sus.VN^A, b. March 4, 17S8. lives in Xewark Valley, X. Y., unm.

8. Horace, b. Sept. 9, 1790; d. Xichols, X. Y., Oct. 18. 1871.

- 9. JA5IES, b. May 16, 1793 ; d. Sept. 17, 1794.

10. Jaxes Will.ard, b. May 17, 1793.

11. George Peck, b. Sept. 4, 1798 ; m. Jan. 18, 1821, Esther Xewell.

Children by wife Gift

:

IV. ABEL, b. May 14, 1759
; d. Dec. 4, 1772, in 14th year.

V. EXOS, b. March 25. 17G1 ; '-July 1, 1780. then was Enos Barnes killed in

battle in defence of his country." (Stoddard MS.).

VL EL^'ICE, b. Dec. 8, 1762.

VIL JOHX, b. July 23, 1764 ; d. Jan. 12, 1766.

VIII. ABIG.UL, b. Feb. 8, 1766.

IX. JOHX, b. Xov. 9, 1767.

X. GILBERT, b. May 25, 1769.

XI. HTJLDAH, b. Feb. 20. 1771 ; d. Aug. 21, 1771.

Xn. JOSEPH, b. March 28, 1773.

Xni. OLIVE, b. Jan. 26, 1775.

JOHX GAY and his wife Gift had two children: 1. Elizabeth, b. -'atPo
kip Bey." Feb. 28, 175-. (last iigure of date worn away), m. Litchfield. Sept. 27,

1770, (Pwev. Jul.ih Champion .jSciating; Ezekiel Barden. 2. Joiix, b. Sept.

14, 1750
; Q. April 17, 1757.
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— , 1717-18, the name not being recorded. He m. "W., Mai-cli 21,

1745, Abigail IIuu. She belonged to the church in Newington, Nov.

11, 1747, when Rev. Joshna Beklen was ordained. He d. ^\^, Feb.

19, and was buried X., Feb. 20, 1761. She m. (2d) N., April 2.^,

17G3, Hezekiah Atwood. In recording this marriage the town clerk

of W. failed to give the date, and erroneously called her "Widow
Abigail Hun." By her second marriage she had two children : Heze-

kiah, b. W., Sept. 29, 17Gi; bap. N., Oct. 7, 1704; Phineas, b. W.,

Sept. 11, 17GG ; bap. X., Sept. 28, 17(3G.

33. II. JOSEPH *, no record has been found of his birth, marriage

or death, yet ti-adition says there was one of this name in this house-

hold. A Joseph Stoddard of AV., had deceased before Aug. 3, 1746, at

which time Zebulon Stoddard was appointed administrator of his

estate ; the distribution of which is not found on record. Tradition

says that he had a son Joel.

34. III. ABIGAIL*, birth record not found; was a member of

ISI'ewington church, Nov. 11, 1747; m. X., Xov. 26, 1750, Jolill

I'l'iiry ; she was re-admitted to chui'ch in X., Ajiril 26, 1752, from

East Guilford, Conn. ; was named in her father's will, July 30, 1757, and

in the division of the estate of her brother Solomon, May 21, 1798.

They had one Child :

Mary ^ bap. X., Dec. 10, 1752.

35. IV. ELIZABETH', birth record not found; m. in 1740, John

Conkliu of Southold, L. I. She was mentioned, by her married name,

in her father's will, July 30, 1757, and again, in the division of the

estate of her brother Solomon, May 21, 1798.

36. V. SOLOMONS (84) birth record not found; m. N., July 1,

("W. towTi record says 2), 1757, Ann Andrus. He owned the half-way

covenant in Newington church, Jan. 20, 1760 ; and d. N., March 18,

1797, in 67th year, she surviving him.

37. VL UNION -, birth record not found; m. K, Jan. 11, 1753,

John Kellogg.

Children of JoxATn.vx ^ [14] and Esther (?Buck, ? Griswold)

Stoddard.

33. VII. JONATHAN*, (85) b. W, Jan. 18, 1738; owned cove-

nant in Newington ch. May 14, 1758; m. N., Aug. 28, 1760, Sabra

Andrus. She d. N., ^Nlaich 22, 1777, in 38th year; he m. (2d)

Candace Gilbert, wlio d. N., June 25 (ch. rcc. says 24), 1806, of bilious

fever, ret. 55. He m. (3d) Charity Grannis. He wa^. a soldier in the

French and Revolutionary wars ; bore the title of Captain ; and d. N.,

March 13, 1811, "of a fit."' His wid^w. Charity, m. John Tryon of

Berlin; they were published June 4, 1815
;
perhaps m. same day.
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30. YIIl. MERCY'', birth record not found; o^vned covenant in

Newincrtou cb. July 15, 1759 ; in division of the estate of her brothei

.Solomon, May 21, 1798, she was called Mercy Dudley.

Children of David^ [15] and Keziah (Rennalls) Stoddard.

to. I. DAVID*, b. Wethers6eld, Sept. 28, 1720; he was a carpen-

ter and joiner ; settled in Goshen, Litchfield Co., Conn., where he died

unm. ; as his estate was settled at the same time as his father's, Oct. 21-

23, 1747 ; and was divided among his brothers and sisters. He had

been in the expedition to Cape Breton, for which £12 was due to him

at his death.

41. II. KEZIAH', b. ^Y., July 17, 1723; chose her mother as

guardian, ^larch 7, 1737; but seems not to have been living in Oct.,

1747, when her father's estate was divided.

42. III. SAMUEL', b. ^V'., April 7, 1726; had a share of the

estates of his father, and brother David, in 1747.

43. lY. JERUSHA*, b. W., March 7, 1729-30 ;'?m. (date not

givbu) EUsha Stednian, of W.

44. V. STEPHEN \ (93) b. W., March 3, 1732-3; chose a guar-

dian, April 3, 1750, then called 17 years old. In 17G9, a Stephen

Stoddard and wife Sarah were living in Kent, Conn., possibly this one,

tliough no positive proof has appeared.

45. VL JOHN', b. W., Feb. 10, 1735-G ; was living in 1747.

Cl^ldi-en of Nathaniel ' [17] and Sarah (Buck) Stoddard.

46. I. MELICENT', b. Wethersfield, June 29, 1729; m. W., Feb.

26, 1747 (fam. rec. says 1746), Josiah Francis, b. W., Sept. 18, 1722,

son of Thomas and Abigail (Griswold) Francis. Children :

1. Elias^ b. W., AprQ 30, 1748 (fam. rec. says 1747) ; bap. N., May 1,

1748.

2. Justus', b. W.. Nov. S, 1750; bap. X.. Nov. 11, 1750; m. N., May 6,

1773, Keturah Ancru.s, b. W.. Nov. 14, 1733, according' to Hinman's copy,

'm^\ E. H. c& G. R(gUtei\ XV. 243, but bap. N., Nov. 12, 1752, dau. of

Phuneag and Lob (Williams) Andrus. She d. Aug. 14, 1780 ; and he m. (2d)

July 3, 1783, Mary Eelden. b. W.. Dec. 9, 1755, dau. of Hev. Joshua and
Anne (Beldeu; Belden. Slie d. N., "the night after the 4th of March,

1785 " ; and he m. (3J) Nov. 9, 1735, Lois i\jidrews, b. Dec. 1, 17G3, dau. of

Hezekiah and Anna (Stedman) Andrews, of Nev.' Britain. She died, and
he m. (4th) Aug. 15. 1S15, Mrs. Ruth (Pettibone) Barber, of Bloomfield,

Conn. He d. Jan. 8, 1827. Children by first wife

:

1. Name not recorded, bap. N., July 21, 1780, privately.

2. Aiypleton Andrus\ b. W., Aug. 9, 1780; bap. N., Dec. 24, 1780.

Child by second wife

:
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3. Eeturnh Andnis% b. W., March 19, 1784; bap. N., March 28,

1784 ; d. young. Children by third wife :

4. ilarcf^', bap. X., May3, 1789.

5. Anson*, bap. X., Jan. 16, 1791.

6. Newman^, bap. X., Aug. 11, 1793.

7. Alfred", bap. X., Jan. 10, 1796.

8. Ci/rus », bap. X.. March 4. 1798.

9. Laura", bap. X.. March IG, 1800.

10. Erastus", b. Xov. 16, 1S02-; bap. X.. Feb. 27, 1803; m. Bertha

Beulah* [207] and Cornelia" [209] Stoddard.

11. Mar>/\ b. June 28, 1808.

3. LUCEN-A% b. "W., April 7 (fam. rec. says 6), 1753; bap. X., April 8,

17o3 ; m. Elizur Deming.

4. Jaites', b. W.. Dec. 4, 1755; bap. X., Dec. 7, 1755.

5. ASA^ b. W., Xov. 8, 1757; bap. X., Xov. 13, 1757; m. March 8, 1781,

Prudence Warner.

6. Allen ^ b. W., Oct. 23. 1700; bap. X., Oct. 26, 1760; m. X., May
12, 1797, Wid. Esther Hotchkiaa.

7. Roger', b. W., April 29, 1763; bap. X., May 1, 1763; m. Elizabeth

Andrews.

8. S.\R.\h', b. W., AprU 6, 1769 ; bap. X., April 16, 1769; m. X., March

4, 1790, Aaron Hart.

47. 11. ELIJAH \ (9(5) b. W., Dec. 14, 1730; in. K, Dec, 5,

1752, Mabel Gillett. They owned covenant in Newington, March 4,

1753. In 1760, she owned land in New Hartford, Conn.

Childi-en of Thomas ' [19] and Mary (Camp) Stoddard.

48. I. ELISHA*, (103) b. W., Aug. 20 (fam. rec. says 19), 1736;

m. N., June 6, 1776, Dorothy Wilhird, b. Sept. 27, 1741, dau. of

Daniel "Willard. He owned covenant N. ch., ^March 12, 175S; joined

N. ch., May 4, 1777; was chosen Deacon, Aug. 14, 1782; and d. N.,

July 2, 1790. She joined ch. N., " in 1781 or 1782 "
; and d. April

11, 1826, of peripneumonia, ret. 85.

49. II. ELI*, (107) b. W., Feb. 24, 1739; m. iV., Feb. 8, 1770,

Abigail Atwood, b. \V., Aug. 28, 1747, dau. of Oliver and Dorothy

(Curtis) Atwood ; they owned covenant in Newington, in winter of

1770-71 ; he d. of small-pox, April 24, 1777. He wa.s a man of great

physical power, and it said of hiin that while in the army, in the early

part of the revolutionary war, and stationed on New York Island, one

of his comrades, "William "Willard, being dangerously ill, he, wishing

to inform the father of Willard of the fact, and failing to get a furlough

for that purpose, determined to leave without it; &o getting a cota-
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panion to row him across Harlem Paver, at sundown lie started on foot

for Xewiugtou, full ninety miles distant ; and walked so fast that he

saw the next setting sun gild the tops of the hills east of Xe\\ington.

50. III. REBECCA*, b. W., Sept. 8, 1740; owned covenant New-

ington, Aug. 12, 1759; m. N., Nov. 25, 1762, IViSliaiU IVells,

Jr. Children:

1. Maky', bap. X., March 27, 1763.

2. LAVI^-IA^ bap. N., May 20, 1764.

3. Enos^ bap. X., Feb. 22, 1767.

51. IV. BENJAMINS b. W., Feb. 2, 1743; d. of diabetes and

dropsy, !^[ay 18, 1808, aged G5 years, according to fam. rec, and New-

ington ch. rec, while his gravestone erroneously says ^March 18, 1808.

Tradition calls him unmarried, and the Wethersdeld ch. rec. says,

LuclXDA, dau. of Benjamin Stoddard, was bap. Sept. 10, 17G3.

52. V. EUNICE*, b. W., Aug. 22, 1745 (Camp Family Bible says

Sept. 29, 1744) ; m. N., Dec. 1^, 1764, Aljcl AsttdrilS, b. W., May
G, 1735, son of Caleb and ]Mary (Gillett) Andrus. She d. Jan. 23,

1785; he d. May 15, 1811, a?t. 76. He was a soldier of the Revolu-

tion. His second wife was ^.Irs. Rhoda (Sedgwick) Seymour, widow

of Elisha Seymour, Jr., of West Hartford. See Aivlrevo's Jlemoriul^

pp. 95, 151-153. Children:

1. AMOS^ b. "W., :March 17, 17G5 ; bap. N., May 12, 17Go ; m. March 10,

1812, Mille Wells, b. Jan. 29, 1767, dau. of Ichabod and Abigail (Bigelow)

Wells; she d. May Z. 1842, of pal^v, aged 75. He d. Feb. 21, 1826; giving

three thousand dollars to the Xe^^ngton church.

2. RuthS b. W., Oct. 9, 1766; bap. X., Oct. 12, 1766.

3. Jared', b. April 10, 17G9; bap. X^. April 16, 1769.

4. ALI,EX^ b. W.. July 25, 1771 ; bap. X., July 28, 1771.

5. H-\>-XAn5, b. W., Feb. 1, 1774; bap. X., Feb. 6, 1774.

6. LTDTA^ bap. X.. May 20. 1781, by Mr. Perkins, of Hartford.

53. VI. EPAPHRAS*, (110) b. W., Jan. 22, 1748; bap. N., Jan.

24, 1747-8; m. W., Nov. 25, 1773, Mary Wells, b. W., March 24,

1753, dau. of Ichabod and Abigail (Bigelow) Wells. He d. W., May
1'^ 1792, in 45t;h year; she d. W., Sept. 10, 1825, in 73d year.

5-1. VII. LYDIA *, b. W., Aug. 8, 1750 ; bap. N., Aug. 12, 1750
;

m. N., Nov. 14, 1771, Aaron Deming.

55. VIII. RHODA*, b. W., Oct. 30, 1754; bap. N., Nov. 10,

1754; m. N., Jan. 4, 1779, liCvi Clirts*, b. W., June 2G, 1749,
sou of Josiah and Mary (Kilbourn) Curtis. They settled in Lenox,
-"^la-ss.

; he d. June 29, 1833. Cliildren :

1. Jo3r.\n\ b. W., Oct. 31, 1779; m. Betsey Butler. "Josiah Curtis,

Jr., M.D. ,'a*di3tinguished literary and scientific gentleman, of Boston, and
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Levi Curtis, 31. D., of Philadelphia, are soas of Josiah anJ Betsey Cartis."

(Kilboum Genealogy, p. 9S).

2. Thomas Stodd.vrd'. b. W.. Jan. 14, 1781.

3. LucT^ b. W., Aug. 7, 1782.

4. Chloe', b. W.. ^larch i:^, 1785.

5. LydiaK b. W., Jlarch 2, 1787.

6. Joseph Edwards ^ b. W., Oct. 9. 17S9.

7. R^ODA^ b. W., July 30, 179(5. (Y. B. E. & G. Register, xvi, 138.)

Children of Moses ' [23] and Ruth (Good-sv-in) Stoddard.

5G. I. HANNAH \ b. Litchtield, Cunu., March 24, 1733; m. Dec.

5, 1751, Lieut. Beiljaillill Kilboiaa'li, b. L., April 4, 172S,

son of Capt. Joseph and Abigail (Stoekwell) Kilbourn. Slie d. Oct. 3,

1756, aged 24 years. He m. (2d) March 20, 1757, Lucy Bishop; and

late in life moved from L., to Elizabathtowu, Canada West, where he

d. Ln 1810, aged 83. K'dhourii Genenlogij, p. 102-3. Children:

1. Ruth', b. L., Oct. 17, 17o2; m. Jonah Stone.

2. Lewis', b. L., May 22, 17.J0 ; m. Anne Parmelee. See Kilbourn

Genealogy, p. IGG.

56 ^ n. JERUSHA', b. L., Nov. 18, 1734 ; m. L., Nov. 29, 1750,

Jiistti!^ "IVe^tster. Child:

1. Rebecca', b. L., Sept. 7, 1771.

57. III. JOHNS (117) b. L., July 12, 173(5 ; m. 1755, Eunice Kil-

bourn, b. L., Nov. 7, 1735, dau. of Abraham and Rebecca (Dickinson)

Kilbourn. {KUbourn Genmlogn, p. 117). She d. L., Oct. 2, 1814,

set. 79. Capt. John Stoddard d. L., March 20, 1818, in 82d year.

58. IV. AARON S (126) b. L., July 15, 1739; had two wives, but

no particulars are known, excej.t that the Christian name of the second

was Philena. She was appointed guardian to the three younger chil-

dren, by the Probate Court of Litchfield, April 8, 1777, administration

on her husband's estate having been granted March 1 1, 1777. In May,

1776, a regiment was ordered to be raised for the defence of the State,

" to be subject to join the Continental army, if so ordered by the

Governor," He enlisted in this regiment, in the company of Capt.

Bezaleel Beebe, of Litchfield, and was one of thirty-si-t picked men,

ordered from that company, under Capt. Beebe, to reinforce the garri-

son of Fort Washington, about the first of November, 1776. This

story is fully told in Kilbourne's IH^toru of Litchjield., Conn., pp.

96-101 ; from which the following is extracted :

—

"On the morning o'' the IGth [November, 1776] the attack wa.s

commenced at four difieient points nearly at the same moment. The

assailants were provided with excellent trains of artillery, which were

brought to bear with eiTect. The attack was prosecuted with extraor-
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dinar}- energj'and spirit, and the Americans continued to defend them-

selves until resistance became fruitless. During a recess in the fight

the garrison was again summoned to surrender ; and, after a bi'ief con-

sultation with the officers, Magraw capitulated. The entire American

force, amounting to two thousand six hundred men, surrendered as

l>risouers of war. During the siege, the enemy lost about twelve hun-

dred, and the Americans about four hundred."

" The tei-ms of the capitulation were regarded as liberal and honora-

ble on the part of the victors, and highly favorable to the vanquished.

The manner in which those terms were violated, and every principle of

humanity set at naught, by the miscreants into whose hands the unfor-

tunate prisoners were placed, is without a parallel in the history of the

Revolutionary struggle. Crowded, with hundreds of others, into the

Sugar House and on board the Prison-ships, without air or water, and

for the first two days without food ; contagion and death were the

natural consequences. The dysentery, small-pox, and other terrible

diseases, broke oitt among them, and very fev of the whole number

sur\ived the terrible ordeal. On the iTth of December, 177G, an

exchange of prisoners took place. Only eleven of Captain Beebe's

Company were able to sail for Connecticut, viz., !Marsh, "Woodruff, R.

Loomis, B. Beach, X. Beach, Marshall, Brownson, Bissell, Little

Benedict and Mason. Six of these died on their way home, viz.,

Bissell, Brownson, B. Beach, Marsh, Marshall and Loomis. The

remainder of those who were living at that date, being too ill to be

removed, were left behind—where all, except Sergeant Mather, died

within a few days, most of them with the small-pox."

Then follows a list of the thirty-six picked men, with Captain Beebe's

notes respecting them ; from wliich we learn that Aaron Stoddard died

on the 12th day of January, 1777, "at the Church called the North

Church." Our Author continues :
—" Probably no similar instance of

mortality occurred during the entire war. Only six survivors out of a

company of thirty-six hale and hearty young men, is a per-centage of

loss rarely reached even in the most fatal engagements. But few, if

any, of these men were slain in battle. They died miserable deaths,

from cold, hunger, thirst, sutfocation, disease, and the vilest cruelty

from those to whom they had surrendered their arms on a solemn

promise of fair and honorable treatment ! Well might Ethan Allen, a

professed infidel, with clenched teeth exclaim to Captain Beebe, as he

did on one occasion— ' I confess my faith in my owti creed is shaken
;

there ov.rjJd to be a hell for such infernal scoundrels as that Lowrie !

'

—referring to the otHcer in chai-ge of the prisoners."

59. V. MOSES S (133) b. L., May U, 1741 ; m. April 23, 176G,

Abigail Barnes. She d. Xov. 5, 1815; he d. L., Dec. 21, 1S31.
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60. YL OBED*, (141) b. L., April 5, 17-43; m. March i, 1767,

Mary Harrison. He d. L., Dec. 3, 1777.

61. YII. DAVID', b. L., Aug. 8, 1747. The old account hook

says :
" Captain David Stoddard, younger son to Deacon Moses Stod-

dard, Died on the 4tli day of May 1792, suddenly, by a blow in his

saw mill, who was born in 174 7, in August, being 44 years of age,

whose memory was dear to me. Ja^ Stoddard."

•'Upright, Judicious, and the Orphan's friend.

Serious and Cahn, to Sudden Death Resigned."

Children of James * [29] and Abigail (Peck) Stoddard.

62. I. BRIANT^ (148) b. Litchfield, Conn., Xov. 16, 1739; m.

April 21, 1763, Phebe Barnes. They settled in L. ; he enlisted in

Capt. Bezaleel Beebe's company, at L., Jan. 21, 1776. See Woodrutfs

History of Zitc/ijield, p. 35. He d. L,, Feb. IS [var. 17], 1824 ; she

d. June 7, 1835.

63. II. ORANGE \ (157) or, as he wrote the name, " Orringh," b.

L., May 18, O. S., 29, X. S., 1742 (town record says, 1741) ; m. Stock-

bridge, Mass., Dec. 15 [var. 6], 17G5, Experience Xash, b. "Westfield,

I^Iass., Nov. 3, O. S., 14, N. S., 1744. They settled in Stockbridge.

He was a captain in the Revolution, and aftervrard a General of Mili-

tia. He was one of the original members of the Boston Purchase Com-

pany, which bought of the State of Massachusetts ten townships of

land, containing two hundred and thirty thousand four bundled acres

of land, lying within the ]n-esent counties of Broome and Tioga, N. Y.,

south of Cortland county, and between the Chenango river and the

Owego Creek. He was appointed as one of the commissioners to treat

with the Indians for the cession of their title to the land, and was

present and assisting in making the treaty, June 22, 1786. In 1788,

he moved to this tract, and settled on the Susquehanna river, within

the present town of Union, N. Y. ; thence in a few years removed to

Lisle, now Y'hitney's Point, Broome Co., N. Y., where he d., sudden-

ly, Oct. 3, 1824, aged 82 years 4 months and 4 days. His wife died

March 23, 1810, aged (ib years, 4 months and 9 days, and was buried

in Union, X. Y., in the family burial-ground of Hon. Amos Patterson.

64. IIL ABIGAILS b. L., Oct. 2, 1743; m. L., Nov. 13, 1760,

EdlYarcl JohlS^OSl, Jr. 5 she d. April 23, 1831, in 88th year.

Children :

1. Lois', b. L., April 15, 1761.

2. ORrs-Gii', b. L.. July 14. lTi32.

3. Abigail', b. L.. March 30. 1764.

4. Lucretia', b. L.. Feb. 2.3, 1760.

5. Sylvia', b. L., June 4, 17G9.
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6. Setmouk', b. L.. April 30, 1771.

8. Edward", b. Stockbridge. :Mass.. July 14. 1773; m. Dec. 15, 1798,

Sally Seymour, b. Xorwalk, Conn.. Sept. 29, 1771, dau. of David and Lucy
(Alvordi Seymour. Slie d. July 2o, 1S40. He d. Oct. 18, 1S51. Children :

1. Dar:id Sti/inonr\ b. Lisle. X. Y.. Xov. 1. ISOO; m. Baltimore,

Md.. Jan. 24. 1^00. Frances Virginia Lyford. b. Xorwalk, Conn., Aug.

23, 1817, dau. of William and Margaret (3IitcheU) Lyford, of Balti-

more.

2. Alary Ana\ b. Lisle. June 14, 1S0::3.

9. Stoddard^, b. — , m. Mary Jones, granddaughter of Rhoda
(Stoddard) Jones' [67].

65. IV. SARAH ^ b. L., July 25, 1745; m. E«OS Sfoaae.
They settled in Lenox, ^Nlass., "svhere he was a magistrate. In 1777 he

commanded a company which was enlisted at Lenox, attached to the

Northern Army, and stationed at Ticonderoga. He was taken prisoner

at the battle of Hubbardton, July 7, 1777 ; he was enlarged on parole,

and sent by sea from Quebec to New York, where he arrived Dec. 21,

1777, and, as he was not exchanged during the war, his military service

here ended. His Journal, kept during the campaign, is in the keeping

of the Rochester Historical Society, and portions of it were published

in the :\^. E. 11. & G. Eegister, xv., 29D-304. He, with Gen. Caleb

Hyde, and others, bought of Phelps and Gorham, in 1789, township

No. 13, now Brighton, ^Monroe Co., N. Y., where he settled his sons,

each on a good farm. He built a saw mill on the east side of the river,

in Rochester, in 1808, which was soon carried oft" by a freshet. His

residence was at Lenox till 1816, when he moved to Brighton, now
Rochester, where he d. in 1822. Shed, "at the Genesee," Aug. 5,

1818, in 73d year, " suddenly, in a fit, the first victim of our family."

Children :

1. MARY^ b. Lenox, Mass., March 2G. 1705.

2. OranXxE ', b. Lenox. Xov. 18. 1767; m. settled in Brighton,

X. Y., in 1790 ; a little east of Biighton village near the "rock and tree,"

where from the time of his arrival he kept '"a house of entertainment, a

home for the young men who were settling about bim, and a stopping place

for the occasional hunter, Indian trader, and traveler." He d. in 1842,

aged 75 years. He had two sons. Orange ', who was drowned at Conneau t,

0., by stepping from the plank of a steam boat in the night. Enos '. who
lived in California in 18-51. and several daughters, who settled in ^Michigan.

Sae Turuar's TT'.tt^rif of PJie'pi aiii G>r!L tin's Purchase^ pix 423-24.

3. D.\>-rEL=, b. Lenox, Xov. 28. 17G9; d. Lenox, Aug. 27, 1776.

4. Olive", b. Lenox, X'ov. 18. 1773.

5. Exos', b. Lenox, May 13, 1775 jvar. 1776]; m. Clarissa Stoddard *,

[153].

6. Sarah ', b. Lenox, Xov. 18, 1778; d. Oct. 1, 17.9K,
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7. ERASTU3', b. Lenox, April 10, 17S1 ; d. Nov. 21, 1798.

8. James ", b. Lenox. June 35. 1783.

9. Asahel', b. Lenox, July 2, 1785; d. Feb. 9, 1794.

10. Alva', b. Lenox, May 1(5. 1790.

6Q. V. JAMES', (IGi;) b. Litchtiekl, Sunday, Sept. 13, 1747; m.

(date not given) roily Barnes, b. . Her name and parentage

are inferred froni the following record which he made in the old account

book, so ofcen quoted, " July 10, 1722. Eachel Bird was born in Farm-

ington, and married to Daniel Barns, Nov. 8th in the year 1745

—

Mother to my wife. James Stoddard." Polly, wife of C'apt. James

Stoddard, d. Oct. 28, 1788, in 27th year, of consumption, s. 7;. He ni.

(2d) , Minerva Bird, b. July 11, 1701, dau. of Dr. Seth

Bird, of Litchfield, and sister of Hon. John Bird, of Troy, X. Y. He
settled in Lisle, X. Y., in 1792 or 1793: was appointed one of the

Associate Judges of the County Court of Broome County, at its organi-

zation in May, 1806: was reappointed in May, 1809; and in Sept.,

1809, was appointed First, or presiding Judge, which place he filled till

March, 1811. He d. March 2, 1835, aged 89 years. He was the

writer of a large part of the record in the old account book, so often

quoted in this work ; and we may be pardoned the wish, that v^-hile

doing so mnch for others, he h.ad kept a more full record of his own

household. The JBird Genealogy has also been consulted with the

hope of learning something of his wives, but the author of that aviaiy

admitted very few but male Birds in the first few generations.

67. VI. imODA^ b. Litchfield, March 22, 1749; m. Elijah
Joiie.^, of Stockbridge, b. 1741, or 1742, son of Elijah and Anna
(Brown) Jones. He enlisted in the Revolutionary army as orderly

sergeant, with a commissary's commission. There he took the small-

pox, which was followed by pulmonary consumption, of which he died

in Dover, X. Y., April G, 1782. Bond's History of Wate7-tovjn,

3Tass., p. 322 ; Goodwin's Genealogical JS^otes, p. 133. She m. (2d)

March 2, 1707, Abner Dewey, of Stockbridge, where she d. Sept. 3

[var. 2], 1S2G, The following account of her descendants, so far as it

adds to, or corrects the statements of Dr. Bond, was given to me in

the summer of 1857, by her granddaughter, Mrs. Rhoda Dewey (Jones)

Johnson, of Xewark Valley, X. Y., and very few of the changes since

1857, have been ascertained. Children :

1. Ann-a", b. Stockbridge, 3Ias.s., June 23. 17G9 ; d. Xov. 13, 1774, of a

casualty.

2. James «, b. S., Dec. 8, 1772; m. Feb. 4, 179^5, Mercy Dewey, b. Oct.

25, 1775, dau.. of .\hner Dewey. He settled in Li-sle. N. Y. ; thence moved

to Newark Valley, N. Y., where he Uved two weeks, returned to Lisle, on

business, and there sickened and died March 29, 1S31. His widow d. Athens,

Penn., Feb. 17, ISGO. CbUdren:
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1. Rhoda Dc\c(y\ b. Lisle. X.Y., Xov. 7, 1796; m. Sept. 16, 181S,

Asaliel C'liCiiey Jolin«iOii, b. Cherry Valley, N. Y., July 4, 179G,

son of Beujamin aud Marj' tComwellj Johnson. They live, 1872, at

Newark Valley, X. Y. Children :

1. Phebe 3Iary -, b. Lisle. June 24, 1S19 ; d. April 11, 1843, unm.

2. Elijah Jones ^ b. Lisle, March 17, 1826; was bred a carriage

builder ; settled in Owego. X. Y. . thence removed to Hornellsville,

N. Y. , where, for several years, he practiced in the dental profes-

sion. He ni March 31, 1838, Eosetta Ely, b. Brooklyn, Penn.

,

Jan. 31, 1S27, dau. of Gurdon and Martha ( ) Ely. She d.

Oct. 3, ISGO; and he m. (2d) Xov. 2.5, 1861, Mrs. ilahala (Ely)

Stevens, b. Jan. 20, 1824, siiiter of his first wife
; he removed to

Rockford, EI., in Xov., 1809. Children, 1. A son ^ b. Hornellsville.

July 26, 18G0; d. same day; 2. Mary Rosetta ', b. H., Sept. 29,

1862.

3. Horace Pierced b. Lisle, Jan. 25, 1829; m. Feb. 25, 1851,

Abigail Rising Griffin, b. Dec. — , 1828, dau. of Alvah and Fanny

(Rising) Griihn; she d. Xewark VaUey, X. Y., Oct. 8, 18-54, s. p.

He m. (2d) Xov. 11, 1858, Betsy Maria Cleveland, b. Owego, X. Y.,

June 24. 1832. dau. of Pierce Franklin and Hannah i Raught) Cleve-

land. In 1857, he was a carriage maker, of Owego ; now, 1872, a

dentLst of HurneUsvUle. X". Y. ; has one child ; Rose Hila, b. Owego,

Feb. 23, 18G0.

2. Mnr>/\ b. Lisle, Jan. — , 1799; m. Jan. — , 182G, Stoddard
j4>llli:>oil, son of Abigail \ ['54] (Stoddard) Johnson; a farmer of

Lisle. After his death she m. (2d) John Peck Osborne, of Lisle, and

moved to Olean, X. Y. Children, by first husband :

1. Lucretia ^

2. Sarah I

3. James Franklin '.

3. Eijnh ', b. Li.«le, Xov. 15, 1800 ;
accidentally drowned, Lisle, April

11, 1821, unm.

4. Abner Dexcey''^ b. Lisle. Sept. 12, 1802; m. Lenox, 3Lis3. , Aug.

7, 1827, Eunice Gates Robinson, b. Lenox, Feb. 2, 1804. dau. of John

and Eunice (Gates i Robinson. They went to Xewark Valley, X. Y. , in

April, 1834 ; and Sept. 29, 1SC3, lef u there for the Choctaw Xation, where

they spent six years in teaching, being stationed at Xu-ni-hu-cha,

Is-ke-te-ni, or Little Hill, about one and f miles from Stockbridge. At

the end of six years, they returned to Xewark Valley, and thence, in

18-14, moved to Stockbridge, Mas.s. , where he d. June 26, 1870, in con-

sequence of falling from a cherry-tree. Children :

1. Ann Gates % b. Lisle, Sept. 17, 1830 ; d Oct. 2, 1831.

2. A son", b. 1832; d. young, without name.

3. Elizabeth Lombard, adopted at the age of two years ; b. Sept.

14, 1842, dau. of Timothy and Elizabeth Woodruff (Robinson)

Lombard.

5. James\ b. Lisle, Oct. 21, 1804; m. April — , 1836, Anna Brown,

she d, Xewark Valley, X''. Y., Feb. 21, 1837, aged 20 years and lOmontna.
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He m. (2d) Feb. — , 1S40. Sophronia Stanton, of XichoLs, X. Y., b. Sept.

26, 1807, da.u. of Weedon and Ann (Wait; Stanton. She d. in child-bed,

Newark Valley, Feb. 10, 1800. Children, all b. Newark Valley :

1. James ^ b. Feb. 20, 1837 ; d. Feb. 21, 1837, buried with his

mother.

2. James Edward*, b. Feb. 1. 1841.

3. George Byron \ b. Nov. 15, 1843.

4 Phebe Ann\ b. June 23, 1844 ; d. April 1, 1853.

5. William BardeU^ b. March 7, 1.848. -

6. Charles Frederick ^ b. June 23, 1853.

7. Althea Sophronia -, b. Feb. 12, 1850, was adopted by Frederick

T., and Jane (Beineut) Well-<. of Xewark Valley.

6. Stephetf, b. LLsIe, Xov. 14, ISOO ; removed to Blue Ridge. 111.,

where he m. ^lartha Crandall, and had five childen. two of whom d.

before 1857. He d. June — . 1851.

7. Mercy \ b. Lisle, AprQ 2G, 1808 ; m. Oct. 13, 1830. Jo<<.tali JIiill,

a blacksmith of Lisle, bom Oct 13. ISOf), son of Josinh and Abigail Hull,

of Sharon. Conn. They have lived in Coventry. Xewark Valley, and

Binghamton. X'. T. , and now. 1872, reside at Athens. Bradford County,

Perm. Children

:

1. Emeline S.", b. Coventrv, Chenango Co., X. T., Aug. 3. 1831
;

m. Oct. 20, 1853, Aaron W. Fox; resides in Binghamton, X. Y.

2. Charles Tracy', b. Coventry, X. Y., Dec. 25. 1833; a banker,

of Athens, Penn ; unmarried ; served in Co. E. 141st Perm. Volun-

teers, till disabled, in Xoveraber, 1804; then assigned to special

duty as clerk.

3. Phebe Ann % b. Xewark Valley, Tioga Co., X. Y.. April 30,

1837; m. Sept. 24, 1803, Dudley G-. Phelps ;
resides in Sroithfield,

Penn,

4- Joel Milton ', b. Union, Broome Co., X. Y., Jan. 0, 1S39; d,

Binghamton, X. Y'. . Sept. 1, 1841.

5. Fanny Maria", b. Vnion, X. Y., Jime 22, 184.3; resides in

Athens, Penn.

6. Franklin Vose ', b. Halsey Valley, Tioga Co.. X. Y.. Sept. 20,

1844; m. Feb. 0, 1304, Julia A. Stone ; resides in Catawissa, Penn-

He served in 50th X. Y. Engineers, as an artisan.

7. Horace Johnson', b. Athens, Penn., Aug. 26, 1848; resides

in Williamsport, Penn. He served in 50th X. Y. Engineers as an

artisan.

8. Einili/', b. Lisle. May 30. 1810; m. SEoraco Caiiiield, a

wool-carder and cloth-dre.-ser, of Union, X. Y. Children :

1. Jame.s^ b. LLsle ; d. March — , 1812.

2. Esther \ b. LLsle ; m. Smith Cronk, of Union.

3. Henry ^

4. Luoinda Pine ^, tn. John Pardee. of^Binguamton.
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9. Electn \ b. Lisle ; m. Lrman Smith ; settled at Parker P. O.

,

Iowa, where he d. March — , 1857 ; had 4 children.

3 Le-voioxd', b. Oct. 26, 1773; d. Aug. 21, 1777.

4. RnoDA'. b. Dec. 2, 1776; d. Aug. 14, 1777.

5. Elijah °, b. March 15. 177S ; m. Jan. 7, 1819, Mercy Coddinga ; lived

in Stockbridge, s. p.

6. Alfred °, b. Jan. 27, 1780 ; m. Eleanor Mumford, of Washington.

Mass. ; settled in Lisle. N. T., where he d. Sept. 9, 1829. Children :

1. WW.i<im \ Lives in ilinnesota.

2. Charles ', lives in Minnesota.

3. Oeorge ', lives in Minnesota.

4. Sarah ', m. Carpenter ; settled in Marathon, N. Y.

5. Lucius ', lives Ln Richford, N. Y.

7. Maky », b. Nov. 20, 1781 ; d. April 21, 1830, unm.

Children of Josiah' [30] and Sarah ( ) Stoddard.

68. I. LUTHER', (172) birth record not found; m. Salisbury,

Conn., Dec. 19, 1771, ^lary Wheeler, of S. Abigail, wife (probably

the second) of Luther Stoddard, d. S., July S, 1784, in 22d year. He
wa.s in the Kevolutionary Army, attaining the rank of Major.

69. 11. JOSIAH \ b. Salisbury, Conn., Dec. 2, 1747 ; was a mem-

ber of the town committee of correspondence, Aug. 22, 1774.

70. III. JAMES ', b. Sal, Oct. 18, 1749 ; bap. Sal., 1764.

71. lY. SARAH % b. Sal., Feb. 14, 1752; bap. Sal, 1764; m. Sal.,

Jan. 29, 1772, James Holmes, both of Salisbury.

72. Y. DARIUS', b. Sal, May 17, 1754: bap. Sal., 1764; was a

physician; d. July 12, 1790, of consumption.

73. Yl. OLIYE', b. Sal., Thursday, Aug. 26, 1756; bap. Sal.,

1764.

74. YIL PRUDENCE \ b. Sal, Oct. 15, 1758 ; d. Xov. 23, 1758.

75. YIIL SAMUELS (176) b. Sal, Xov. 23, 1759; bap. Sal.,

1764; m. Sal., July 6, 1785, Martha Moore, b. Sal, Dec. 23, 1767,

dau. of John and Mary (Bingham) Moore.

76. IX. MARY', b. Sal., Aug. 5, 1762; bap. Sal., 1764.

Children of Zebulox* [32] and Abigail (Hun) Stoddard.

77. L ENOCH', (179) b. Wethersfield, Conn., Jam 10, 1746; m.

r^ewington, June 7, 1769, Dinah Fuller. She was bap. and joined ch.

m N., June 26, 1774. Tradition says that they moved to Great _Bar-

ringtOQ, Mass.

78. IL JOSEPH', (184) b. W., Aug. 21, 1747; m. N., June 23,
17G8, ilary Fuller. She was bap. and joined ch. in N., June 26, 1774
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He d. in 1792. She went to Wlutesto^v^l, N. Y., with her daughter

Octavia, and there died.

79. III. DAVIDS (195) b. W., Sept. 10, 1749; m. N., May 11,

1780, Mary Thompson, She joined the church N., Sept. 16, 1787.

They lived and d. in N.

80. lY. ABIGAIL', b. W., Dec. 23, 1751; bap. N., Dec. 29,

1751 ; m. N., Dec. 30, 1778, AmoS HaiCk, bap. N., April 9, 1749,

son of Samuel and Mary Buck. They joined ch., N., July 23, 1780.*

Children

:

1. Dolly ', bap. N. , Feb. 25, 1781.

2. Lntan't", bap. N., April 6, 1783, "privately, being sick."

3. John Atwood '. bap. X., April 3, 1785.

4. Chauncey', bap. N., Oct. 7, 1787.

81. V. SAMUEL °, b. W., Jan. 5, 1754; bap. N., Jan. 20, 1754;

settled in New Haven, Vt.

82. Yl. SARAH ', b. W., Xov. 2, 1756 ; bap. N., Nov. 7, 1756
;

m. Seth Morse, and settled in Gt. BaiTington, ^lass.

83. VIL ESTHERS b. W., Aug. 15, 1759; bap. N., Aug. 19,

1759 ; m. John Johnson, and settled in Madison, N, Y.

ChOdren of SoLOiiON"* [36] and Ann (Andrus) Stoddard.

84. I. ANNASb. Wethersfield, Jan. 11, 1760; bap. Newington,

Jan. 20, 1760 ; m. Siou Weilt^VOrth, of N. She d. N., Aug.

2, 1780, in 21st year. He m. (2d) N., May 11, 1789, Rebecca Bord-

man ; he d. N., April 18, 1823, aged 69 years. Child

:

1, Welliasi^ b. N., , ; d. N., April 3, 1780, in 2d year.

Children of Jonathan * [38] and Sabra (Andrus) Stoddard.

85. L AN INFANTS buried, Newington, Aug. 13, 1761, unbap-

tized.

86. IL AMNAS b. Wethersfield, June 29, 1763; bap. N., July 3,

1763; m. N., Nov. 13, 1783, Edward Howard. Children:

1. Edtvabd*.

2. Sabra'.

3. Prudence*.

87. in. SABRA S b. W., July 27, 1765 ; bap. N., July 28, 1765;

m. N., Jan. 23, 1783, Pliilicas Alldrus, b. W., July 19, 1763;

• Another account says that this AbigaU Stoddard married a -Mr. Denton ;
and

that her daughter, Katy Denton, married Chester Brookings, of New lIarlboro\

Mass.
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haf). N., July 24, IT^iS, son of Phineas and Lois (Williams) Andnis.

Th<>v settled in Kensington-, Conn., near the meeting-house, and thence

moved to Leyden, N. Y. Children

:

1. Phen'Eas', bap. July S, 1798 . was sergeant of the guard at the Xew-

gate Prison of Connecticut; a soldier in the war of 1812, and d. at Council

Bltiff, aged 2.5 years, unnx

2. Katy ', bap. July 8, 1708 ; m. John Belden. Jr., of New Britain, Conn.

3. Chao'CEY*', bap. July 8. 1798; settled at Leyden, N. Y.

4 Anson ', bap. July 8, 1798 ; settled at Leyden, N. Y.

5. Ira', bap. July 8, 1798 ; settled at Leyden, N. Y.

6. OLn-E'.

7. Horace '.

S8. IV. JENNET', b. W., Aug. 29, 1767; bap. N., Sept. 6,

17'i7; m. N., June 28, 1785, Jolsil MirkhaiU, bap. N., Nov.

23, 1700, son of Henry, Jr., and P^unice (Butler) Kirkham. He was

a soldier in the Revolution. Children :

1. John''.

'•
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4. JE>rN'ET'.

5. Lucy'.

89. V. HONORS b. W. .July 16, 1770; bap. N., July 29, 1770;

ta. N., Oct. 2.5, 17S9, Jonathan Blisa, b. W., Sept. 2S, 1752,

son of Jonathan and Sarah Blin. She joined ch., N., July 2, 1797.

Children

:

1. Sally', bap. N., July 30, 1797.

2. Lucy', bap. N., July 30, 1797.

3. Er.\stus', bap. N., July 30, 1797.

4. 31ary' (ch. rec. says Polly), bap. N., July 30, 1797.

5. JoNATHAJS'', bap. N., Nov. 29, 1798.

6. Sabra', bap. N., Aug. 8, 1802.

00. VI. JONATHANS (-00) b. W., July 24,' 1772 (town rec

erroneously says 1773); bap. In., July 26, 1772; m. N., Sept. 26,

1793, Candace Peck, b. Bi^Lstol, Conn., Jan. 16, 1770 {Peck Genealogy

^ys 1771), dau. of Abel and Abigail (Gayionl) Peck. She joined ch.,

N., April 5, 1812; and he, May o, 1821. She d. N., Aug. 21 (var.

26), 1826, of cholera ; he d. N., April 28, 1840, of lung fever.

91. VII. OLIVES b. W., June 3, 1775. bap. N., Sept. 24, 1775;
d. Aug. 22, 1777.

Children of Joxathax * [38] and C-^jn'dace (Gilbert) Stoddajid.

92. VIII. OLT^'E \ bap. N., May 1, 1785 ; m. N., Oct. 12, 1802,
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Noble Churchill, of W. They had a dau. CA>rDACE *, and perhaps

other children.

Children of Stephen* [44] and Sarah ( ) Stoddard.

93. I. EHODA', b. Kent, Conn., Dec. 6, 1769.

94. 11. JEDEDIAH ', b. K., Feb. 25, 1771.

95. III. WILLIAM', b. K., March 25, 1773.

Children of Elijah * [47] and Mabel (Gillett) Stoddard.

96. I. JOHN', b. Wetherstield, April 17, 1753; bap. Newington,

April 29, 1753 ; d. Feb. 24, 1755.

97. IL MARY', b. W., Aug. 24, 1755; bap. N., Aug. 31, 1755.

98. IIL MABEL', b. W., Dec. 21, 1757; bap. N., Jan. i, 1758.

99. IV. ELIZABETHS b. W., Sept. 22, 1760; bap, N., Oct. 5,

1760; d. Dec. 29, 1762.

100. V. ELIZABETH', b. W., June 22, 1763; bap. K, July 3,

1763.

101. VL ELIJAH', b. W., June 18, 1766; bap. N., Aug. 17,

1766.

102. VII. JOHN', b. W., Sept. 23, 1768; bap. N., Oct. 2, 1768.

Children of Elisha * [48] and Dorothy (Willard) Stoddard.

103. L CHLOE', b. Wethersfield, April 16, 1777; bap. Newing-

ton, July 6, 1777 ; m. N., Nov. 25, 1802, Moses Camp, b. W., April

15, 1777, bap. N., Sept. 14, 1777, son of James and Elizabeth (Kil-

boum) Camp.* They settled in Sangerfield, N. Y.

104. IL ELISHA', (207) b. W., Sept. 10, 1779; bap. N., Feb. 13,

1780; m. N., April 22, 1805, Beulah Wells, b. Oct. 29, 1780, bap. N.,

April 8, 1781, dau. of James and Lucy (Wells) Wells. They settled

in Newington, where she joined the oh., Jan. 6, 1822, and iie May 3.

1829. He d. Dec. 31, 1831, of consumption. She d. March 28, ac-

cording to fam. rec. and ch. rec, while the gravestone says 29, 1836, of

peripneumonia.

105. IIL SIMEON', (212) b. W., Sept. 12, 1782; bap. N., Nov.

24, 1782; m. N., S-pt. 12, 1805, Lucy Kellogg, b. Oct. 5, 1786, dau.

of Stephen and Naomi (Andrus) Kellogg, of N. They .settled in N.,

where she was bap. Aug. 25, 1811, and d. May 20, 1822. He d. June

7, 1835, of apoplexy.

* See note on page 37.
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106. IV. ALLEN', (218; b. Aug. 13, 17S6 ; bap. N., Oct. 15,

1785; m. N., May 26, 1812, Mary Wells, b. March 19, 1790, dau. of

James and Abigail (Gaylord) Wells, and iialf-sister of the wife of his

brother Elisha Stoddard. He joined the church, X., May 3, 1829
;

and d. Nov. 14, 184-5, of lung fever, aged 59. She lived with her soils,

in Newington, where she d. April 4, 1868, aged 78 years.

Children of Eli * [49] and Abigail (Atwood; Stodd.\ri).

107. I. LEVI', (222) b. Wethersfield, April 8 (var. 10), 1771;

bap. N., May 26, 1771; m. Kensington, Sept. 28. 1802, Mary Ann
Norton, b. Cheshire, Conn.. Nov. 22, 1777, dau. of Roger and Hannah

(Rice) Norton. They settled in Kensington, where he d. Nov. 25,

1840, aged 69 years. He was buried, ^vith his children, in the Blue

Hills Cemetery. •

108. II. ROXALANA', b. W., Dec. 8 (town rec." says 9), 1772;

bap. N., Dec. 13, 1772 ; m. Joliit Cailip.* They settled at San-

gertield, N. Y., where she d. Nov. 21, 1856. Children:

1. H-A.RRIET', b. Xov. 29. 1792; d. March 23, 1S26.

2. Eli Stodd.ajid'. b. March 27, 1795 ; d. May 24, 1822.

3. J.^MEs'. b, Jan. 1. 1798.

4. Levi', b. May 23, ISOO ; d. Nov. 26. 1S24.

5. AN^-A^ b. Nov. 24. 1S02; d. Jan. 12. 1824.

6. Laure>: ^ b. Aug. 2. 1803 ; d. Jan. 4. 1829.

7. Alma Louisa', b. March 19, 1S08 : m. Isaac Newton Stoddard' [212].

109. III. MARY', (commonly called Polly) b. W., Aug. 8, 1775;

bap. N., Aug. 1.3, 1775; m. Sasailiel Cailip.* She d. Oct. 11,

1839. Children

:

1. Eliza'.
*

3. JonK Stoddard '.

3. Abigail Buck'.

• JAMES CAMP. m. Newington, Dec. 4, 1769, Elizabeth KUboum. Chil-

dren :

L JOHN, b. W., Aprils. 1770; bap. N., May 26, 1771; m. Roxalana Stod-

dard' [108].

n. SAMUEL, b. W., Aug. 2o. 1772; bap. N., Sept. (i, 1772; m. Mary Stod-

dard' [109]

.

ni. ABIGAIL, b. W., Oct. 30, 1774
; bap. Nov. 6, 1774.

IV. MOSES, b. W.. AprU 15. 1777; bap. N.. Sept. 14, 1777; m. Chloe Stod-

dard' [103].

V. MARY, b. W.. Oct. 14. 1778; bap. N., Sept. 2G. 1779.

VL ELIZABETH, b. W.. March 24. 1782; bap. N.. J-oly 4, 1782; at which
ume her mother wa3 a widow.
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4. Maby Maria *.

5. Rachel Hes-sdale ".

- 6. Cornelia'.

7. ROXANA JLelissa '.

8. Daniel KrsrG Ferguson \ the only one living in 1863.

CHldren of Epaphras ^ [53] and Mary (Wulls) Stoddard.

110. I. MARY', b. Wethersfield, March 1, 1776; bap. May 15,

1776 ; d. Sept. 26, 1776.

111. II. MARYS b. W., Nov. 11, 1778; m. Dec. 9, 1803,

AVilliasil CwOOdricil, ofW. ; who d. July U, 1830, aged 53

years; she d. Aug. 16, 1858, set. 80. Children:

1. William Wells', b. An?. 29. 1804; m. April 1, 18:32, Lacy Belden

Wells. He d. Xov. 9. IS^W, aged 32 years. She m. (2d) Sept. 25, 1839.

Frederick Hills. * Children :

1. Jam-es Bl>'nn\ b. March 31, 1833 ; m. 1858. Ann Jennette Risley,

and has chil., 1. Flora Ellen*, b. Oct. 20, 1859. 2. :\Iinnie Etta^ b.

Jan. 2, 1801.

2. WTdMm Weils', b. Dec. 7. 1S34; m. July 5, 1860, Mary Ann
Birge, and has child, WiUiam Wells ^ b. Oct. 2. 1S61.

" 2. Mart Ann ^ b. April 15. 1806 ; d. March 17, 1823. set. 22.

112. III. ELI', (226) b. AY., Aug. 11, 1781; m. Xqv. 13, 1820,

Mary Ferre of Agawam, Mass., b. Hartford, Conn., Aug. 30, 1787,

dau. of Moses and Jerusha (Easton) Ferre, He d. W., Sept. 1, 1822,

aged 41 years. She m. (2d) May 3, 1835, George Francis, of W., who

•was b. Sept. 14, 1775, and d. Nov. 21, 1858. She was living in 1863,

with her son, in W. ; d. Feb. 4, 1866, aged 78.

113. IV. MELLA% b. W., June 15, 1783 ; d. April 29, 1787, cet. 4.

114. V. HULDAH%b. \Y, May 26, 1785; m. Jan. 22, 1809,

Sylvester Ilatler. Children:

1. Julia Ann', b. March 23, 1811 ; d. April 13, 1826.

2. Coaelotte ', b. March 20, 1813.

3. Mary Wells', b. Dec. 7, ISla.

4. Dudley Eli", b. Dec. 17, 1817; settled in PittsSeld, Mass.

5. EULDAH ', b. July 10, 1820.

6. Levi Riley % h. Sept. 22, 1822.

7. Lois Frances', b. Feb. 17, 1825; d. Feb. 11, 1826.

8. Sylvester', b. April 20, 1829.

* By her second marriage she had two children.

1. Frederick Kelly (^Hills) b. June 12, 1841.

2. Roland Jldson (Hills; b. Oct. 24. 1844.
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115. VI. MELLA ', b. W., Aug. 1, 1787 ; d. May 6, 1868, aged 81.

116. VII. HARRIET ^ b. W., Oct. 1, 1790; d. W., Sunday, Oct.

25, 1863, aged 73 years, unni.

Children of JoHX* [57 j and Eunice (Kilbourn) Stoddard.

117. I. HANNAH ', b. Litchfield, Conn., July 25, 1756 ; m. Deacon

Isaac Osborn, of Litchfield.

118. IL JERUSHA', b. L., March 16, 1758; d. March 29, 1840,

aged 82, unm.

119. IIL DANIEL', (227,) b. L., April 29, 1760; m. Oct. 2, 1783,

Lorana Stone. She d. L., Nov. 10, 1796, in 34th year. He m. (2d)

April 29, 1797, Mrs. Lucretia (Bradley) Bishop. He d. L., Dec. 16,

1826, aged 66; she d. L., Dec. 26, 1832, aged 72.

120. IV. JESSE*, (230) b. L., Sept. 17, 1762; m. May-, 1791,

Anna Catlin, dau. of Dr. Samuel Catlin, of L. He d. Jan. 23, 1846,

aged 83 years; she d. Dec. 27 (var. 26), 1848, aged 80 (var. 81).

[Gravestones in Litchfield].

121. V. IRENA', b. L., Sept. 6, 1764; d. L., Nov. 30, 1828, aged 64.

122. VL RHODA', b. L., Dec. 29, 1766; m. in 1795, David
WestOVer. Cluldi-en:

1. Jon.\\

2. Claren'da '.

3. David S. '

4. Li:nu9\

5. Mart^

123. VIL RACHEL', b. L., Aug. 29, 1768; m. Jonathan Bishop;

she d. Aug. 5, 1793, aged 25,

124. VIIL LEVI', (235) b. L., Jan. 27, 1771 ; m. AprU 27, 1794,

Patty Burrit (jSTiY^ourw. Genealogy, \i. 117, says Barrett); settled in

Illinois.

125. IX. JOHN', (240) b. L.; m. and settled in Litchfield, Conn.

Children of Aaron * [58] and ( ) Stoddard.

126. I. RUTH', Nvas called "first daughter," when her father's

estate was distributed, June 21, 1793; she married in 1788, Jailies
Tryoil, of Litchfield, Conn., where she died in June, 1795. He
afterward had two wives, and died Nov. 28, 1825. Child:

1. Almika'', b. Litchfield, Conn., Oct. 4, 1791.

127. II. SARAH', ".second daughter," had a part of her father's

estate, .June 21, 1793; she married Ephraim Spencer, of Litchfield,

Conn., and had eleven children.
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40 STODDARD FAMILY,

128. III. LYDIA ', " third daughter," had a portion of her father's

estate, June 21, 1793; she married Abner Gilbert, and had tkree

children.

129. IV. AXXA', "fourth daughter," had a share in the distribu-

tion of her father's estate, Jime 21, 1793.

Children of Aaron' [58] and Philzxa ( ) Stoddard.

130. Y. DAYID', (241) b. Litchfield, Conn., Xov. 15, 1773; was

called " only son," and had a double poi-tiou in the distribution of his

father's estate, June 21, 1793; he m. , 1793, Dorcas Kent, b.

"VYestfielJ, Comi., Deo. 21, 175G, daugliter of Seth and Lois (Blodgett)

Kent.

They settled in Litchtield, and in 1803, removed to De Ruyter, now

Otselic, Chenango Co., X. Y., where he bought wild land enough for a

large farm, which he cleared and cultivated successfully ; at the same

time carrying on an extensive business in buying and driving cattle,

by which he u'ained a handsome competence.

Mrs. Stoddard was a woman of remarkable courage and executive

ability ; taking the entire charge of their Jarge farm, during the absence

of her husband, while dri%-ing cattle to market; and often, while the

fknu was new and uncleared, she had to leave her little log house, in

the night, to drive off the wolves that were trying to reach her calves

and sheep. After a long and exemplary Christian life, devoted to her

family, she died at Otselic, X, Y., Oct. 11, 1830. He died in Groton,

N. Y., :May 5, 1848.

131. YI. SIBYL', "fifth daughter," had a share of her father's

estate, June 21, 1793.

132. Vn. MARY', b. Litchfield, Conn., Jan. 10, 1777, two days

before the death of her father. She was called " sLxth daughter," and

shared in his estate, June 21, 1793. She married Herman Stone', of

Litchfield, and hati sixteen children. ^

Children of Moses' [59] and Abigail (Barnes) STODDARi).

133. I. ENOCH', b. Litchfield, Conn., April 24, 1767; died young.

134. IL ABIGAIL', b. L., Nov. 7, 1768; m. Oct. 2, 1791,

TiBllOtliy Foote, of L., South Farms, now Morris, b. April 5,

1768, son of Timothy and Sarah (Gamsey) Foote. See Foote Genea-

logy, pp. 204 and 241. Children:

1. LCCY :iLvRLN'THiA ', b. June 19, 1795 ; m. Alanson Kimberlv of Wash-

ington, Conn. ; resides in ilorria.

2. Abigail CAliOLrXE", b. Nov. 22, 1796; m. Benjamin Carpenter, of

Litclifeld ; ahe is dead.
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3. Sally G-^J{X3Ey ', b. July 10, 1802 ; unm.

4. A CHILD \ not named, b. Oct 29. 1807 ; d. Dec. 21, 1807.

5. Willia:j S.t, b. March 23, 1809; m. Jan. 10, 183G; Adeline T.

French, of Bethlem, Conn. He d. about Sept. 1, 1848, of consumption.

She also died, leaving two children, one of whom is dead.

135. III. ISAAC, (252) b. L., Sept. 4, 1771; m. Lovina Em-

mons; settled at Great Bend, Susquehanna Co., Penn., and there d.

13o. lY. MOSES', (262) b. L., Sept. 15, 1773; m. Lucy Foot;

settled in Liberty, Sullivan Co., N. Y.

137. Y. ENDS', (262) b. L., July 23, 1777; m. L., May 14, 1798,

Aurelia Bacon, b. Feb. 6, 1780 ; settled in Litchfield. He represented

the town in the Legislature of Conn., in 1842 and 1843, was for many
years a Justice of the Peace, being first appointed in 1823, and was

select man of Litchfield four years from 1820. His wife d. Sept. 23,

1830, aged 50 years. He m. (2d) Feb. 26, 1833, Mrs. Betsey (Leaven-

worth) Patterson, widow of Elisha Patterson, of Roxbury, Conn. She

was b. June 13, 17S9. He d. Litchfield, June 23, 1850, aged 73 years.

138. YL HE:*IAN=, b. L., , 1780 ; d. L„ Sept. 27, 1793,

aged 13 years.

139. YIL ANTHEA', b. L., Dec. 4, 1786; m. Asa Carrier,
and settled in Liberty, Sullivan Co., X. Y. Children :

1. iLuicus \ a Methodist preacher.

2. Maria ', m. J. Gulnee.

3. "WiLLlAil, unm.

140. YIIL JASPER
', ^273) b. L., June 20, 1793; m. L., July 11,

1813, Sophia Hubbard ; settled at Litchfield South Farms, now Mor-

ris, Conn.

CMldren of Obed * [60] and Mary (Harrison) Stoddard.

141. I. GIDEON', (287) b. Litchfield, Feb. 2, 1768; m. Feb. 28,

1790, Anna Kilbourn, b. L., July 12, 1767, dau. of Solomon and

Anna (Palmer) Kilbourn. She d. Nov. 11, 1843; be d. AprH 13,

1846. J^ilhowni Genealogy, p. 172.

142. IL JESSE', b. L., Dec. 2, 1769; d. Sept. 24, 1771.

143. in. LOIS', b. L., July 17, 1771; m. April 26, 1790, John

Kilbourn, b. L., March 16, 1766, son of Giles and Chloe (Munger)

Kilbourn. She d. Dec. 26, 1831, aged 61; he m. (2d) June 23, 1833,

Mrs. Huldah Humaston ; and d. L., Feb. 6, 1835, in 70th year, Kil-

bcruni Genealogy, p. 190.

144. lY. NERI', (296) b. L., Oct. 28, 1773; moved about 1802,

to Cairo, Greene Co., N. Y. ; m. Beebe ; was a farmer. He d.

about 1851-2
; she d. about 1853-4.

6
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145. Y. OBED", (309) b. L., Feb., 19, 1778 ; settled at Honevoye

Lake, near Canandaigua, X. Y., and raised a large family. He m. Dec.

—, 1799, Susanna , b. May 20, 1778.

146. YI. MOSES'. Possibly he is the "' Stoddart," named in Steele

Genealogy, p. 19, -who m. Olive Steele, dau. of Solomon and Mary

(Guernsey) Steele.

147. YII. OLIVER m. Job Steele, son of Solomon and Mary

(Guernsey) Steele, and settled at Aurelius, ZST. Y. He was drafted in

war of 1812, and d. Feb. —, 1813, while at home on furlough. She d.

Nov. .3, 1861. Children:

1. Elisha ', m. , and d. in Indiana ; had six children living in Kansas, in

1862.

2. Solomon ', m., had eight children, and in 1862, was hving in Palmyra,

IVIich.

3. A DAUGHTER ''
, name not ascertained.

Steele Genealogy^ pp. 19 and 142.

Children of Briant ° [62] and Phebe (Barnes) Stoddard.

148. I. EHODA', b. Litchfield, Conn., Sept. 26, 1764 j d. unm.

Aug. 29, 1784.

149. IL ERASTUS% b. L., Sept. 4 (var. 15), 1766; d. Feb. 14

(var. 5), 1767.

150. IIL OLIYE', b. L., Dec. 31 (var. 30)^ 1767; m. June 26,

1785, Jerry §elkrig'§", of Litchfield South Farms, now Morris,

Conn., a music teacher. She d. June 1, 1842. Children:

1. Louisa', b. Dec. 25, 1733.

2. Rhoda', b. Aug 19. 17S7; m. Maj. Rufus Beucli, of Rochester,

N. Y., a payma-ster in U. S. Army. She d., of cholera, on the Mississippi

river, July —, 1849, while on her way from St. Louis, to Rochester. He

d. Santa Fe, 2S'ew Mexico, Aug. 7, ISoO. Children

:

1. Eliza Dudley \ b. Rochester, N. Y., ^lay 18, 1822 ; m. m 1840. at

Hopkinsville. Ky., Pierre Theodore Cuvhlier, b. France, in 1818; he

was shot and killed, at Hopkinsville, Ky., within the same year of his

marriage, 1840, leaving no issue. She m. (2d) Rochester, N. Y., May

22, 1844, SiiJjford J. ^luith, b. Cambridge, Mass., in ilarch, 1519,

son of Dr. James W. Smith. He was a lawyer ; and d. near Keokuk,

Iowa, Sept. 19, 1800. She d. St. Louis, Mo., June — . 1849. Chil-

dren:

1. Lilla Beach', b. Rochester. X. Y.. April 26. 1845; m. Roches-

ter, June 16, 1870, Edward Holden Martindale. b. Batavia, X. Y.,

May 14, 1841, son of Gen. J. H. Martmdale. He is secretary of

the St. LouLs Insurance Company.

2. Frank Wheaton', b. Fort Adams viewport, R. L), IMay 9,
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1847 ; resides in Cincinnati, O., is interested ' in a large manufac-

tnring boot and shoe house.''

2. Martha Gould', b. Rochester, X. Y.. March 19, 182G; m. Green-

ville, Ky., ^larch 24. lS-52. Charle* Eave«», attorney at law
; resides

in Henderson, Ky. They are communicants in the Protestant Episcopal

ChnrchL Children, all b. Greenville, Ky. :

1. Francis J. ^ b. AprU 10, 1854.

2. Charles Panl ^ b. Sept. 27, 1S56.

3. William Ridley ^ b. Jan. 15, 1S58.

4. Miriam Gardner ^ b. Oct. 7, 1864.

5. RnfiLs Beach °, d. young.

6. Ruth Beach ', d. young.

7. An infant ^ not named, d. young.

3. Jerry ^, b. Nov. 16, 1783.

4. WHiLlAM', b. ; his daughter, Mrs. Caroline (Selkrigg) Van Saun,

lives in Pontiac, Mich.

5. James , b. ; was a clergyman ; his son, S. K. Selkrigg, lives in

Kalamazoo, Mich.

6. L\uren', b. ; Is mentioned by Mrs. Martha G. Eaves, as having

a granddaughter, Mrs. Sally Webb French, living in San Antonio, Texas.

7. Mart^ b. Dec. 29, 1805 ; m. Judge Addison Gardner, of Rochester.

151. IV. LYDLA', b.L., April 11, 1770 ; m. Jailies Dewev.
She (1. L., Sept. 4, ISoo. CkiM

:

1. RoLLES' C.'', b. April 8 (var. 1), 1793.

152. Y. LUCr ', b. L., May 21, 1772 ; m. May 24, 1798, Joseph
Bradley, of Litchfield South Farms. He d. L., June 23, 1S31

;

she d. L., April 19, 1860. Children :

1. Louisa^, b. July 29. 1S02; m. June 14, 1819, Leonard Kenney, and

had the foUowing children :

—

1. Louisa Marui", b. March 13, 1820; m. Charles A Dudley, and

has two children.

2. Charhtts Ann\ b. May 7, 1822; m. Leonard C. Bissell, and had

one daughter ; she d. and he m. (2d) her sister Cornelia.

3. George", b. Xov. 28, 1824; m. Caroline Osbom ; had two chil-

dren-

4. Joseph^, b. March 27, 1827; m. Helen Westover ; has one child.

5. David'^, b. May 1, 18^30; m. Emily Bunnell; s. p.

6. Henry '^^ b. Sept. 23, 1832; m. Helen Goslee, has had four chil-

dren, of whom three are dead.

7. Cornelia'^, b. Oct. 1, 1835; m. Leonard C. Bissell, and has three

children.

8. Cecslin'', b. Oct. 10, 18)7; m. John Andrews; had two children,

9. Lucy\ b. Feb. 28. 1842: m. Leonard Hosford; ?. p.

3. Cornelia", b. Sept. 15, 1:;05; lives at Bantam Fails, Conn. ;
unm.
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3. ClarisS-V '', b. Xov. 27, 1807 ; lives at Bantam Falls, Conn. ; nnm.

153. VI. CLARISSA', b. L., June 24, 1774 (var. 14, 1778); m.

about 1801, EflOS Stone, b. Lenox, Mass., May 13, 1775 (var.

1776), son of Capt. Enos and Sarah' [65] (Stoddard) Stone. He was

the first permanent settler, on the east side of the Genesee river, on

the site of the present city of Rochester, N. Y. She d. June 26, 1850
;

Col. Stone d. Oct. 23, 1851. Children :

1. Briaxt Stoddard', b. Lenox, llaes., Nov. 12, 1802; d. July 30,

1814, nnm.

2. George', b. Lenox, Aug. 5, 1804; a farmer, lived at Saline, Mich.,

where he d. Oct. 4, 1843, unm.

3. Clarissa', b. Lenox, July 16, 1806 ; resides Rochester, N. Y.

4. William T.', b. Lenox. June 16, 1808; d. Saline, Mich., Sept. 8,

1838, num. ; a farmer.

5. JA^^ES S.', b. May 4, ISIO, the first white child bom within the limits

.of the present city of Rochester, X. Y. ; m. April 29, 1835, Sophia P. Coe,

b. Feb. 22, 1814; she d. Nov. 3, 1S70; he resides in Charlotte, .Monroe Co.,

N. Y., a farmer. Chiidren:

1. He7en 5.«, b. Rochester, N. Y., March 14, 1836 ; d. July 7, 1S35.

2. Bryant J.\ b. R., May 3, 1837; m. Nov. 22, 18-59, Harriet L.

Davis, b. Rush, N. Y., April 12, 1839. He d. Nov. 27, 1864. She d.

Nov. 28, 1867, at Charlotte, in Greece, N. Y. Child

:

1. George B.', b. Greece, N. Y., Sept. 10, 1861.

3. Wmiam T.\ b. Greece, N. Y., Jan. 5, 1839; m. June 15, 1863,

Jennie C. Filer, b. June 8, 184.5 ; resides Greece, N. Y. Children, bom
in Greece, N. Y.

:

1. James S.», b. March 10, 1865.

2. Elizabeth R^ b. Dec. 18, 1866.

3. Charles H.', b. March 5, 1869.

4. Louise Phebe % b. G. , Sept. 26. 1840 ; resides ro Greece, N. Y.

5. Clara C.\ h G., Dec. 20. 1841.

6. Ems G.\ b. G., June 23, 1845 : m. Jan. 22, 1868, Minnie S. Todd,

b. Greece, N. Y., Feh 2, 1849. Children:

1. Bryant ^ b. March 8, 1869.

2. Mmnie S.», h Dec. 18, 1870.

7. MarUn 0.\ h G.. July 26. 1848.

6. Robert', b. R., Nov. 20. 1812; a grocer of Albany, N. Y. ; had wife

Hiza; he d. Sept. 7, 1840. Child:

1. EmUy L.\ b. R., Oct. 7, 1834; m. Jan. 18, 18.54, John S.

Deni«e, b. Walworth, Wayne Co., N. Y., May 7, 1825. Children :

1. John A.', b. Greece, N. Y., Feh 1, 1855.

2. Robert S.', b. Greece, Oct. 8. 1864.

7. Mary', h R., Dec. 10. 1815; m. Oct. 22. ISIO, George "lVa!e«,

ef Detroit., Mich., a grocer; resides, 1871, in Syracuise, N. Y. Children:
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1. George Stone", b. Detroit, Mich., Jnly 17, 1843 ; a book-keeper.

2. Clara Stod(lxrd\ b. D., Jan. 28. 1846.

3. Walter Staunton", b. Rochester, N. Y., April 29, 1851; a book-

keeper.

8. Saeah% b. R., Dec. IM, 1817; d. Oct. 18, 1837.

9. Louisa PHEBE^ b. R., Xov. 5, 1820; m. Oct. 26, 1842, AVillinm
Cliumpioii Storrs, b. "Whitesboro, Oneida Co., X. Y., Sept. 5, 1816;

a lawyer, and U. S. Commissioner, resides in Rochester. Children :

1. Sarah Esther % b. R., Sept. 18, 1843.

2. Louise Stone\ b. R., March 27, 1849.

3. Henry Randolph^ b. R., May 1, 1853; d. R., Aug. 24, 1854.

4. 3/ary C/^anf7?€r", b. R., Dec. 2, 1855.

154. VII. JAMES ', (315) b. Litchfield, Conn., Aug. 31, 1780 ; m.

Harwinton, Conn., June 17, 1803, Huldah Catlin, b. July 23, 1781,

dau. of Abijah and Huldah (Wiard) Catlin. They settled in Litchfield

South Farms, now ]\[orris, Conn., where he d. July 28, 1825 ; she d.

Aug. 19, 1828.

155. VIIL PHEBE', b. L., Jan. 17, 1783 (var. 1782) ; m. James

"Waugh, of iNIorris, Conn. ; she d. Aug, 24, 18G8.

156. IX. BRIANT', b. L., July 29, 1785 ; resided in Philadelphia,

Penn. ; d. at Bantam Falls, in Litchfield, Conn., Nov. 5, 1871, unm.

CTiildren of Orange ' [63] and Experience (Nash) Stoddard.

157. I. SIBYL', b. Stockbridge, Mass., Aug. 1, 1766; m. Nov. 24,

1785, ^Vriglil IJuclIty, a merchant, of Stockbridge; they moved
in Feb., 1796, to Lisle, N. Y., where he d. Nov. 26, 1798, aged about

34^ years; she ra. (2d) xMay 8, 1804, Rev. 8eth ^Villi§tOIl, one

of the missionaries sent in 1798, by the General Association of Con-

necticut, to preach in the new settlements in southern New York,

which are now included in the counties of Broome, Chenango and

Tioga. He was b. Sutfield, Conn., April 4, 1770, tliird child of Con-

sider and Rhoda (King) Williston
;
grad. Dartmouth Coll. 1791 ; was

licen-sed to preach by the Tolland [Conn.] As.sociation, Oct. 7, 1794,

ordained by the Hartford North Association, and was the first pastor

of the church in Lisle, N. Y., whence he removed to Durham, Greene

Co., N. Y., where he was pastor from 1810 to 1828, preaching there

some time longer, and in other places to 1850. She d. D., Aug. 4,

1849. He d. Guilford Centre, N. Y., March 2, 1851, having been a

preacher for fifty-six years. Children :

1. Lucy', b. Stockbridge, 'i>la^s.. Jan. 7, 1788; m. in 1813, EHxur B-
C'an field, of Durham. X. Y. ; they settled in Cortlandville, X. Y. She

d. in Homer. X. Y., May 6, 1835. Children :

1. C^xr<*«a ', is dead.
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2. Mande^ert'^, living in 1871, a. p.

3. Edgar ^, is dead,

4. Lucy Ann'*, \3 Aedidi.

5. iJanzW 5.", living Lq 1871.

6. Conidia ®, is dead.

7. Emma^, Living in 1871.

2. Calvtn', b. S., Jane 26, 1789; d. Durham, N. Y., AprU 16, 1835;

unm.

3. Clarissa' (town rec. says Clary), b. S., June 3, 1791 ; m. Feb., 1S12,

Piatt Adams, of Durham, X. Y. ; removed to Sag Harbor, Long Island,

She d. Yonkers. N. Y., 1857. Children :

1. Addison Z>.*, b. Feb. 7, 1813 ; m. and has six or seven children.

2. Q-rosvenor S}, b. June 2, 1814; m. and has three or four childxan.

3. Frances*, b. Feb., 10, 1819; m. and has one child.

4. Emily C.\ b. Feb. 7, 1832 ; m. s. p.

4. Stephen S.', b.S., Aug. 28, 1793; was killed in passing up the Jlis-

eissippi in the spring of 1822, unm.

5. Eliza', b. S., Oct. 21, 1795; m. Feb. 23, 1821, Aasrnstns Don-
neJSy, Esq., of Cat-skill, N. Y. She was Uviag in 1872, at Lockport, N. Y.

Children

:

1. &rrah\ b. June 15, 1822 ; died in 1868 or 1SG9, unm.

2. Dudley \ b. Dec. 18, 1824; was Col. of 2Sth X. Y. Vols, in 1S61.

and was killed at the battle of Cedar Run, Va., Aug. 9, 1862, leaving

one daughter.

3. Elizabeth^ b. May 1, 1828 ; d. March 10, 1856. nnm.

4. John A.\ b. March 22, 1833; d. Feb. 28, 1855. unm.

5. Henry G.\ b. June 28, 1837 ; d. April 26, 1857, unm.

6. Timothy', (Williston) b. Lisle, X. Y., April 8, 1805 ; m. June 1, 1842,

Isabella 5L Tyler. He is a Presbyterian Clergyman ; resides, 1872, at Oneida

Lake, Madison Co., N. Y. Children:

1. Seth Tyler \ b. March 3, 184^3 ; d. Jan. 25, 1858.

2. Mary\ b. April 4, 1845.

3. MettiUe Horne\ b. Feb. 22, 1847.

4. John\ b. May 20, 1849; d. Feb. 2, 1851.

5. John \ b. May 1, 1852.

6. Timothy Dioight^, b. April 8, 1855 ; was drosvned, June 14, 1867.

158. II. SOLOMON', (317) b. S., May 19, 1768; m. S., Oct. 15,

1789, Rosanaa Rockwell, of S., b. East Windsor, Conn., , 1771,

probably bap. there, Aug. 11, 1771, dau. of Abner and Deborah

( ) Rockwell. He d. May 11, 1800, of consumption; she m.

(2d) Robbins, and had several children by him.

159. in. STEPHEN', (322) b. S., March 28, 1770; he settled in

the northwest part of the town of Union, Broome Co., N, Y., where
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for many years he kept a public house. He m. Lucretia Howard,

eldest child of ZSTathan and Eunice (Miner) Howard. She d. Feb. 20,

1829, aged 55 years and six months.^ He m. (2d) Mrs. Phebe (Butter-

field) Taylor, who d. in ^[ass., and was buried in Maine, Broome Co.,

K Y. " Capt. Stephen Stoddard d. Feb. 16, 1854, aged 83 years and

10 months," and was buried with his first wife at Union Centre, N. Y.

160. lY. ORAXGE ', (325) b. S., July 26, 1772 ; m. Oct. —, 1793,

Alma Spaulding, b. Hillsdale, Columbia Co., N. Y., April 6, 1778,

dau. of Isaac and Mercy (Brown) Spaulding. He settled at Whitney's

Point, N. Y., where she d. June 1, 1839, aged 61. I saw him July 3,

1862, and obtained such facts, respecting his family, as he could

remember ; unfortunately he never kept a family record. He d. 1863.

161. Y. BRIAXT', (336) b. S., Sept. U, 1774; m. Jan. 1, 1797,

Martha Seymour, b. ZSorwalk, Conn., Feb. 11, 1774 (town record says

1773), dau. of John and Rebecca (Keeler) Seymour. He was an early

settler in Union, Broome Co., X. Y., on the i-iglit bank of the Susque-

hanua river, five miles below Binghamton (coming in with his father

in 1788, when fourteen yeai's old) ; where for man\-*rears he cultivated

his fine farm, and kept an excellent tavern, until, in an evil hour, he

became sm-ety on the notes of Samuel Avery, which resulted in the

loss of his whole property, reducing him from comfort to poverty. He
was the first postmaster of Union; and in 1824-5, repi'esented Broome

County in the Legislature of Xew York. In 1815, he was appointed

associate Judge of Broome County Court, and contiutied in office by

successive re-appointments, till 1834, when he reached the constitu-

tional Umit of sixty years. His wife d. in the village of Smithboro',

Tioga Co., N. Y., Oct. 15, 1852. He d. at Asylum, Bradford Co.,

Penn., May 19 (the newspaper obituary says 18), 1861.

162. VI. SARAH ',b. S., Nov. 14, 1776 ; m. Dec. 31, 1793, John
SeyiMOlir, b. Norwalk, Conn., May 23, 1767, son of John and Re-

becca (Keeler) Seymour. They settled in Lisle (now \Vhitney's Point,

in the town of Triangle), Broome Co., X. Y., where he d. Jvine 15, 1856

She d. Xov. 23, 1868, aged 92 years. Children:

1. Eltza\ b. Lisle, 27. Y.. Oct. 25. 1800; m. March 20. 1820, Josci>Ii

Pattei'f^oii, b. Union, N. Y.. Feb. 22, 179o, son of Amos and Anne (Wil-

liams) Patterson. He grad. Union CoU., 1815, obtaining the "second

Honor" of the cla.^s. accompanied by a '"10 dollar gold medal." He was

Sheriff of Broome County in 1S20-21 ; removed to Ontario, Wayne Co., X.

Y., where she d. Nov. 3, 1827. He m. (2dj Oct. 24, 1831, Mrs. Hannah

(Fuller) Greenwood, by whom he had seven children ; he d. in Emporia,

Kansas Ter., Aug. 12, 1857. Children:

1. Sarah Anii\ b. Union, X. Y., June 6, 1823; m. Ontaiio, feb. 17,

1847, EtUoii Jouutlian Wliitcomb, iLD. She d. O., iiay 30,
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1849, of quick consumption, leaving one daughter, Sarah Ann ', b. April

1, 1849.

2. Nancy Seymoxir^, b. Ontario, N. Y., Aug. 18, 1825; m. O.. June
26, 184.J, Samuel 11. Brown, il.D., b. in Ireland, May 1, 1819,

son of Henry and Martha Brown. He grad. Geneva Medical College,

Jan., 1845, practiced his profession for a few years in Ontario ; removed
to Lysander, X. Y. ; and thence to Meridian, X. Y. , where he novv' re-

sides, a farmer. Children

:

1. Nancy', b. Lysander, N. Y., Oct. 25, 1846; d. Nov. 28, 1846.

2. Frank Henry", b. Cato 4 Comers, N. Y., May 4, 1849; m.

June 20, 1871, Betsey Louisa Higgins, b. Cato, Cayuga Co. X. Y.,

Aug. 30, 1848.

3. Sarah Eliza", b. Ontario, X. Y., Oct. 15, 1852.

4. jyiary ', b. O., May 26, 1858 ; d. Meridian, X. Y., July 10, 18G2.

3. Joseph Seymour^, b. Ontario, Oct. 25, 1827; m. April 7, 1853,

Anna Elizabeth Squire, b. Lisle, X. Y., Oct. 23, 1832, dau. of Harvey
and Abigail (Manning; Squire ; resides at "Whitney's Point, X. Y. Chil-

dren :

1. Eliza Abigail ", b. "Whitney's Point, March 25, 1855.

2. John Squire ", b. WTiitney's Point, Xov. 23, 1866.

2. Xa>-cy% b. Lisle, April 7, 1803; m. (as third wife) July 17, 1851,

Benjamin Walter, b. X'orfolk, Conn., July 24, 1795, son of Elijah and Mary
Scranton (Field) "U'alter. They settled in Xewark Valley, X. Y., and in

1866, removed to Polkton, Ottawa Co., Mich., where he d. Feb. 22, 1863,

in 73d year. She lives at "VMiitney's Point, X. Y., s. p.

3. SU3A2« \ b. Lisle, March 28, 1805 ; d. Jan. 27, 1837.

4. EUTH^ b. Lisle, Dec. 30, 1807; m. Dec. — , 1832, Charles ClirH-
toplier ^Valdo, son of Dr. Godfrey and Elizabeth (Carpenter) "Waldo.

She d. Holley, ilich., on Friday, Sept. 15, 1865, and was buried at Pontiac.

Child:

1. Aaron Putnam', b. Union, X. Y., Dec, 1833; m. , M.

Hattie "Winegar; Uves in HoUey, ilich., and has tivo daughters, Katy

and .

5. John Belden ^ b. Lisle, Feb. 12. 1810; m. March 14, 1833, Elizabeth

Thompson, b. June 20, 1813, dau. of John and Sophronia (Manning) Thomp-
son; settled at "^\'hitney'3 Point. X. Y. ; resided in 1872, at Pontiac, Michi-

gan. She d. "Whitney's Point, Feb. 12, 1873. Children:

1. WiUiam Henry \ b. "Whitney's Point, X. Y., Xov. 1, 1834 ; m. :ilil-

waukee. Wis., Dec. 31, 1860, Charlotte Flora Yates, b. Kenosha, Wis.,

Jan. 23, 1843, dau. of John L. V. and Susan J. (Ames) Yates; resides

in Milwaukee. Children

:

1. Susie Marian', b. M., Dec. 18, 1801.

2. William John', b. M., ISIay 30, 1SC6.

2. Marian E'.i2a\ b. Brandon, Oakland Co.. :Mich., May 23, 1837; m.

Jan. 12, 1858, Junius Ten Eyck, b. Colt's Xeck, Monmouth Co., X. J.,

Feb. 24, 1825, son of Gen. Jame^ and Eliza F. (Van Derhoef) Teneyck

;

resides Pontiac, ilich. Child :
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1. Harry Seymour', b. Pontiac, Aug. 26, 1860.

3. Susan Augusta", b. Oct. 14, 1840; m. May 22, IS^fJ, Charles Maaoa
Cook, son of Charles Abbey and Phebe iFord) Cook; resides at "\Miit-

ney's Point, X. Y.

4. Ann Virginia ', b. Jan. 15, 1844.

5. Elisabeth Manning", b. March 16, 1847.

6. aeorge T7iompson\ b. Feb. 27, 1849; d. Aug. 17, 1849.

6. Geokge Whitefield', b. Lisle, April 22, 1812; m. June 6, 1833,

Mary Freeman, b. May 10, 1817, dau. of Stephen and Clarissa (Thompson)

Freeman. He is a tanner, lives at Whitney's Point. Children :

1. SteUa Maria", b. Feb. 26, 1843.

2. L^uim Thompson', b. March 13, 1847; d. Sept. 18, 1848.

3. John Sammis \ b. Sept. 28, 1848 ; a student in Yale College.

4. Mary Louisa ', b. Aug. 25, 1851.

5. Frederick \ b. Aug. 2, 1856.

6. Lems Irving % b. Dec. 23, 1860.

7. Orange Stoddard \ b. Lisle, July 19, 1815; m. Oct. 21, 1842, Mary
Whitney, b. March 0. 1818, dau. of Thomas and Polly (Gilbert) "VSTiitney,

settled at Whitney's Point; removed to Bath, X. Y. ; lumber dealer; was

elected Sheriff of Steuben County, X. Y. , in Xov. , 1858, served three years.

Children :

1. Thomas miitnei/', b. W. P., Aug. 20. 1843.

2. Frauc^i Uizabeth^ b. Addison, Steuben Co., X. Y., Aug. 26, 1844.

8. Henry Arc CSTC3\ b. Lisle, Feb. 2, 1819; m. Dec. 19, 1849, Xancy
Manning Squire, b. Lisle, March 6. 1824, dau. of Harvey and Abigail (Man-

ning) Squire. He lives at 'V^Tiitney's Point on the homestead of his father.

Child:

1. Ralph AugusPxs'^, b. Lisle, Aug. 24, 1855.

163. VII. JAMES % (343) b. S., Jan. 19, 1779; m. Oct. 23, 1803,

Lucy Steele, b. Hartford, Conn., Sept. 4, 1784, dau. of Aaron and

PoUy (Kellogg) Steele. {Steele Genealogy, p. 59). She d. Lisle,

N. Y., April 9, 1844; he d. Li^le, May 13, 1847.

1G4. YIIL NANCY', b. S., Aug. 20, 1781 ; d. Nov. 2, 1781.
'^

165. IX. POLLY^b.S., Oct. 6, 1787; m. Jan. 30, 1811, AsaliCl
SiSlith; settled in Pompey, N. Y. She d. Belvidere, 111., April

30, 1860. He left Syracuse, N. Y., about 1820, to go to Massachu-

setts, and his family have not heard from him since. Children :

1. Chancellor Dudley', b. La Fayette, Onondaga Co., X. Y., Xov.

29, 1811; d. Union, X. Y.. Sept. 24. 1833 fvar. 25, 1834).

2. Louisa \ b. La Fayette, April 17. 1815 ;
m. Feb. 7, 1833, Frederick

Curtis, of Xewark TaUey, X. Y.. b. Stockbridge, Mass., Oct. 25, 1811,

on of Dea. Elijah and Marj- (^\llite; Curtis. She d. Xewark Valley, Oct-

4, 1868
; her husbaud and children removed in 1869 to near Fredericks-

burg, Va. Children

:

7
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1. De Witt \ b. Feb. 3, 1839 ; d. Jan. 12, 1844.

3. Mary Lowse\ b. Nov. 29, 184:1; m. Oct. 1. 1870, Sewell Petti-

^ove, b. Owe^o, N. T., Sept. 16. IS-JS, son of John T. axid Pamelia P.

(Jones) PettigTOve ; a miller of O^^ego ; has daughter Belle ', b.
,

1871.

3. EmmaJane\ b. Oct. 15, 1843; d. ilarch 19, 1847.

4. EOa Catharine^ b. March 20, 1S46.

5. Caroline Altfua ^ b. April 29, 1848.

6. Elijah White \ b. Sept. 14, 1850.

7. Frederick ^ b. Aug. 18, 1855 ; d. Aug. 22, 1855.

3. Flavel StodD-VBD ', b. May 10, 1817 ; liTea in Belvidere, lU. ; m.

Jan. 29, 1849, Mrs. Lura Rice ; s. p.

4. Harrisox Fisker', b. March 13, 1S19; lives in Belvidere, 111. ; m.

Dec. 25, 1805," Lorain Burnett; i. p.

Children of James ^ [6G] and Mixerva (Bird) Stoddard.

166. I.JAMES', (353) b. Litchtieid, Conn., May 14, 1790; m.

Feb. 14, 1817, Rlioda Hyde, b. Lisle, N. Y., Oct. 15, 1794, dau. of

Chauncey and Alice (Stoughton) Hyde ; and settled in Lisle, Broome

County, N. Y., where he was a prominent and influential man. He
was sheritf of Broome County from November, 1831, till November,

1834, and repre.sented the County in the State Legislature for 1838.

He died in the City of New York, Sept. 20, 1842.

167. IL HARRY BIRD \ (364) b. Litchfield, March 12, 1792;

m. Feb. 25, 1829, Sarah Hasbrouck, b. New Paltz, N. Y., Aug. 27,

1806, dau. of Methuselah and Mary (Deyo) Hasbrouck. He settled

in Nanticoke, Broome Co., N. Y., where he d. July 25, 1863, of dys-

peptic consumption.

168. IIL "BETSEY"', b. Union, N. Y., July 11, 1794; "the

day her mother was 33 years old." This is said to be the first birth

that occurred within the limits of the present town of Nanticoke.

" Eliza Stoddard " d. July — , 1812.

169. IV. HARRIET ', b. Oct. 22, 1796 ; d. May — , 1812.

170. Y. SARAH', b. Dec. 30, 1799; m. A. Johnson, had one

cliild ; died Sept. — , 1SG2.

171. VL MARY A.', b. Sept. 22, 1802; m. John Mitchell, who

d. April 9, 1856, ?et. 62 ; she live.s in Lisle, N. Y. ; s. p.

Children of Luther *, [68] and Mary (Wheeler) Stoddard.

172. I. JAMES GROSVENOR', b. Salisbury, Conn., Sept. 15,

1772.
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173. II. RICHARD MONTGOMERY', b. S., May l.^, 1775;
" Richard" was bap. S., March 2.>, 1780.

174. III. ROBERT WHEELER', bap. Sal., March 25, 1780.

175. IV. ABIGAIL', b. S., Sept. .30, 1783. Miss Abigail Porter

Stoddard, of Salisbury, m. Nov. 6, 1803, William. Morgan Biirrall, of

Canaan, Conn.

Children of Samuel * [75] and Martha (Moore) Stoddard.

176. I. JOSIAH", b. Salisbury, Conn., Nov. 3, 1785; d. Salisbury,

Nov. 5, 1785.

177. IL HERMAN', (3G9) b. Salisbury, Conn., Oct. 13, 178G; m.

Northeast, Duchess Co., N. Y., 1813, Phebe Dakin, b. Northeast, July 1

,

1793, dau. of Simon and Phebe Dakin. They settled at D.mby, N. Y.

He died at Hudson, N. Y., Dec. 11, 1837. She died at Ithaca, N. Y.,

Feb. 18, 1861.

178. IIL MARY', b. Richmond, Va., Jan. 7, 1790; m. Danie!
H. ^lartill ; and died in the city of New York, Aug. 3, 1832. He
died Aug. 3, 1847. Children:

1. Marth.\ M.', b. at Northeast, N. Y., Nov. 21, 1815; m. at New York,

Jan. 18, 18:37, Reuben A. Compton, who cl. April 25, 1837, s. p. ; and she

m. (2d) Oct. 1, 1S46, John Sleiiry Giffen. and resides in New York.

Children

:

1. John Henri/', b. New York, July 2, 1848 ; resides in New York.

2. Mary Pitjield\ b. New York, Oct. 10, 1850; resides in New York.

3. Franklin WiUiam'', b. New York, June 15, 18-53; resides in New
York.

2. Mart Amelia", b. Boston Comer. Mass. (now in N. Y.), June 6,

1817; m. Aug. —, 1835, Oliver A. Pitfield ; resides in New Orleans,

La. Children

:

1. Loumana^.

2. Laura'^.

3. George*.

4. (Mver*.

5. Fannie'.

6. Ada\

7. Wmi6\

8. Howard*.

9. John*.

10. Nannie*.

3. LAiHiA', b. Saratoga, N. Y., Sept. 19, 1819 ; m. Jan. 2, ia39, Frank-
lin Wm. GUiey, b. Morblehead, Mass., April 15, 1816; resides at West

Morrisania, N. Y. Children :
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1. FrankUn WiUiam\ b. New York, Feb. 23. 1840; resides in New
York.

2. Edvcard S.', b. New York, July 22. 1846; resides in New York.

3. Laura *, b. Feb. 25, 1845 ; died aged one week.

4 Stoddard ', b. July 8, 1822 ; d. Sept. 28. 1844.

6. HowABD \ b. June 28, 1824 ; d. April 27, 1825.

6. RiCHAKD Aloxzo ^ h. Nov. 3, 182G ; d. Jan. — , 1827.

Childreu of Ekoch ' [77] and Dixah (Fuller) Stoddard.

179. I. SOLOMON', bap. Newington, Conn., June 26, 1774.

180. II. ABIGAIL', b. Wethersfield, Conn., Feb. 10, 1776.

181. III. ANNE ', b. W., Sept. 14, 1779.

182. IV. IRENA', b. W., Feb, 25, 1782.

183. Y. WILLIAM', b. W., AprO 17, 1786.

Chililren of Joseph ' [78] and Mary (Fuller) Stoddard.

184. I. JOSEPH', b. Wethersfield, Conn., Dee. 23, 1768; bap.

Newington, Conn., July 23, 177.5 ; d. March 15, 1777.

185. IL ZEBULON', b. Wethersfield, Aug. 19, 1770; bap. New-

ington, July 23, 1775; was a shoeniriker ; moved to Becket, Mass.;

thence to Pleasant Valley, now Elizabetlitown, Essex Co., N. Y. He
married a widow, name not reported, with two children, and is said to

have had two children, one of whom was named Polly.'

186. III. JESSE ', b. Wethersfield, July 29, 1772 ; d. Apiil 5, 1777.

187. IV. MARY ', b. Wethersfield, July 10, 1774 ; bap. Newington,

Oct. 22, 1780.

188. V. PERCE', b. Wethersfield, July 27, 1776; d. Sept. 17,

1777.

189. VL PERSI', b. Wethersfield, Dec. 10, 1778; bap. as Persis,

Ib Newington, Oct. 22, 1780; m. Uriah Pease, and "settled in York
State."

190. VII. CANDACE', bap. Ne\\-ington, July 8, 1781 ; m. Aaron

Turrell, and settled in Tvringham, Mass.

191. VIIL JOSEPH', bap. Newington, June 20, 1784; married

and settled in Vermont.

192. IX. SAMUEL', bap. Newington, May 21, 1785.

193. X. JESSE', (373) b. Wethersfield, April 14, 1789; bap.

Newington, Sept. 23, 1702; m. March 13, 1812, Lucretia Hine, b.

July 25, 1790, dan. of David and Jane (Heaih) Hiue. They settled in

Great Barringion, Mass. ; removed to Jackson, Susquehanna Co.,
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Ponn. ; thence to Tiiompson, in the same county, where she died Nov,

2^, 1858. He still resides, 1872, at Thompson, and is the only one of

his father's family from whom records have been obtained ; and he says

that as he, after the death of his father, when he was only three years

old, was brought up by his aunt Sarah * [S2] (Stoddard) Morse, en-

tirely separat-ed from his brothers and sisters, he knows very little about

them.

194. XL OCTAYIA ', bap. Newngtou, Sept. 23, 1792, " dau. of

Widow Mary Stoddard," went to Becket, Mass., with her brother

Zebulon; m. a Mr. Gibbs, and settled in Whitestown, N. Y.

Children of David' [79] and ^NIary (Thompson) Stodd.ajid.

195. I. THADDEUS', b. AVethersfield, Conn., Dec. 21, 1781 ; bap.

Newington, Sept, 2.3, 1787.

196. II. OLIVE', b. W. Nov. U, 1784; bap. N., Sept. 23, 1787;

m. N., Marcli 27, 1803, Joseph Blin. After his death she m. (2d)

Nov. 14, 1816, SoIoiliOIl Xorton, of Berlin, Conn., by whom she

had two children :

1. Joseph W.", b. Oct. 12, 1817 ; ra. Maria Rhodes, of W.

2. Lucy A.\ b. March 2, 1819 ; m. WiUiam Loomis.

197. III. SALLY', bap. N., Sept. 23, 1787.

198. lY. LYDLA', bap. N., July 20, 1788.

199. Y. ESTHER', bap. N., May 12, 1793.

Children of Joxathax ' [90] and Candace (Peck) Stoddard.

200. I. JONATHAN", (3S3) b. Newington, Feb. 15, 1794; m. N.,

Oct. 14, 1818, Dorothy BroNvn. He d. N., Sept. 2, 1826 (ch. rec. says

he d. "suddenly Aug. 27, 1826, aged 33 years"). She was bap. and

joined the church, N., May 3, 1829.

201. IL HIRAM EDWARDS', (385) b. N., Sept. 13, 1796 ; bap.

N., June 14, 1812 ; m. Oct. 17, 1826, Fanny Filley, b. East Windsor,

Conn., Sept. 21, 1797, dau. of Sylvanus and Jemima (Rockwell)

Filley.* He joined the church in Newington, May 5, 1816 ; she j. ch.

N., March 1, 1829, from East Windsor. They reside in Newington.

2'>2. III. SABRA', b. N.; Oct. 19, 1798; bap. N., June 14, 1812;

joined church, N., May 6, 1821; m. Ira Andrews; and, after his

death, she m. (2d) Jehiel Noble. She died May 5, 1853.

•SYLVANUS FILLEY waa b. M ly 1.1, IT.j.j; m. Dec. 5, 1739. Jemima
Rockw-ell. b. Feb. 2S. 17.3-3, dau. of Willi.am and Sibyl (Bancroft; Rockwell. He
d. East Windsor. April ii, 1;:S10 ; she d. Aug, 2i. Ib44. Re was a soldier of the

Revolution. •?
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203. IV. NATHAN FENN ', (390) b. N., May 8, 1802 ; bap. N.,

June 14, 1812 ; ra. (date uot given, the publication was in N., May 8,

1825), Sarah Knowles, of East Windsor, Conn. After her death he

removed to Raraer, ]\[outgomerv Co., Alabama, where he m. (2d) .Jan.

12, 1842, Martha Booth. He "d. Aug. 12, 1864.

204. Y. CANDACE', b. N., Sept. 4, 1804; bap. N., June 14,

1812; m. N., July 25, 1825, EcltiVaril Hazard, of Leyden, N. Y.

Shem. (2d) ,IJ43lie* El-Jjuh Loveljllld. b. June 28, 1812, son

of Elijah and Azubah (Scovell) Loveh^nd, of Kensington, Conn. He d.

N., Jan. 15, 1849, aged 38. Cliildren :

1. C-lXDACE ', (Howard), d. Xewington. Sept. 29, 1834, of cholera, aged

8 years.

2. SAJi.\n Xaomi ', (Loveland), d. X., March 19, 1842, of scarlet fever,

aged 2 y. 11 mo. 3 days.

3. Edwin S. ', (Loveland), d. N., Jan. 80. 1847, aged 4 months. Per-

haps others.

205. VI. JOSEPH % (399) b. N., March 4, 1807 ; bap. N., June 14,

1812; rn. Wethersfield, April 20, 1836, Minerva Richardson, of W.

They settled in New Hartford. He d. Nov. 3, 1869.

206. A^II. ABIGAIL HONOR', b. N., May 25, 1809; bap. N.,

June 14, 1812
;
joined the church, N., May 6, 1832 ; m. N., Jan. 13,

1835, Justus Griswold, of Wethersfield.

Chilcli-en of Elisha ' [104] and Beulah (Wells) Stoddakd.

207. I. BERTHA BEULAH', b. Newington, Conn., July 17,

1808; m. N., July 17, 1825, S^rasti^s Francis, of N., b. Nov.

16, 1802, son of Maj. Justus and Lois (Anrlrews) Francis. She d. of

dropsy, March 9, 1852, iet. 44. He rn. (2d) her sister Cornelia; see

number 46. Children

:

1. Charles Stoddard \ m. June 18, 1863, EDen Eliza Boyingtou, has

children :

1. Charle.9 Herbert ', b. July 7, 1865.

2. Thonuis Arthur \ b. June 6, 1868.

2. Thomas J. \ d. X., March 16, 1860, ast. 32.

3. Laura L. ', d. X. April 3. 1839, aged 8 years, 6 months.

4. James H. '', d. of scarlet fever, ilay 3, 1839, aged 5 years.

5. Flora'.

6. Ellen'.

7. Mary '.

208. IL ELISHA MASON ', (403) b. N., Jan. 6, 1811 ; m. Oct. 1,

1850, Julia ^lerrinian, of Southington, Conn. He settled at Wethers-

field, 111., a jeweller; he is dead.
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209. III. CORDELIA ', b. X., Aug. 27, 1S13 ; m. Dec. 30, 1852,

Erastus Francis, of N., whose first wife was her sister Bertha Beulah.

He d. N., Aug. 28, 1858, £8t. 56. She resides in ISTewington ; see

number 46.

210. IV. ALEXIS LAWRENCE", b. N., June 23, 1816 ; he in.

and settled in Bui'lington, Iowa, where he d. of cholera.

211. y. CHARLES', b. X., Nov. 11, 1819; bap. and joined the

church, N., June 4, 1843; m. X., Dec. 14, 1853, Hepzibah Deming,

dau. of Dea. Jedediah Deming, of X. ; he d. *\ p.

ChDdren of Simeon ^ [10-^] '^^^ Lucy (Kellogg) Stoddard.

• 212. L ISAAC XEWTOX', (405) b. Xe^\'ington, Conn., April 27,

1806; bap. X., June 27, 1813 ; while but a boy he accidentally lost an

arm ; he m. April 27, 1829, Alma Louisa Camp, of Sangerfield, X. Y.,

b. March 19, 1808, dau. of John and Roxalana " [108] (Stoddard)

Camp. He studied law ; was admitted to the X. Y. Bar in Jan., 1832 ;

and was Judge of Kenosha Co., Wisconsin, from 1850 to 1854. He
came east again, and settled at Wellsville, Allegany Co., X. Y., where

he practiced his profession, till hLs death, Sept. 13, 1871, of dyspepsia.

21.3. IL WILLIAM HERSCHEL ', (408) b. X\, July 7, 1808;

bap. X., June 27, 1813; m. Abigail Stevens, of Farmington, Conn.
;

settled in Xorton, Medina Co., Ohio ; thence removed to La'wrence,

Mich,, where he lives, 1872.

214. IIL SIMEOX BAGRATIOX', (411) b. X., Jan. 2, 1813;

bap. X., June 27, 1813; m. Union, Vanderburgh Co., la., Feb. 15,

1844, Eh-ira Malantha Daman, b. Montgomery Co., X. Y., Sept. 15,

1815, third child of Reuben and Lament (Maxwell) Daman ; resides at

Rock Island, 111., 1872.

215. IV. FIDELIA MARIAS b. X., June 29, 1815 ; bap. X., Xov.

17, 1816; m. March 1, 1836, Sleiirv i^ilniail Little, of Hollis,

N. H. ; settled in Oberlin, Ohio ; thence removed to Grinnell, Iowa, of

which place he was Mayor, in 1S72. Children :

1. Louisa Stodd.\ed ^ b. May 29, 1843 ; m. Dec. 27, 1865, Henry S.

Vieta, of Oberlin, O.

2. ILlry iUuDE \ h. April 22, 1S45.

3. Fra^-k He>-by ^ b. Aug. 5, 1847 ; d. Aug, 31, 1863.

4. Elizlvbeth Hale ', b. Nov. 4, 18o0.

5. F.A^-^-YRuTH^ b. Sept. 10, 1853.

6. Hexkletta GiLiiAJN- ', b. Feb. 6, 1857.

216. V. ROLLIX KELLOGG', (415) b. X., May 13, 1819; m.

Aug. 24, 1840, Mary Ann Bro\v-n, b. Bloonifield, Conn., Oct. 8, 1820,

uau, of Joseph, Jr., and Catharine (Seymourj Brown. He settled in
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Bloomfield, and thence removed to Philadelphia, Penn., where he lived

in 1872, 108 Race St.

217. Yl. LUCY ANN% b. X., March 23, 1822; m. 1841, James
Hervey ISeebe, b. Winchester, Conu,, Aug. 8, 1813, son of James
and Abi (^IcEweu) Beebe. They settled at Staceyville, Mitchell Co.,

Iowa; and in 1872 lived at Crystal Lake, Hennepin Co., Minnesota.

Children :

1. Eben Ne^vton '.

2. Charles ^

3. jAilES^

4. EoLLiN Kellogg ^ (twin).

5. Maky ^, (twin).

6. Julius'.

7. Oliver E.'

8. Lucy', (twin). -
.

9. Fanny', (twin).

10. Ellen', (t^-in).

11. Henry G.', (twin).

Children of Allen ' [lOG] and ]\L\ry (Wells) Stoddard.

218. L MARCUS WILLARD', (418) b. Xcwingtou, Conn., March

30, 1814; bap. X., June 19, 1814; joined church, "N"., Jan. 1,

1832 ; m. Wetherstield, May 15, 1850, Frances Sophia Wells, b. W.,

June 5, 1817, dau. of George and Prudence (Deming) Wells; she joined

church, X., May 7, 1854. He and hLs brother, Rufus, rendered valu-

able assistance in the collection of these records. They occupied, in

company, the farm on which their father and grandfather had lived be-

fore them, at the railway station in Newington. He d. Dec. 5, 1865.

219. IL MARY SOPHIA', b. N., AprQ 13, 1816; bap. N., July

7, 1816; joined church, K, Jan. 1, 1832; m. N., May 28, 1840,

John L. AfJg'ar. of Newark, N. J.; they settled in Hartford,

Conn., where he d. March 10, 1860, of apoplexy, aged 56 years. She

still lives in Hartford. Children

:

1. Allen Stoddard ', b. Xov. 4, 1841.

2. Isabella Sophia ', b. Feb. 23, 1844.

3. Jane Hoadley', b. March 6, 1846.

4. An infant', d. April 20, ISjO. of whooping cough, aged 6 months.

5. John Frederick ', b. April — , 1852 ; a clerk.

220. IIL SIDNEY', b. N., Sept. 3, 1818; d. AprH 15, 1819, of

whooping-cough.

221. IV. RUFUS', (419) b. N., March 19, 1822; bap. N., Dec.
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29, 1822; m. W., Dec. 27, 1853, Sarah Wells, b. W., June 27, 1827,

(lau. of George and Prudence (Demiug) Wells; she joined church, N.,

May 7, 1854. He was a deacon of the church, at N., and d. of lung

fever, Jan. 30, 1370, aged 47 years.

Children of Levi ' [107] and Mary Axk (Norton) Stoddard.

222. I. LAURISTON NORTON ', b. Kensington, Conn., April 10,

1807; d. Ken., April 10, 1825, aged 18 years.

223. II. MARYETTE ', b. Ken., Dec. 23, 1809 ; m. March 6, 1843,

Hiram Galpin. They settled on the homestead of her father ; have

had children, all of whom died young.

224. III. NELSON', b. Ken., Mai-ch 21, 1813; d. Ken., Jan. 7,

1843, aged 30 years.

225. IV. ELI', b. Ken., Oct. 20, 1818; d. Ken., Aug. 24, 1827, in

9th year.

Child of Eli' [112] and Mary (Ferre) Stoddard.

226. L ELI ^\^:LLS ', (423) b. Wethersfield, Conn., Jan. 2, 1822
;

m. W., March 15, 1843, Martha Francis, b. W., June 18, 1819, dau.

of George and Sally (Butler) Francis. They reside at W., on the

homestead of his father.

Children of Daniel ' [119] and Lucretia (Bradley) Stoddard

227. L LORANA', b. Litchfield, Conn., Aug. 29, 1798; m. Isaac

Osborn, who d. April 9, 1866, aged 80.

228. IL LUCRETIA', b. L., Oct. 3, 1800; m. Partree ; she

m. (2d) J. W. Mason.

229. in. DANIEL BRADLEY', (424) b. L., town rec. says ilarch

5, fam. rec. says March 6, 1803; m. May 31, 1831, Maria Deborah

Coe, b. L., July 10, 1812, dau. of Levi and Deborah (McCall) Coe.

They settled at Bantam Falls, in Litchfield. Capt. Daniel B. Stoddard

d. L., Sunday, April 5, 1868, aged 60 years.

Children of Jesse ', [1-0] and A^-^'A (Catlin) Stoddard.

230. I. EUNICE', b. Litchfield, Conn., Feb. 2, 1792; m. Gu>

Hand, and E. O. Sanford.

231. II. SAMUEL ', (427) b. L., Feb. 18, 1794 ; m. L., April 3,

1815, Mary Camp, of L.

232. IIL HARMAN% (431) b. L., April 11, 1797; m. L., Jan. 3,

1819, Nancy Kiroourn, b. L., May 9, 1799, dau. of Jeremiah and Anna
8
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(Bishop) Kilboum. (Kilboum Genealogy, p. 270), She d. L., June

26, 1853, aged 54 years.

233. IV. RACHEL ^ b. L., May 27, 1800.

234. V. NABBY CATLIN', b. L., Oct. 20, 1805.

Children of Levi ° [124] and Patty (Burritt) Stoddard.

235. L AN INFANT % b. Litchfield, Conn., Feb. 20, 1796 ; d. Feb.

24, 1796.

236. IL MARILLA^ b. L., Feb. 11, 1798.

237. in. WILLLIM^ b. L., March 11, 1799 ; d. Oct. 11, 1802.

238. IV. CATHARINE \ b. L., AprH 30, 1801.

239. V. JOHN', b. L., Jime 4, 1804.

Children of John' [125] and ( ) Stoddard.

240. L N0R3IAN', (434) b. Litchfield, Conn., Dec, 9, 1801; ni.

Litchfield, April 28, 1322, according to town record, while family rec-

ord says April 20, 1321, Rachel Simmons. He d. L., Jan. 17, 1830.

Children of David * [130] and Dorcas (Kent) Stoddard.

241. L AARON', (437) b. Litchfield, Conn., Feb. 9, 1794; m.

OtseUc, N. Y., March 1, 1329, Philura Weaver, b. Pharsalia, N. Y.,

Sept. 25, 1S03. He was a farmer and drover; a worthy citizen, and a

life-long democrat. By honesty, frugality, and close attention to busi-

ness, he gained a fine property. He died at bis home in Otselic, N. Y.,

Dec. 2, 1846. His widow m. Aug. 24, 1848, Russell Case, of Smyrna,

N. y., who d. Nov. 29, 1851. She d. in Syracuse, N. Y., July 5,

1864; an amiable and devoted Christian wife and mother.

242. IL DAVID D. ', (433) b. Litchfield, Conn., Oct. 1, 1795;

m- Otselic, N. Y., Oct. 19, 1823, Mary Salome Warner, b. at Ballston

Springs, N. Y., Aug. 15, 1795. They lived at Otselic till November,

1859, when thay removed to Mazeppa, Minnesota, where he died June

1, 1870. He was an honest man, with decided and fixed principles in

life ; a strong inflexible mind, and was fearless in doing what he thought

to be right. Originally a whig, he became one of the pioneer aboli-

tionists, casting, in 1840, the only vote of that party in his town; and

coDtinuing in that political faith till the final overthrow of A.merican

slavery. His widow, an excellent woman, in good health, still lives at

Mazeppa.

243. IIL HARMON', (447) b. Litchfield, Conn., June 27, 1797;

m. Otselic, N. Y., May 27, 1827, Harriet M. Brown. They live on

the same farm on which his father fir.it settled in Otselic, in l>02>,
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which is now the premium farm of Chenango County. A Jacksonian

Democrat, firm and decided in his political views, with a mind culti-

vated by constant reading, he exerted a large iaiiuence during his act-

ive life, enjoying the confidence of all who knew him, and filling with

ability and fidelity most of the offices of his town ; and now enjoys the

ease and comforts of a well-spent life, surrounded by his children and

grandchildren.

244. IV. JOHN% b. Litchfield, Conn., May 28, 1800; m. Esther

Gates. He d. Otselic, N. Y., Feb. 1, 1839, s. p. His widow has also

died ; date not reported.

Children of Isaac" [135] and Lovina (Emmons) Stoddard.

245. I. ETHEL ', b. ; m. name not reported ; resides in Wind-

sor, Broome Co., iN . Y. Children :

1. Henry ', m, Luciada Scott, and has a son and daughter.

2. Alan'sox ', m. Adelia Lane.

246. IL SHELDON', (457) resided in Adams Co., Wisconsin,

where he and his wife died.

247. III. HEMAX', (464) settled and died at Great Bend, Penn.

248. IV. DAVID ', (468) resides at Great Bend, Penn. ; m. Maria

Smith. " Peter Smith and David Stoddard, on making their annual

complimental call at the rattlesnake den, about one mile and a half

east of Great Bend Borough, last Saturday, showed their respect to the

snaky tribe by killing some half dozen of them. Among the number

was the old boss rattlesnake, measuring 4 feet and 4 inches, and wear-

ing sixteen rattles. The necessity of thus visiting the dens of these

poisonous snakes, at this season of the year, cannot be overestimated,

as eveiy snake thus killed may save the life of a human being."'— ( The

Mepuhlican, Montrose, Monday, May 20, 1872).

249. V. LOVIXA', resides at Great Bend, Penn.

250. VI. IRENA ', resides at Binghamton, N. Y.

251. VII. LUCY ', resides in Pachfield, Wisconsin.

252. VIIL LUCINDA ', resided in Harmony, Penn. ; d. young.

253. IX. LORINDA ', resides at Great Bend, Penn.

254. X. ANTHA ', resides in Crawford Co., Penn.

Children of Moses' [136] and Lucy (Foot) Stoddard.

255. L POLLIN ', b.

256. II. VIRGIL ', died some years ago, unm.
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257. III. MOSES ^ resides in Liberty, SuUivan Co., K Y. ; is

married.

258. IV. ABIGAIL \ died some years since.

259. V. MARINTHA'.
260. VI. PHEBE ', d. some years ago.

26L VIL ENDS'.

Children of Enos ' [137] and Aurelia (Bacon) Stoddard.

262. I. CYNTHIA ', b. Litchfield, Coim., April 18, 1799 ; m. April

30, 181S, CJari'ei MilJlSOIl, of Meredith, Delaware Co., N. Y.

;

where she d. in ISil. Children:

1. C.AJiOLrsE -. m. Henry Granger, of Litchfield, Conn.

2. Seth Beers*, m. Bacon, and had two children.

3. Ekos *, m. A. Bartlett ; lives at Franklin, Del. Co., N. Y., one son.

4. JLiRY Ann ^ m. Nathan Wilmott, of Windsor. X. Y., three children.

5. Luther ", is married ; lives near Lake George.

6. Ransom ^, m. Follet ; settled in Illinois ; died leaving three

children.

7. William '. lives at Watseka, 111., unm.

8. Andrew J. ', m. Ostrander ; resides in Franklin, Del. Co., N. Y.,

has one child, or more.

9. Aurelia*, m. George Sperring, of Windsor, Broome Co., N. Y.

263. IL ASA BARNES ', b. Litchfield, Aug. 28, 1800 ; d. in 184 2

in Louisiana, 36 miles below New Orleans, where he had the oversight,

of a plantation ; unmarried.

264. in. ALBERT GALLATIN', b. Litchfield, Nov. 20, 1801,

was a sailor, and his friends suppose that he died at sea.

265. IV. ORANGE ', (472) b. Litchfield, April 18, 1804; m. Sept.

16, 1830, Angeline Bardine, of Fabius, N. Y., and settled in Hancock,

Waushara Co., Wisconsin.

266. V. ANNA', b. Litchfield, Nov. 11, 1805; m. May 8, 1823,

Starr Thonia.*^, of Great Bend, Penn. Children :

1. MURAT *, d. in Ohio ; had two children.

2. Noble ', m. Pamelia Taylor, of Lanesboro, N. Y., has two children.

3. Edgar "", m. Sarah Ann Taylor, has two children.

4. Jerome ', m. Mary ^Mayo. has two children.

C. James ", m. Eliza Brown, one child.

6. Harriet ', m. James McEIwee, has two children.

7. Mary Ann ", died.

267. VI. ANTHEA', b. Litchfield, June 24, 1808; m. Nov. 6,

1R36, Leavitt Munson ; she died in 1844; had two children, one of
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whom died young ; the other, Lucinda', m. Calhoiin, of "Washing

ton, Conn.

268. TIL CHESTER', (475) h. Litchfield, Nov. 23, 1810; m.

June 11, 1837, Harriet Gelatt, b. Nov. 3, 1817, dau. of Jonathan and

Rebecca (Parmenter) Gelatt ; resides in Thompson, Susquehanna Co.,

Penn., keeps a hotel ; has hunted throuf:^h the forests of Northern

Pennsylvania, since 1829, when he found bear and deer plenty, with

a generous sprinkling of wolves, panthers and wild cats, but he now

complains that the Jefferson branch of the Erie railway has broken up

his old hunting ground, and sent him to look elsewhere for sport.

209. VIIL ENOS BACON', (479) b. Litchfield, Feb. 23, 1812;

m. Litchfield, March 24, 1837, Catharine Celia Marsh, b. Litchfield,

June 15, 1814, dau. of Daniel and Asenath (Woodrufi") Marsh ; she d,

Litchfield, June 27, 1852, aged 38 years ; and hem. (2d) June 1, 1853,

Hannah Keeler, b. Litchfield, Aug. 24, 1818, dau. of Daniel and ElL^a

Keeler. He settled in Great Bend, Penn., in 1837 ; after living there

nine years, returned to Litchfield, remained twelve years, then returned

to Great Bend, where he now resides, a farmer.

270. IX. ALANSON', (482) b. Litchfield, Dec. 31, 1813; m.

Litchfield, Aug. 17, 1837, Wealthy S. Barnard, of Litchfield. He set-

tled in Goshen, Conn., where she d. Dec. — , 1869.

271. X. MOSES', (487) b. Litchfield, Oct. 15, 1815 ; m. Litchfield,

Jan. 4, 1837 ; Harriet Chase ; settled at, or near, Minneapolis, Minne-

sota, where she d. in 1860.

272. XL CHARLES \ b. Litchfield, March 17, 1818.

Children of Jasper ' [140] and Sophia (Hubbard) Stoddard.

273. L LYDIA ^ b. Litchfield, Conn., June 15, 1814.

274. IL ABIGAIL', b. L., Sept. 21, 1815.

275. IIL LAVALETTE', b. L., Dec. 13, 1816.

276. IV. IVLARY ANN', b. L., Dec. 19, 1818.

277. Y. TRUMAN', b. L., July 6, 1820.

278. YL MARINA', b. L., Jan. 30, 1822.

• 279. YII. ELIZxi', b. L., Oct. 27, 182.3.

280. YIII. MURAT', b. L., Dec. 21, 1824.

281. IX. CATHARINE', b. L., Oct. 25, 1827.

282. X. LUCIEN', b. L., Oct. 26, 1829.

283. XL JANET', b. L., April 10, 1831.

284. XIL GEORGE', b. L., Mai-ch 11, 1833.

285. XIIL ELLEN ', b. L., Sept. 17, 1835.
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286. XTV. DEWITT', b. L., Aug. 6, 1838.

Children of Gideon' [1-il] and Anna (Kilboum) Stoddakd.

287. I. WHITMAN', b. Litchfield, Conn., Dec. 9, 1790 ; m. Rhoda

Binum, and settled in Western New York.

288. II. JESSE \ b. L., July 3, 1792 ; m. 1S15, Rachsl Simmons,

of L. ; settled in Litchfield, Mich., where he has been a Justice of the

Petice ; and was in 1S4;9, a member of the Legislature of Michigan.

289. III. NABBY \ b. L., Aug. 29, 1794 ; m. 1827, Heman Osborn,

of Litchfield.

290. IV. SALLY', b. L., Nov. 15, 1796 ; m. 1826, John Frink, of

Sheldon, N. Y., where she died.

291. V. SOLOMON', b. L., Nov. 1, 1799; m. Lucinda Buttrick

and went West.

292. TI. LEONARD ', b. L., Oct. 20, 1801 ; m. Caroline Stephens;

he d. in Michigan in 1853.

293. YIL WILLIAM', b. L., Oct. 3, 1804; m. 1828, Betsey Hen-

derson, of Rochester, N. H. In 1854, they moved to Toledo, Tama

Co., Iowa, where they were living in 1859.

294. VITL HENRY', b. L., Dec. 5, 1806; m. 1830, Emeline

Andrew, of L. ; they settled in Hillsdale, Mich.

295. IX. MARY ANN', b. L., June 6, 1810; m. 1830, David

CoUins Bulkley, of L. She d. L., Aug. 28, 1847, aged 37 years.

Children of Neri ' [144] and (Beebe) Stoddard.

296. I. ANNIE', b. ; m. Charles Hunt, of Auburn, N. Y.

297. 11. MARTIN BEEBE ', (495) b. Cairo, Greene Co., N. Y.,

Dec. 2, 1798 ; settled at Masonville, N. Y. ; m. 1819, Betsey Ehsatah

Lyon, b. Bainbridge, N. Y., Feb. 1, 1802.

298. III. DAVID ', b. ; d. Clyde, N. Y.

299. IV. CALVIN E.', b. ; settled in Pewee Valley, Old-

ham Co., Ky.

300. V. HARVEY ', b. ; d. in Cairo, N. Y.

301. VL DORCAS', b. ; d.

302. VII. HORACE ', b. ; settled in Milan, Ohio.

303. VIII. WILLIAM ', b. ; d. Cairo, N. Y.

304. IX. RHODA ', b. ; m. O. H. P. Wayne, of Auburn,

N. Y. She d. in Tennessee.

305. X. CHESTER ', b. ; settled in Cairo, N. Y.
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306. XI. GEORGE N/, b. ; settled in Cairo, N. Y.

307. XII. MARY \ b. ; m. R. C. Fields, of Cairo, N. Y.

;

lives now (1871), in Osseo, Wis.

308. Xni. TRYPHENA \ b. ; d. Cairo, K Y.

Children of Obed * [145] and Susaxna ( ) Stoddaed.

309. I. AZEL', b. Litchfield, Conn., Jan. 25, 1800.

310. II. MARY MARIA', b. L., Feb. 4, 1802.

311. III. ORSON ^ b. L., Jan. 1, 1804.

312. lY. EMILYS b. L., Maj 20, 1806.

313. Y. BETSEY ^ b. L., June 6, 1808.

314. YI. CHESTERFIELD YALENTINE', b. L., July 16, 1810.

Children of Jajies ' [154] and Huldah (Catlin) Stoddard.

315. L JAMES ADDISON', (506) b. Litchfield South Farms, now

Morris, Conn., May 24, 1804 ; removed " with relatives," in 1817, to

Macon, Ga., where, in 1828, he united with the Presbyterian Church

;

and in 1833, removed to Tuscumbia, Ala., where, in 1837, he was

elected Ruling Elder of the Presbyterian Church, which office he still

holds. He m. Sept, 23, 1S35, Lucinda Tooker Lawi-ence, of Bx'ooklyn,

K Y., b. May 11, 1819; she d. Tuscumbia, May 12, 1841; and he m.

(2d) Dec. 31, 1845, Isabella Green, of Tuscumbia, where he resides;

a merchant.

316. II. LUCY BRADLEY', b. L., Aug. 3, 1809; m. June 2,

1828, William AV. Veet, of SaHsbury, Conn. He d. Elgin,

III, Oct. 10, 1854; she m. (2d) Feb. 28, 1856, Robert M. Dalzell, of

Rochester, N. Y., where she now resides. He d. Jan. 19, 1873. Children:

1. William Addison', b. Salisbury, Conn., June 25, 1831.

2. Lucy Stoddard', b. S., Aug. 4, 1833.

Children of Solomon ' [158] and Rosanna (Rockwell) Stodd-vrd.

317. L ELIZABETH'.

318. II. DEBORAH ', m. Abram Rogers.

319. IIL A DAUGHTER ', name not found.

320. IV. SALLY ', m. Charles G. Manning.

321. V. SOLOMON'.

Children of Stephen* [159] and Lucretia (Howard) Stoddard.

• 322. L SIBYL', b. Union, N. Y., March 13, 1794; m. W^ar-
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rem liOOluis ;
she d. Dec. 3, 1840, and was buried at Union Cen-

tre, N. Y. Children

:

1. Franklin ', d. 17 or 18 years ago.

2. Nathaniel ', resides in Columbiia, Wis.

3. Mtlford ', resides in Columbus, Wi3.

4. Albert ^

5. Harvet ^, resides at Columbus, Wis.

6. Mary A^-x ', m. Ward; resides at Augusta, Eau Clair Co., Wis.

323. 11. STEPHEN XASH^ (512) b. Union, X. Y., June 15,

1797; m. June 14, 1820, Tryphena Looniis, b. Sept. 25, 1803, dau. of

Abijah and Peggy ( ) Loomis ; she d. Aug. 12, 1823, " aged 19

years, 10 mo. 18 days." He m. (2d) Dec. 15, 1824, Betsey E.

Leishure, b. July 25, 1803, dau. of Aaron and Susanna ( )

Leishure ; she d. Aug. 5, 1825, aged 22 years and 11 days. He joined

the First Congregational Church, in Union, Oct. 2, 1825 ; and m. (3d)

May 23, 1827, Cynthia Livei-more, b. June 11, 1798, dau. of Phineas

and Mary ( ) Livermore. He d. at Fountain Prairie, Columbia

Co., Wis., Feb. 12, 1855, aged 67 years, 7 months and 28 days.

324. III. RHODA', b. Union, June 17, 1806; m. Dec. 17, 1S28,

Saillliel Ketchaiajl, of Union, N. Y., b. June 10, 1801 ; he d.

June 9, 1850, and she m. (2d) Jan. 24, 1857, John O'Brien; resides

in Augusta, Eau Claii* Co., Wisconsin. ' Children :

1. Lccretia', b. Union. N. Y., Sept. 17, 1829; m. Wilson Yandermark

;

livee in Union.

2. Luther Merton '. b. Union, Oct. 24, 1881 ; resides in Union.

3. Frederick Wade», b. Union, Oct. 8, 1833 : d. Oct. 7, 1849.

4. Levi Stodd.a.rd ', b. Union, Dec. 23, 1836 ; resides at Augusta, Eau
Clair Co., Wisconsin.

5. Charles Peter ', b. Union, July 29, 1839 ; d. Jan. 37, lSt31.

6. Ellis Miranda ', b. Union, June 22, 1842 ; m. Philip Chrystler, and

resides at Augusta, Eau Clair Co., Wisconsin.

Children of Or-vnge ' [160] and Alma (Spaulding) Stoddard.

325. I. SEWALL', b. Union, N. Y, 1794; d. in Michigan, Aug.

—, 1844 ; had wife and seven children.

326. II. JOSEPH \ b. Union, 1796 ; was Hlled at St. Charles, Mo.,

on Wednesday, Dec. 13, 1820, by the fall of a building which he was

repairing, ^^evjsjjaper, dated Saturday, Dec. 16, 1820.

327. III. POLLY ' b. Union ; m. Col. Lorenzo Parsons, had " two

sons and three or four daughters."

328. IV. MERCY', b. Lisle, N. Y. ; m. Dr. Thaddeus Thompson.

329. V. SUSAX', b. Lisle; m. March 22, 1826, Alanson Dewey,
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b. Lisle, Nov. 20, 1793, son of Elijah and Hannah (Slosson) Dewey.

He tl. April 22, 1855.

330. VI. ALTHEA ', b. Lisle ; m. William Clark.

331. VIL ORANGE', b. Lisle; d. in infancy.

332. VIIL SOPHRONIA^ b. Lisle, March 13, 180G ; m. Bradley

Mix; she d. March, 1832, was buried March 25, 1832.

333. IX. BETSEY', b. Lisle, July (3, 1813 ; m. William Chipman.

334. X. CLARISSA', b. Lisle, 1817; d. 1819.

335. XL EXPERIEXCE', b. Lisle, March 28, 1819; m. June 29,

18 i2, John TlllirstOll, b. Chenango Forks, N. Y., Aug. 12,

1815, son of John and Abigail (Tripp) Thurston. They settled at

Whitney's Point, X. Y. Children :

1. Alma Jane", b. Chenango Forks, N. Y., Aug. 32, 1843; d. Sept. 1, .

1841.

2. Frances Ophelia ', b. Chenango Forks, July 7, 1845.

3. Charlotte Louisa", b. Barker, N. Y., Nov. 19, 1847.

4. Alma Eliza ^ b. Barker, July 20, 1840.

5. Julia Keith % b. Barker, Oct. 23, 18.j9.

Childi-eu of Briant ^ [l^H ^^^^ Martha (Seymour) Stoddard.

3.36. L NANCY', b. Union, N. Y., Nov. 8, 1797; m. Sept. 21,

1821, Orlando Kcyes, b. E. Bloomfield, N. Y., May 15, 1797,

son of Benjamin and Panielia (Fellows) Keyes. He d. June 29, 1828,

at his mother's house in East Bloomfield, N. Y., of consumption. She

supported herself and children by teaching ; lived for several years in

Binghamton, N. Y., then moved West, and resided for several years in

De Kalb, De Kalb Co., 111. Then moved, with her daughter-in-law,

to Solomon City, Kansas, v/here she died Aug. 18, 18G7, after a long

illness. Children

:

1. Martha Elizabeth Seymour-, b. Sandy Creek, Monroe Co., N. Y.,

Oct. 18, 1822; d. Smithboro', Tioga Co., N. Y., Dec. 29, 1852, of consump-

tion, unm. ; was buried the last day of the year.

2. Andrew J.\CKSON^ b. Sandy Creek, N. Y., Aug. 27, 1824 ; a locomo-

tive driver ; he m. Nov. 8, 1847, Susan Leet, of Friendsville, Susquehanna
Co., Penn., dau. of Dr. Calvin and Susan (WilUams) Leet. She d. Feb. 11,

1849, of heart disease. She had one child, who died young. He m. (2d)

June 15, 18-53, at Marengo. 111., Mary M. Coolidge, b. Erie, Penn., Jan. 7,

1838, dau. of and Nancy Jane (,Loomis) CooUdge. He was killed at

De Kalb, HI., Sept. 30, 1850, by the explosion of the boiler of his locomo-
tive. She m. (2d) Xov. 7, 18G0, Jerome Ingersol, a lawyer of De Kalb, 111.

Children :

1. EUa. Susan", b. De Kalb, AprirS, 1854.

2. Charles Joseph', b. De Kalb, April 7, 1855.

9
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337. II. EXPERIENCE NASH \ b. Union, July 31, 1800 ; m.

Nov. u, 1822, Daniel IlaNey Ijai;raiia,e, b. Union, Dec. IG,

1798, son of John and Hanniih (Halsey) Lagrange. They settled in

Vestal, N. Y., where he d. Oct. 7, 1862, of consumption. Children :

1. BuiANT Stoddard ^ b. Vestal, Aug. 14, 1823; ra. Jan. 30, ISjO,

Susan Mersereau. b. Union, X. Y., April 18, 18'-23, dau. of Daniel and Susan

(Latoxurette) Mersereau ; settled in Vestal, X. Y. ; and in 1870, removed to

Greeley, Colorado. Children

:

1. EU<i Maria\ b. Vestal, Xov. 29, ISoO; m. 1870.

2. Kate AmtUa\ b. V., Aug. 31, 1852; m. 1870.

3. Jenick M«y \ b. V., ilay 7, 1855.

4. Ward Henry-, b. V., May 16, 1857.

3. Joirs», b. v., Sept. 8, 1825; m. Homellaville, X. Y., Xov. 5, 18^54,

Sarah McKay, b. ISol. Children:

1. EdvcarcV, b. Hornelkville, Xov. 7, 1858.

2. Frederick', b. H., May 19, 1802.

3. WlLLLOl Asi'ixWALL", b. V., Aug. 22. 1827; m, Jan. 1, 1848, Debo-

rah C. Reed, b. V., :May 27, 1829 ; Uves in Binghamton, X. Y. Chddren :

1. Harcnah Dtlpheae\ b. V., Dec. 7, 1849.

2. MartJui Therem'\ b. V., Dec. 18, 1851.

3. Kittie Frnnk\ b. V., Aug. 3, 1854; d. Sept. — , 1856, of fever.

4. Mary M.\ b. V., :May 23, 185G.

5. John .1/.9, b. v., Dec. 8, 1857.

6. Su^ie Blanche^ b. V., Dec. 16, 1859.

4. Frances Amelia-, b. V., Sept. 27, 1831; m. May 12, 1856, AVilbur

Jones, b. V., Dec. 14, 1825.

5. James Seymour", b. V., June 14, 1834; m. March 34, 1859, Aldula

Randal, b. V., Xov. 14, 1836; sha died some years ago. Child

:

1. Cora BeU\ b. V., May 20, 1860.

6. HE^^lY Latol-rettk ^, b. V., July 8, 1840.

7. Sarah Elizabeth ", b. V., March 2. 1844; m. Eugene B. Mersereau,

b. Vestal, June 16, 1840, son of Henry and ilinerva (Xewell) Mersereau.

338. III. WILLIAM ASPINWALL^ (516) b. Union, May 19,

1803 ; m. Jan. 1, 1828, Sophia Lagrange, b. Vestal, dau. of John and

Hannah (Halsey) Lagrange. She d. Aug. —, 1830. He m. (2d) Aug.

20, 1833, Eliza Jane Scheruierhoru. "She died, and he ni. (3d) June

24, 1849, Jane Schermerhorn. He resides at Asylum (Sugar Run
P. O.), Bradford Co., Penn., a farmer and land surveyor.

339. IV. FRANCES CATHARINE \ b. Union, March 18, 180.5
;

m. Sept. 24, 1827, ,Vsa Jl0?)ill<!i01l, b. Pembroke, N. H., Sept. 2,

1798, son of Asa and Rhoda (Bod'.vell) Robinson. They lived for

seveiul years in UnioUj where he was an inn-keeper and postmaster
;
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then removed to Detroit, Mich., where he d. of chronic dysentery, Dec.

14,1840. Chiklreu:

1. Eliza Jane', b. Binghamton, N. Y., Oct. 17, 1828 ; m. Detroit, Mich.,

April 3, 1S.5G, John Hand Van Schoick.

3. Theodore Pearsox", b. Nanticoke, X. Y., July 27, 18:30 ; m. Detroit,

May 10, 1853. Cornelia Maria Ayres ; he d. Detroit, Sept. 22, 18Go. Chil-

dren :

1. Kate Eugema\ b. Feb. 12, 1854.

2. Rehecm Louise^ b. AprU 2, 1856.

3. Theodore Eihjar\ b. Aug. 17, 1858; d. Dec. 20, 1858.

4. Jennie Cornelia^, b. May 18. 1860.

5. Mary null\ b. Feb. 28, 1SG2.

6. Charles nem^\ b. July 14. 1864.

3. Marshall Downing , b. Union. N. Y.. April 24, 1832; m. Detroit,

Mich., Oct. 13, 1858, Sarah Melinda Sackett ; reside3 in Detroit; has one

child:

1. Sarah Frances^ b. Dec. 9, 1859.

4. Charles C.\rroll , b. Union, N. Y., July 19, 1834 ; lives in Detroit,

Mich., unmarried.

5. Eugene 3, b. Union, N. Y., ]\ray 25, 1837; ra. Dec. 7, 1863, Matilda

Elizabeth Watson ; resides in Detroit. Jlich. ; has been City Sur\'eyor since

18G1, having been re-elected every two years. Children :

1. Wmiam Watson', b. Sept. 9, 1864.

2. Annie Eugenie\ b. July 10, 1866.

3. Frank\ b. Dec. 10, 1870.

6. Frances Cornelia", b. Orion. Oakland Co., Mich. Nov. 6, 1839; d.

Nov. 29, 1240, of scarlet fever.

340. Y. CORXELTA INIERSEREAU ^ b. Union, N. Y., Jan. 28,

1807, resides in Yestal, X. Y., unm. She has been an invalid most of

her life, in consequence of over exertion in lifting.

341. YI. POLLY ANX', b. Union, Jan. 18, 1810; ra. Aug. 2G,

1830, Samuel Franklin Op rie Grarr, b. Dauphin,

Dauphin Co., Penn., Nov. 21, 180G, son of Jacob and Martha (Fowler)

Op de Graff. He was a shoemaker ; settled in Union ; thence removed

to Elmira, N. Y. ; where she d. of an ovarian tumor, April 8, 18GG.

He d. Dec. 25, 1SG9. Children :

1. J.*.COB BiiiANT', b. Union, May 13, 1832; m. June 1, 18-57, Ellen

Clark, b. New ]Milford, Penn.. June 9, 1841, dau. of John C. and Ann

(Stager) Clark ; was divorced, and m. (2d) April 17, 1871, Henrietta Conk-

lin; resides in Elraira, N. Y. ; leader of Orchestra and Comet Band. Chil-

dren:

1. Eddi^ Clark », b. April 9. 1858.

2. Martha Augusta ^ b. Union, July 9, 1834; m. Feb. 3, 18.58, Peter

Lawrence Higley, b. iMorrisville, :Madison Co., N. Y., Oct. 2, 1829, son of

Ozias and Susan (Lawrence) Higley ; resides in Cincinnati, O. Chud

:
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1. Eattx6 Seyvwur\ b. May 10, 1861.

3. Joseph E.v>-is\ b. Union, July 22, 1S3G; d. U., July 25. 1837.

4. Henbietta BLvsN-UI *, b. U., July 20, 18;38; resides in Elmira, N. Y.

5. Ann Josephen'e", b. U., Jan. 25, 1841 ; resides in Elnaira, N. Y.

6. Elbridge Gerry*, b. TJ., May 28, 1843 ; resides in Elmira, X. Y.

7. Flore.n-ce Eugenia', b. U., Nov. 10, 1849 ; m. Aug. 7, 1860, Charles

McDuffee, of Elmira, N. Y.

8. CoRrsxE Fraxcelia', b. Hooper Valley, Tiog-a Co., N. Y"., July 31,

1853; d. Elmira, N. Y'., June 15, 1857.

342. YII. HARRIET ELIZA \ b. U., Feb. 22, 1813 ; d. Feb. 2G,

1813.

Children of James ' [1G3] and Lucy (Steele) Stoddard.

343. I. EDWIN KELLOGG ^ b. Lisle, N. Y., Sunday, Aug. 12,

1804; d. Feb. 18, 180G.

344. II. AARON STEELE ^ b. Lisle, Tuesday, AprU 29, 180G
;

d. Aug. 21, 1808.

345. III. MARY KELLOGG', b. LLsle, Monday, March 28,

1808; m. March 23, 1825, Seth Dewey, b. Lisle, June 9, 1802, son of

EUjah and Hannah (Slosson) Dewey. He d. Feb. 10, 1849. Chil-

dren :

1. Caroline \

2. Harriet '.

3. Ja3IE3\

4. Stoddard '.

5. Elijah '.

346. lY. SETH WILLISTON \ b. Lisle, Monday, May 21, 1810
;

was a member of the class of 1837, in Union College, taking the par-

tial or " University " course ; went to North Carolina as a teacher,

and d. Sept. 30, 1838, at Greenville.

347. Y. ORANGE NASH \ (523) b. Lisle, N. Y.,'Aug. 23, 1812
;

gratl. Union College, 1836 ; m. Dec. 21, 1837, Almira Griffith Clarke,

b. Conway, ^lass., Jan. 15, 1813, dau. of Ebenezer and Sally (Griffitli)

Clarke. She d. Washington, D. C, AprU 16, 1839, s. jy. He m. (2d)

Jan. 6, 1840, Eliza AMieeler, b. Jan. 24, 1814, dau. of George and

Betsey (Sartwell) AMieeler ; resides in Woostei", Wayne Co., Ohio
;

was appointed Prof, of Nat. Science, in Miami University, O., Jan. —

,

1845 ; resigned in 1870, to occupy the corresponding chair in Wooster

University, to which he was elected in ^March, 1870; and took his

place in Se]>t., 1870. He received the degree of LL.D. in 1866.

348. YL LUCY CAROLINE', b. Lisle, Friday, Oct. 7, 1814; d.

Aug. 16, 1828.
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349. VII. EMILY BEMEXT ^ b. Lisle, Sept. 21, 1816.

3oO. VIIL GEORGE STEELE ^ b. Lisle, Sunday, Jan. 3, 1819;

married Margaret McKinney. He m, (2d) Elizabeth Austin, He d.

Lisle, June —, 1864.

351. IX. SARAH SEYMOUR', b. Lisle, Monday, Aug. 20, 1821
;

d. Sept. 28, 1842.

352. X. GRIFFIN RANSOM', b. Lisle, Wednesday, July 21,

1824; d. Jan. 5, 1826.

Cliildren of James ' [166] and Rhoda (Hyde) Stoddard.

353. L ELIZA \ b. Lisle, N. Y., Dec. 16, 1817 ; m. Sept. 9, 1841,

Joseph B. Tivillillg*, of Lisle. He d. about 1856, and slie

m. (2d) about 1864, James Howland, of Lisle ; resides, 1872, at Rock

Falls, "\Miitesides County, 111. She had by her first husband two chil-

dren :

1. Ellen Eliza*, b. July 14, 1842 ; m. Pliilo Meachani. ChUd :

1. Grace Stuart *.

2. Alice Hyde», b. July 8, 1847.

354. II. FRANCIS JAMES', b. Lisle, July 8, 1819; d. July 28,

1822.

355. III. GEORGE WASHINGTON', (527) b. Lisle, Oct. 20,

1820; m. Oct. 21, 1846, Sarah Guthrie Whitney, b. Whitney's Point,

N. Y., Feb. 13, 1822, second dau. of William and Charlotte (Park)

Whitney; resides, 1872, at Lisle.

356. IV. WILLIAM HENRY', (531) b. Lisle, Feb. 24, 1822 ; ni.

Feb. 18, 1852, Caroline Darcy Ford, b. Nov. 11, 1821, dau. of Rev.

Henry and Eliza (Darcy) Ford, of Morristown, N. J., afterward of

Lisle, N. Y. She died Aug. 13, 1871. He resides in Lisle.

357. V. MARIA LOUISE ', b. Lisle, Oct. 30, 1823 ; m. Nov. 6,

1853, "William F. l<yoil, a merchant of Greene, N. Y. ;
resides,

1872, at 127 East Genesee St., Syracuse, N. Y. Children:

1. Maky Stoddard \ b. ilarch 12, 18o.j ; lives with her parents.

2. AivNA *, died young.

358. VL JOHN JAMES', b. Lisle, Oct. 29, 1825; resides, 1872,

in California, unmarried.

359. A^IL HARRIET MARY ', b. Lisle, Oct. 2, 1827; is a teach-

er; resides (1872) with her mother, in Li.'le.

360. YIIL THOMAS FREDERICK', b. Lisle, Sept. 5, 1S29 ; d.

Sept. 30, 1830.

361. IX. ANNA STOUGHTON', b. Lisle, April 5, 1831; m.

about 1865, Rev. S. R. Scoficld, of Lisle; they reside in Delaware
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City, Delaware ; have had several children, of whom only two are now
living.

362. X. FREDERICK AUGUSTUS % (."^38) b. Lisle, Feb, 23,

1835; was a captain iu war of 1801; resides at Elk Falls, Kansas;

married Laura Butler.

3G3. XL SARAH CAROLINE', b. Lisle, Oct. 15, 1837; resides

in Lisle ; a teacher.

Children of Harry Bird" [107] and Sarah (Hasbrouck)

Stoddard.

3GL L MARIA BIRD ^ b. Lisle, Nov. 15, 1830; d. in her 19th

year.

305. II. CHARLES HEXRY \ (539) b. Lisle, March 8, 1831 ; m.

Dec. 13, 1800, Sophia S. Cary, dan. of Thomas and Rebecca (Osborne)

Cary, Resides at Glen Aubrey, in the town of Xanticoke, X. Y.

306. IIL MARY JAXE% b. Xanticoke, X. Y^, Xov. 19, 1837;

m. Jan. 15, ISGO, Joliu C. Le^ViS, son of George B. and Susan

(Annen) Lewis. Children

:

1. Sarah Stoddard ', b. Xanticoke, June 30, 1S02.

2. jMary ', b. Lisle, April 30, ISGS.

307. IV. FRAXCIS^ b. Xanticoke, Dec. 19, 1840; d. Feb. 10,

1841.

308. V. JAMES BIRD % b. Xanticoke, ^larch 22, 1843.

Children of He RM.AN- * [177] and Phebe (Dakin) Stoddard.

369. L SAMUEL % (540) b. Danby, X. Y., Sept. 27, 1814; m.

Sept. 20, 1839, Ann Cecilia Hutchinson, b. Xov. 2, 1821 ; he is a wool

dealer, resides in Ithaca, X. Y.

370. IL ED\YARD', (544) b. Danby, X. Y'., Oct. 2, 1810; m.

Sept. 2, 1841, Christina Maria Heath, b. July 4, 1824, dau. of Chaun-

cey G. and Susan (Cantine) Heath. She died in Hudson, X. Y., Aug.

15, 1842, s. p. He m. (2d) June 1, 1847, Anna Eliza Schuyler, b.

Ithaca, X. Y^, Xov. 24, 1829, dau. of J. Y. R. and Julhx (McChain)

Schuyler.* He resides in Ithaca, X. Y., a leather and wool merchant.

371. IIL EYELIXE^b. Hudson, X. Y., Feb. 3, 1824; m. Ithaca,

X. Y., Oct. —, 1847, David R. Curran, a druggist; resides in Fond

du Lac, Wisconsin.

372. IV. MARTHA % b. Hudson, X. Y., AprU —, 1825 ; d. Hud-

son, April — , 1830.

* J. V. R. Schuyler wa^ born, June 27. 1S02 ; and Julia, hi^ wife, was born

in Aagxist, 1802.
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Children of Jesse ' [193] and Lucbetia (Hine) Stoddard.

373. I. SALLY JANE ', b. Great Barrmgtou, Mass., March, 11,

1S13 ; m. Thouipson, Susquehanna Co., Peun., Sept. 18, 1838,

C'liai'Ics Alllt>rOSC Ulirrisoia 5 they reside in Thompson.

Children :

1. Helkx Mak% b. Thompson, March 3, 184:2; m. June 18, ISGo,

Soi>hronills Stockilijj Do\v; reside, 1ST2, m CarbonJale, Perm.

Children :

1, C'hiirles^, b. Thompson, Penn., Jan. 'J8. 1804.

3. Jennie May^, b. Scrtmton, Perm.. June 8, 18Gt>.

'i. Frank'\ b. Scrantou, Aug. 10, 1807.

4. CW(j£7^<z', b. Scranton. March 11, 18G9.

2. 3LVKY A>'N ^ b. Thompson, Oct. 3, 1844.

3. Elbridge Gerry", b. Thompson. Dee. 19. 1846 ; m. Feb. 2, 1870,

Emma Sampson ; resides in Starucca, Penn. Child :

1. Olive Matilda\ b. March 14, 1871.

4. Neva Adelaide-, b. Thompson, Oct. 1'2. 1849; m. 3Iay 31, 1871,

David Augustus Chandler ; resides in Thompson.

5. Feore>'CE Ida^, b. Thompson, Dec. 10, 18.53.

0. L.vi'AYETTE AMBROSE ^ b. Thompson, Sept. 9, 18o4.

374. II. AL'RELIA ANN \ \j. Great Barrington, Mass., April 23,

1814 ; m. May li', 1833, Joel SalLsbury ; she d. Feb. 12, 1871. Chil-

dren :

1. Augusta Marl\'^, b. Harmony, now Susquehanna Depot, Perm., Feb.

13, 18;:54 ; m. April 34, 18oj, Oiles L.a\\>on LCAVi*, b. Iliurford. Sus-

quehanna Co., Perm., March 1, l>3o ; resides in Thompson, Penn. Children:

1. CJuirles jLiniung^, b. Thompson, Oct. 31, 1858.

3. Sudie\ b. Thompson, Jan. 31, 1861 ; d. Feb. 10, 1864.

3. Frank W.\ b. Thompson, May 21, 1870.

2. Caroline Lydi.\-, b. nannony, now Susquehaima Depot, Penn., Dec.

31, 1837 ; m. IMay 11, 18.50, Eil will Elaill Dow ; resides in Thompson,

Penn. Children :

1. E^-la Vtndia^, b. Susquehanna, Penn., March 16, 1857.

2. Joseph Ed'cia^, b. Su.-quehanna, M.ay 29, 1803.

3. Frances Elizabeth', b. Harmony, Penn., July 19, 1841; m. Xov.

14, 1858, TllOJilJls StaiUoil : reside in Thompson. Children:

1. Jcel Clink\ b. Thompson, Oct. 13, 18o9.

2. Luna'', b. Thompson. Dec. 35, 1801.

3. Frederick T'lo-.aas'', b. Thompson. 3Iay 5. 1863.

4. Fannie Elnora ^ b. Thompson, Oct. 4. 1805.

5. Frances xhiju.itn^, b. Thompson, May 3, 1800.

6. Frank Edicin ', (twin) b. Thompson, Nov. 18, 18G8.

7. FWra Caroline \ {twin.) b. Thompson, Nov. 18, 1868.
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8. Aurdi'b^ b. Thompson, Dec. 14, 1870.

4. St.vxley Goodwin ", b. Harmony, June 18, 1843.

5. Alfred Orange", b. Harmony, June 20, IS-ltJ ; m. Josie Hine, g. g.

dau. of David Hine ; resides in Thompson.

6. MiLO Orl.vndo', b. Thompson. Oct. 21, 18-19 ; d. April 8, 1873.

7. LiLLiE Belinda", b. Thompson, Jan. 4, 18.55.

375. III. WILLIAM BUKT% (548) b. Great Barrington, Mass.,

Dec. 10, 1815; m. June 10, 1841, Lydia Ann Mallory, b. Sept. 2,

1824; they reside at Starucca, Peun,

376. IV. AUGUSTA J.', b. Great Barrington, Aiig. 18, 1817; m.

William Salisbury ; settled at Preston, AVayne Co., Penn., where she

d. March 4, 1S59.

377. V. AMAXDA A.% b. May 29, 1819; m. Daniel Stabard ; and

after his death she m. (2d) Thomas Walker.

378. VI. DAVID WILBUIl ', b. Jackson, Susquehanna Co., Penn.,

April 8, 1821 ; m, Ann Prentice ; resides at Susriuehanna Depot,

Penn.

379. VIL ALFRED ORANGE
', (558) b. Jackson, Penn., April

20, 1823 ; m. Oct. 1, 1850, Sarah Stoddard, b. in N. Hampshire, Ap. 21,

1827, dau. of Jacob and Eliza (Harris) Stoddard from Brattleborough,

Vt., now, 1872, of North Jackson, Susquehanna Co., Penn. ; and g.

dau. of Asa Stoddard, of Brattleborough, Vt. He d. Nov. 18, 1866.

380. VIIL GEORGE ARCHIBALD \ b. Jackson, Penn., Sept.

30, 1825 ; m. June 2, 1857, Harriet Baker, b. Hamden, Delaware Co.,

N. Y., Aug. 21, 1836, dau. of William and ^laria (Borden) Baker.

381. IX. CANDACE C, b. Jackson, Penn., Nov. 22, 1827; m.

Jacob Vanhorne ; and d. June 27, 1847.

382. X. ELBRIDGE GERRY', b. Thompson, Penn., Oct. 11,

1834; d. Feb. 24, 1S3-.

Children of Jonathan' [200] and Dorothy (Brown) Stoddard.

383. I. JONATHAN HIRAM \ {^i',b)
; m. Susan Fox ; Hves in

Hartford, Conn.

384. II. JULIA ANN ', joined the church in Newington, Conn.,

Jan. 1, 1832 ; m. Wethersfield, Conn., March 7, 1838, Walter
Gooclale Cacly, of Hartford. She d. of dysentery, Oct. 2, 1851,

aged 32 years. Children :

1. JoHN^, d. of dysentery, at Hartford, Sept. 21, 1851, aged 5 years;

buried at Newinglon.

2. Mary An-n-\ d. of scarlet fever, at Hartford, March 24, 1853, aged 2

years; buried at Newington.
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Chilflren of Hiram Edwards ' [201] and Faxny (Fillej) Stod-

dard.

385. I. JOHN GAYLORD ^ (5G7) b. Sept. 6, 1827 ; bap. Xewing-

ton, May 18, 1828; m. Sept. 6 (Rice Genealogy, p. 258, erroneously

says April 6), 18,34:, Caroline Sarah Rice, b. Charlemont, Mass., Nov.

7, 1825, dau. of Roswell and Sarah (Hathaway) Rice. He joined the

church at Newington, June 4, 1843 ; and she, Dec. 31, 185-1.

386. II. HEMAN FRANCIS', b. Nov. 14, 1829; bap. N., June

13, 1830; d. of croup, Dec. 11, 1834, aged 5 years.

387. III. MARY JAXE\ b. April 30, 1834; bap. N., Sept. 21,

1834; joined church, N., Xov. 4, 1855; m. March 19, 1857,

AVilliaill H Ililtlesey Clarke, son of Dan and Mary
(Whittlesey) Clarke. Children :

1. Mary Franxes *, b. Jan. 12, 1858, in Iowa.

2. William Hudson ', b. Aug. 27, 1860.

3. John Stoddard ", b. April 7, 1868.

4. Fanny Eliza ", b. June 7, 1869.

5. A Son', name not reported, b. Feb. lo, 18T2.

388. IV. HIRAM HUDSON', (571) b. March 5, 1837; bap. N.,

Oct. 22, 1837; m. May 1, 18GH, Martha Ann Good%vin, b. Oct. 26,

1831, dau. of Thomas O'Han-a and Mahala (Mix) Goodwin. He is a,

teacher ; was a private in 5th Conn. Yol. Infantry, in war of 1861,

and is now assistant librarian of AVatkinson Library, Hartford, Conn.,

and editor of the Poultry World.

389. V. FANNY ELIZA', b. May 8, 1839; bap. N., Oct. 27,

1839 ; d. of canker, at Newington, Aug. 4, 1848, aged 9 years.

Children of Nath.^- Fenn' [203] and Sarah (Knowles) Stod-

dard.

390. I. JOHNAVASHBURN% (572) b. Feb. 26, 1826; m. Nov.

22, 1848, Maiy Ann Goodwin, b. Feb. 14, 1831, dau. of Joseph and

Sabra Goodwin ; resides in Farmington, Conn.

Children of Nathan Fenn ' [203] and Martha (Booth) Stod-

dard.

391. IL WILLIAM HENRY HARRISON', b. Ramer, Mont-

gomery Co., Georgia, May 12, 1844; d. June 12, 1845.

392. III. FRANCIS MARION', b. Ramer, May 28, 1845; d.

Jvine 12, 1845.

393. IV. ALFRED ALLIN \ b. Ramer, May 30, 1846 ; resides in

Ramer, a planter.

10
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394. V. NATHAN FENN ', b. Earner, July 27, 1847.

395. VI. HIRAM EDWARD ', b. Ranier, June 15, 1849 ; m. Jan.

12, 1872, Georgiana Stowers.

396. YII. MARTHA ANN ', b. Ramer, June G, 1851 ; m. Dec.

15, 1867, Jo>^ei>h Iliek^. Children:

1. William Hikam^ b. Oct. 12, 1808; d. Oct. 29, 1868.

2. RuFus Fenm ', b. Feb. 7, 1870.

3. Georgia>'a Eostine ', b. June G, 1871.

397. VIII. GEORGE HENRY % b. Oct. 30, 1853.

398. IX. GEORGIANA^ b. July 7, 1857 ; d. July 14, 1857.

Children of Joseph ° [205] and Minerva (Richardson) Stod-

dard.

399. I. JOSEPH ", b. ; went to sea, and not since heard

from.

400. II. ALBERT HUN ', b. ; u-as in the army in the war

of 1861.

401. III. ACHSAH MINERVA', died young.

402. IV. NAME UNKNOWN.'

Children of Elisha Mason '

[208J and Julla. (Merriman)

Stoddard.

403. I. WILLIE M.', b. June 22, 1855 ; d. Jan. 21, 1857, aged 19

months.

404. IL FANNY', b. Jan. 5, 1857.

Children of Isaac Newton' [212] and Al.ma Louisa (Camp)

Stoddard.

405. I. HELEN LOUISA', b. Sangerfield, N. Y., Oct. 15, 1832;

d. Dec. 27, 1846.

406. IL JULIAN NEWTON', b. Perry, N. Y., Sept. 11, 1837;

resides in Wellsville, Allegany Co., N. Y., an underwriter.

407. III. ADDIE LOUISA (adopted), b.in Vermont, Jan. 25, 1845.

Cbildi-en of William Herschel' [213] and Abigail (Stevens)

Stoddard.

408. L JULIA'.

409. IL SIMEON'.

410. IIL WILLIAM'.
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Children of Simeox Bagration' [-H] and Elvira ^NIalaxtha

(Daman) Stoddaiid.

411. I. NORRIS BAGRATION \ b. Evansville, Vanderburgh Co.,

la., Jan. 21, 184").

412. 11. EUGEXE DAMAX ^ b. Evansville, Jan. 20, 1847; d.

Union, Vauderbui-gli Co., la., July 11, 1847.

413. in. SIMEON BAGRATION % b. Union, la., July 17, 1850.

414. IV. ROLLIN KELLOGG % b. Rock Island, 111., May 23,

lSr)2; d. Rock Island, Aug. 18, 1853.

Children of Roixix Kellogg^ [-1^] ^^^^ INIarv Axx (Bro\vn)

Stoddard.

415. I. ELLEN CRARY', b. Hartford, Conn., July 25, 1841 ; d.

of cholera infantum, Aug, 8, 1843.

41G. II. WILLIE \ b. H., July 3, 1843 ; d. of convulsions, July 4,

1843.

417. III. FREDERICK ROLLIN % b. H., May 25, 1845; d. Feb.

23, 1847, of congestion of the brain, caused by a fall.

Children of MARtrs Willard ' [218] and Fran'ces Sophia

(Wells) Stoddard.

418. L MARCUS LEWIS ', b. Neuington, July 22, 1854 ; bap.

N., Dec. 31, 1854.

Children of Rufus ' [221] and Sarah (Wells) Stoddard.

419. I. MARSHALL ALLEN \ b. Ne^vington, Dec. 5, 1854 ; d.

AprU 1, 1867.

420. II. EMILY WELLS % b. N., Aug. 19, 185G.

421. IIL FRANK RUFUS % b. N., June G, 18G1.

422. IV. ARTHUR WINTHROP ', b. N., June 17, 1866.

Children of Eli Wells ' [226] and Martha (Francis) Stod-

dard.

423. I. MARY FRANCIS \ b. Wethei-sfield, Conn., Oct. 25, 1845.

Children of Dakiel Br.\dlev ' [229] and Maria Debor.vh

(Coe) Stoddard.

424. L GEORGE COE % b. Litchfield, Conn., Oct. 7, 1832; d. L.,

March 15, 1851, ' ajed 10 y. 5 mo. 8 days."
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425. 11. SARAH MIRANDA', b. L., March 4, 1836.

426. III. LUCRETIA MARIA ', b. L., Sept. 5, 1841 ; m. Nov.

13, 1860, Charles Martm Kilborne, b. Litchfield, May 2, 1836 ; son of

Putnam and Catharine (Kilborn) KilboiTie. He d. L., Aug. 13, 1865,

of t^'phoid fever. He received the degree of M.D., three weeks before

his illness.

Children of Samuel ' [231] and Mary (Camp) Stoddahd.

427. I. EUNICE ', b. Litchfield, Conn., May 17, 1816.

428. IL JESSE \ b. L., March 29, 1818 ; m.

429. IIL DAYID CAMP % b. L., Jan. 26, 1821 ; d. Nov. 13, 1822.

430. lY. MINERVA', b. L., March 13, 1823.

Children of Harman ' [232] and Naxcy (Kilboum) Stoddard.

431. L H0:MER % b. Litchfield, Conn., July 2, 1822.

432. IL FREDERICK SAMUEL % b. L., Sept. 20, 1825.

433. IIL FREEMAN % b. L., July 29, 1829.

Children of Normax [240] and Rachel (Simmons) Stoddard.

434. L JOHN B.^ b. Litchfield, Conn., Feb. 16, 1823 ; m. Jan. 2,

1848, Ophelia H. Hotf; is an engineei', settled near Salt Lake City;

has no children.

435. IL JULIUS', (577) b. Litchfield, July 27, 1824; m. Sept.

27, 1853, Cordelia A. Hewitt ; he was an engineer, and d. at Beaumont,

JefTei-son Co., Texas, Aug. 14, 1859.

436. IIL CHARLES N.% (578) b. Litchfield, Dec. 23, 1826 ; settled

in Montro.se, Susquehanna Co., Penn., a trader; m. Jan. 16, 1855,

Lydia F. Warner,

Children of Aarox ' [241] and Piiilura (Weaver) Stoddard.

437. HELEN MAR', b. at Otselic, N. Y., Sept. 5, 1835
;
gi-aduated

at Cazenovia Seminary, 1857 ; m. Sept. 1, 1858, Jollll AV. Portei%
b. March 29, 1833 ; resided in Syracuse, N. Y,, till 1865 ; removed

to Charlotte.sville, Ya., where they now live. Children :

1. Jexxip. L. », b. Syracuse, X. Y., Feb. 7, ISGO.

2. Jesse E. », b. Syracuse. X. Y., Feb. 27, 1803.

3. Hele>- Francella.', b. SjTacuse, X. Y., Sept. 19, 186.5.

4. VlRGiKi.\ 3L\Y», b. Charlottesville, Va., ilay 16, 18G9.

Children of David D. ' [242] and Salome (Warner" Stoddard.

438. L WILLIA.M HARMON', (584) b. Truxton, N. Y., Sept.
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12, 1824; m. Otselic, N. Y., Feb. —, 1846, Fanny Calvert. He is a

carpenter ; resides in Otselic, X. Y.

439. II. ALBIN ', {r~>S6) h. Otselic, X. Y., Feb. 14, 1826 ; m. Otse-

lic, March — , 1846, ^lary Cross; removed, in 1859, to Zumbrota,

Goodhue Co., ^Nliimesota, wliere he now resides; a farmer. He is an

earaest Christian, and a local preacher of the INEethodist church.

440. III. ELIZA AXX ', b. Otselic, X. Y., Oct. 29, 1827 ; removed

to Lake City, 3Iiuuesota, in 18.')8, with the fiimily of Hon. William H.

Armsbry, in which she has Kved for many years as companion and

governess to his daughter; resides in Lake City, ]Min., unm.

441. IV. SALOME JANE % b. Otselic, N. Y., July 13, 1829 ; has

been for many years a very successful teacher, and on the death of her

father gave up teaching, and now lives with, and takes care of, her

mother, at Mazeppa, ^Minnesota. She is an active member of the

Metliodist church ; and has an amiable disposition and a well-cultivated

mind.

442. V. DAVID CURTIS ', (.)04) b. Otselic, N. Y., Aug. 3, 1831
;

taught school before reaching his majority ; and, in January, 1853,

began the study of law with Hon. Sidney T. Holmes, of jNIorrisville,

N. Y. ; continued it with Messrs. Goodwin and ^Mitchell, of Hamilton,

N, Y., from May, 1853, to September, 1854 ; and after that with

Messrs. Kellogg and Hurd, of L^tica, N. Y., till his admission to prac-

tice in all the Courts of the State of New York, Jan. 4, 1856, He
practiced law in Utica till Sept. 15, 1861 ; when he enlisted in Co. E.

2d X. Y. Volunteer Artillery ; was promoted Second Lieut., Oct. 2,

1861; First Lieut., Nov. 13, 1861; and Capt. Aug. 14, 1864. He
wa-s mustered out at the end of three yeai-s' service, Oct. 15, 1864 ; and

was appointed Capt. in "Hancock's Veteran Corps" (First Army
Corps), Dec. 21, 18G4, and was assigned to Co. C, in the First Regi-

ment of that Coi"ps. He was mustered out Feb. 14, 1866 ; having had

a share in the following battles:—Second Bull Run ; Spottsylvania
;

North Anna ; Cold Harbor ; Petersburgh ; Deep Bottom, July 27-28,

1864 ; Deep Bottom, New Market Road, and Charles City Cross Roads,

Aug. 14, 15, 16, 17, and 18, 1864 ; Ream's Station, Aug. 21, 1864 ; and

the siege of Petersburgh, Va., till October, 1864. He was serving in

the Shenandoah Valley, at the time of Lee's surrender.

At the close of hLs military service, lie resumed the practice of his

profession, in Utica, and is now District Attorney for the County of

Oneida, having been elected in November, 1871.

He m. Utica, N. Y., July 13, 1859, Sarah B. Gibbs, who was born

in Boston, ^Nfass., in 1833.

.443. VI. LYMAN ^, (596) b. Otselic, N. Y., Jan. 19, 1833; re-
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moved to Mazeppa, Minuesota, in 18n7, and, in ISGl, took to himself

a wife, whose name has not been reported. He enlisted in one of the

Minnesota regiments of Infauiry in September, 18G1 ; was promoted

from the ranks to first sergeant, and had been recommended to be com-

missioned, when he was killed Dec. 28, 18G2, while on a raid made by

the Union forces in Tennessee.

" His body lies where it fell, and his grave, if marked at all, makes

one of that number on which is written * Unknown Grave of a Union

Soldier.' May he sleep as sweetly and peacefully as tho\igh an alabaster

monument rose majestically over his resting-place I

"

He WAS a promising young man, and had already acquired a good

property.

444. YIT. MARY CAROLINE', b. Otselic, N. Y.,Oct. 17, 1834; m.

Otselic, Aug. — , 1854, Charles Duncan ; and in 1858, removed

to \Yasioga, Dodge Co., ^linnesota, where they now reside. Children :

1. Ltjlvx Adeleert', b. OtseUc, X. Y., Jan. 9, 1856.

2. Charlotte Luella^ b. Otselic, X. Y., Xov. 8, 1857.

445. YIII. E:\I1LY \ b. Otselic, X. Y., June 8, 1838 ; d. at Otselic,

Jan. 7, 1854.

446. TX. CHARLOTTE', b. Otselic, X. Y., Aug. 18, 1843; d. Ot-

selic, Aug. 21, 1849.

Children of Harjiox [243] and H.uiuiet M. (Brown) Stoddard.

447. I. ALBERT AAROX ', (597) b. Otselic, X. Y., March 1,

1828 ; m. Georgetown, X. Y., March 11, 1851, Julia A. Hare. He is

a man of education and iutiuence ; has held several towTi and county

ofBces, as supervisor, superintendent of common schools, and is the

^Vorshipful Master of the Masonic Lodge, in Georgetown, X. Y., where

he now lives.

448. IT. MARIA', b. Otselic, X. Y., Sept. 16, 1829 ; was a teacher,

in early life, and now lives with her father at Otselic, a well-educated

and accomplished woman.

449. in. CORDELIA*, b. Otselic, X. Y., Sept. 23, 1831 ; m. at

Otselic, Xov. 15, 1857, Truman Card; a farmer; resides at Otselic,

s. p.

450. IT. SARAH A.', b. Otselic, X. Y., March 16, 1834; m. at

Otselic, Feb. 26, 1852, William Thompson, an accomplislied and suc-

cessful business man, respected by all who knew him, for iiis honesty

and worth; who died at Georgetown, X. Y., in 1858. Child:

1. Carrie H. *, b. Otselic. X. Y., Aug'. 11, 1853; resides with her mother,

at Georgetown, X. Y.
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451. V. MARY LOUISA •, b. Otselic, N. Y., Dec. 9, 1835; m.

Otselic, May 10, 1855, Henry (t. Shearman, a farmer of Otselic, where

she died March 8, 1872, of brain fever. She possessed a lovely dispo-

sition, and was surrounded with everything needed to make her happy
;

wlien she was suddenly cut otf, in the prime of life, after a few days of

intense sutfering ;
6'. ^^.

452. NOYES W.S b. Otselic, N. Y., May 5, 1839 ; m. May, 26,

18G1, Amelia Marble ; resides in Otselic ; a farmer and teacher, and a

well-educated, intelligent and iniluential citizen ; s. ]).

453. YJL ELVIRA M.', b. Otselic, N. Y., ^larch 22, 1841 ; m.

Otselic, Dec. 25, 18G5, Johll AV. StailtOll, a farmer, of Otselic.

Child:

1. Delia M.', b. Nov. 7, 18(3G.

454. YIII. HARMON J.', b. Otselic, N. Y., Aug. 25, 1845 ; d.

Sept. 30, 1849.

455. IX. FRANX'ELIA ', b. Otselic, N. Y., Nov. 13, 1847 ; d. Oct.

5, 1849.

456. X. DE VER ', b. Otselic, N. Y., Aug. 3, 1850 ; a young man

well-educated and of fine })romise ; m. Otselic, March 5, 1872, Ada

Perkins; resides in Otselic.

Children of SnELDON ' [2i*J] and ( ) Stoddard.

457. L SALLY'.

458. IL JANE'.

459. in. JOHN '.

460. IV. EUNICE '.

461. V. WEALTHY '.

462. VL ENOS '.

463. VIL MERINDA*.

Children of Hemax ' [-^7] and ( ) Stoddard.

464. I. HIRAM ', m. and iiad one or two children.

465. II. ISAAC ', has a wife and one or more children.

466. III. JAMES', was drownci in the Susquehaunii river.

467. IV. MERCY ANN'.

Children of David ' [248] and Maria (Smith) Stoddard.

468. I. CHAUNCEY ^

469. IL JANE '.

470. in. EDWARD'.
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471. IV. CARRIE BELL.

Childreu of Orange '

[-^'^J ^^^^ Angeline (Bardiue) Stoddard.

472. I. JANE ", m. Simeon Sherwood, has three or four children.

473. II. HORNIER % resides iu Wiscouiiiu ; married.

474. III. SUSAN % died.

Children of Chester ' [268] and Harriet (Gelatt) Stoddard.

475. I. CHARLES MYRON ^ b. Thompson, Penn., May 11,

1838 ; d. Oct. 18, 1838.

47<J. IL BETSEY JANE % b. Thompson, Sept. 1, 1840; m. May
12, 1860, Francis Aiig-ii^tus €ro«sier, v>. May 19, 1839, son

of Abner B. and Philena (Guyllow) Crosier ; resides in Thompson,

Benn. Children

:

1. Willie Fernando ^ b. T., Feb. 13, 1802.

2. Bertie Delroy', b. T., Jiine 28, 18G3.

3. Archie Eugene', b. T., May '24, 18(35.

4. Jexnie Ezirene", b. T., April 18, 18G7.

5. Charles RuFus^ b. T., July 5, 1871.

477. IIL EMARETTA REBECCA % b. Thompson, Sept. 3, 1844;

m. May 12, 1860, VallllCOlirt Lllthcr !?>tOfldarcl, b. April

24, 1837, adopted son of Jesse Stoddard, of Thompson, Penn. Chil-

dren :

1. Hettie Isophene', b. T., Feb. 24, 1866.

2. Ida Bell', b. T., Feb. 3, 1869.

3. Chester Daxiel', b. T., Oct. 3, 1870.

478. IV. WILLIAM JEROME \ b. Thompson, March 5, 1850
;

resides with his father in Thompson.

Children of Exes Bacon ^ [269] and Catharine Celia (Marsh)

Stoddard.

479. L SUSAN AURELTA % b. Great Bend, Penn., Jan. 1, 1838;

m. June 12, 1860, Addison Gordon Brush, son of Jonas Brush. She

died at Great Bend, 3Iarch 6, 1867. Children :

1. Minnie Lorena ^ b. Great Bend, April 10, 1861.

2. K\TE Electa*, b. Great Bend, June 11, 1864; d. Feb. 17, 1865.

3. Nettie Susan \ b. Dec. 6, 1860.

480. IL CORALIN CORNELIAS b. Litchfield, Conn., Oct. 17,

1847 ; m. Feb. 15, 1869, AdcUson Gordon Brush, whose first ^\ife was

her sister ; resides at Great Bend, Penn. Children :
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1. Frederick Lewis', b. Great Bend, Jan. 13, 1871.

481. III. MARY CATHARINE', b. Litchfield, .Juue 15, 1850; d.

Great Bend, Jiily 9, 1871, of epilepsy, aged 21.

Children of Ala>-so>- ' [270] and Wealthy S. (Barnard) Stod-

dard.

482. I. WILLIAM BEXTOX ', b. Litchfield, Conn., Sept. 20, 1839
;

m. Sarah Beach, of Goshen, Conn.

483. 11. MARY ELIZABETH % b. Litchfield, April 24, 1841 ; d.

April 24, 1844.

484. III. Henry *, married.

485. lY. EYAHETTA ', d. young.

486. V. EYA ', " aged 13."

Children of Moses ' [271] and Harriet (Chase) Stoddard.

487. I. EDWIN" ', has a wife and children.

488. IL ELLEN % m.

489. m. SARAH JAN"L , m.

490. lY. CHARLES'.

491. Y. FRANK'.
492. YI. ARYESTA ', m.

493. YII. ELYIRA ', d. young.

494. YIII. IDA *, d. yo'ong.

Childi-en of Martin Beebe ^ [297] and Betsey Ehsatah (Lyon)

Stoddard.

495. L ALMIRA ', b. Cairo, N. Y., Oct. 25, 1821 ; m. about 1850,

William Yerguson, a farmer of Masonville, N. Y. She d. Sept. 18,

1871 ; had one son, Joh:^ '.

496. II. CHARLES HENRY ' (598) b. Cairo, N. Y., Sept. 25,

1823
; m. Sept. 18, 1852, Mary Eliza Guy, K June 5, 1827 ; a sur-

veyor, resides in Rock Island, 111. ; has given valuable assistance in

collecting records for tliis work.

497. IIL CALYIN E.', b. 1825 ; d. in Oregon, April 4, 1856, unm.

498. lY. HA.RYEY ', b. Jan. 24, 1828 ; d. N. Y., March 9, 1832.

499. Y. THEODORE D.', b. Feb. 24, 1830 ; m. in 1869, Mrs.

Hattie Harrold ; is a farmer of MoLine, 111., a. p.

500. YL WILLIAM NERI', (602) b. April 22, 1833; m. about

1861, Maria Bartlett ; was an artist, settled in Chicago, 111. ;
where he

d. Feb. 11, 1864, of consumption.

11
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501. VU. OLm:R WAYXE ', (GOS) b. Sept. 8, 1835 ; m. about

1862, Sarah Jane Phillips ; was a farmer of Mason-ville, N. Y. ; he d.

Nov. 30, 18G2, at Eluiii-a, N. Y., La the army ; his widow and son live

at East Guilford, X. Y. _

502. YIII. FRAXKLIN', (604) b. Jan. 18, 1838; m. July 3,

1861, Adelia Earl ; is a fai'mer ; resides at Economy, Mo.

503. IX. GEORGE MARTIN
', (607) b. Masouville, N. Y., Feb.

28, 1841 ; m. Jan. 1, 1863, Jane Fitch, b. Walton, N. Y., Oct. 31,

1843 ; is a farmer of Mason^•ille, N. Y.

504. X. CHESTER', b. Aug. 14, 1842; a farmer of Masonville,

N. Y., uraii.

505. X[. MARY ELIZABETH', b. Dec. 21, 1846; m. Dec. 21,

1869, George W. Teed, a farmer of Mr.sonville, N. Y., b. June 5, 1843.

[She is liis second wife ; he first m. Oct. 14, 1867, Emeline Spencer,

who d. June 4, 1869, leaving a daughter, Alice L., b. June 28, 1868.]

Child:

1. JlEs-NlE L.', b. Masonville, N. Y., Dec. 16, 1S70.

Children of James Addison ^ [315] and Lucinda Tooker (Law-

rence) Stoddard.

506. I. SARAH ELIZABETH', b. Brooklyn, N. Y., July 20,

1836 ; m. Dr. James Cooper, of Tuscumbia, Ala. She d. Des Arc,

Arkansas, Sept. 28, 1867, s. p.

507. II. LUCY ANN ', b. Tuscumbia, Ala., Nov. 25, 1838 ; m. Dr.

Charles C. Bell, a physician of "West Point, Arkansas.

508. III. LUCINDA L.', b. Tuscumbia, Ala., May 4, 1841 ; d.

March 7, 1842.

Children of James Addison [315] and Isabella (Green) Stod-

dard.

509. IV. HENRY CATLIN', b. Tuscumbia, Ala., Sept. 20, 1849;

d. Sept. 16, 1850.

510. Y. HARRIET CATLIN ', b. Tuscumbia, Ala., Sept. 24, 1852.

611. YI. ELLEN % b. Tuscumbia, Ala., Jan. 17, 1855.

Children of Stephen Nash ' [323] and Trithena (Loomia)

Stoddard,

512. I. LEYI ', b. Union, N. Y, June 10, 1821 ; d. March 28,

1822, aged 9 months and 18 days.

513. IL LEONARD', (609) b. Union, N. Y., Feb. 8, 1823 ; m.
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Oct: 17, 1844, Mary Drown, b. Athens, Penn., July 22, 1825, dau. of

James and Elizabeth (Horton) Drown ; has lived at Waveriy, Factory-

ville, Ithaca, and Bath, N. Y., WelLsboro', Penn., and now, 1872, at

Groton, N. Y., a wagon-maker. He was in the army three years, dur-

ing the war of 1861, in the 136th Reg.

ChOdren of Stepitex Nash ' [323] and Cyntuia (Livermore)

Stoddard.

614. III. AUSTIN CLIFFORD', b. Union, Aug. 16,1828; d.

Sept. 10, 1845, aged 17 years and 25 days.

515. IV. ELLEN MINERTA ', b. Union, Jan. 6, 1830 ; m. Aug.

21, 1848, Bevter TitCOmlj, K Geneva, N. Y., son of Daniel

and Jane (Dexter) Titcomb ; resides at Columbus, Columbia Co.,

Wisconsin. Children

:

1. Byron Fremoxt ', b. Oct. 29, 1849 ; m. Hattie Hoyt.

2. Mary Valora \ b. May 16, 1851 ; m. Dec. 2-5, 1371. Alvin Andrews.

3. Lucy Alxora \ b. March 27, 18.53.

4. Cynthia Andalitsia °, b. June 15, 1855.

5. Harvey Austin % b. Feb. 8, 1857.

Children of William Aspinwall ' [338] and Eliza Jane

(Schermerhom) Stoddard.

516. L CORNELIA', b. Union, Broome County, N. Y., Aug. 2,

1834.

Children of William Aspinwall ' [338] and Jane (Schermer-

hom) Stoddard.

517. 11. PERRY', b. Sept. 26, 1850.

518. in. JAMES %b. Oct. 21, 1852; died Jan. 1. 1872, in 20th

year.

519. IV. JOSEPH', b. Sept. 18, 1854.

520. V. MARTHA GERTRUDE', b. Aug. 13, 1856.

521. VL WILLIAM ASPINWALL', b. June 11, 1858.

522. VII. ELIZA JANE ', b. .Sept. 14, 1860.

Children of Orange Nash ' [347] and Eli2L\ (Wheeler) Stod-

dard.

523. L LUCY ELIZABETH ', b. Bardsto^vn, Ky., Feb. 16, 1842
;

m. Oct. 28, 1869, Dr. Sd^ar Calvill Ilamiltosi, of Washing-

ton, Ohio. Child :

1. Louise', b. July 20, 1870.
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624. II. ALICE MAUDE', b. Oxford, O., March 15, 1846; m.

Oct. 5, 1868, Albert Ankeny, of Xeaia, O. Children:

1. Marys, b. April 26, 1870.

2. Samuel Stoddard", b. March 6, 1872.

525. III. LOUISE WHEELER', b. Oxford, O., Feb. 12, 1848.

626. lY. MARY E. ', b. Oxford, O., May 3, 1853.

Children of George Washington ' [355] and Saraii Guthrie

(Wliitney) Stoddard.

627. I. MARY LOUISA ', b. Triangle, N. Y., Aug. 27, 1847.

528. II. JAMES WHITNEY', b. Lisle, N. Y. Aug. 5, 1849.

629. III. CHARLOTTE WHITNEY ', b. Lisle, Nov. 19, 1854.

630. IV. RHODA HYDE', b. Lisle, May 22, 1857.

Children of William Henry ' [356] and Caroline Darcy
(Ford) Stoddard.

631. I. JAMES HENRY ', b. Lisle, N. Y., Nov. 28, 1852.

532. II. WILLIAM ', b. Lisle, March 11, 1854 ; d. Nov. 11, 1854.

633. III. CHARLES FORD ', b. Lisle, May 26, 1856 ; d. Oct. 1,

1863.

534. IV. ELIZABETH DARCY ', b. Lisle, July 20, 1858.

535. V. MARCUS FORD ', b. Lisle, Dec. 1, 1861.

636. VL ROBERT', b. Li^le, July 22, 1866.

537. VII. JOHN HOWARD », b. Lisle, May 4, 1869.

Child of Frederick Augustus ' [362] and Laura (Butler)

Stoddard.

638. L JOHN JACMES'.

Child of Charles Henry ' [365] and Sophia S. (Caiy) Stod-

dard.

639. I. HARRY BIRD', b. Nanticoke, N. Y., May 31, 1868.

Children of Samuel ' [369] and Ann Cecilia (Hutchinson)

Stoddard.

540. L SILAS EDWARD ', b. July 26, 1842 : d. July 9, 1846.

641. IL MARY ELIZABETH \ b. Dec. 2, 1845 ; d. July 3, 1854.

542. in. WILLIAM WISNER', b. Sept. 20, 1851.

543. TV. CLARENCE HUTCHINSON', b. Aug. 23, 1855.
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Children of Edward ' [370] and Axka Eliza (Schuyler) Stod-

dard.

544. I. HERMAN GILLEY', (613) b. Ithaca, N. Y., July 6,

1848 ; m. Nov. 5, 1868, Mary Van Yleck, dau. of Garrett and Susan

Van Vleck, of Candor, N. Y.

545. II. ADA McCHAIN ', b. Ithaca, N. Y., Feb. 23, 1851.

546. III. ALBERT RUGGLES ', b. Ithaca, N. Y., Dec. 20, 1852
;

d. Ithaca, Dec. 21, 1854.

547. IV. EDWARD SCHUYLER », b, Ithaca, N. Y., March 22,

1865.

Children of William Burt ' [375] and Lydia Axn (Mallory)

Stoddard.

548. I. AMANDA ROSELTHA ', b. Thompson, Penn., July 15,

1843 ; m. Oct. 1, 1862, Xelsoil Marcus Benedict ^
resides

in Starucea, Penn. Child :

1. David °, b. Feb. 8, 1805.

549. II. ULYSSA EMELINE', b. Harmony, Penn., Sept. 6, 1845
;

m. Oct. 20, 1869, Nelson Leander Woodmansee ; resides in Bucking-

ham, Wayne Co., Penn.

550. III. CANDACE ALTA •, b. Thompson, Sept. 22, 1847.

551. IV. ELVIN FRANCISCO ^ b. Thompson, Sept. 4, 1849.

552. V. EUGENE ANSON", b. Thompson, Jan. 20, 1852.

653. VL FREDERICK ALMOND %b. Thompson, April 16, 1855.

554. VIL HORACE URBANT: *, b. Thompson, Sept. 18, 1857.

555. VIII. WILLIAM CLARENCE ', b. Thompson, Jan. 5, 1860
;

d. Oct. 9, 1864.

556. IX. GEORGL\ ELLA •, b. Thompson, May 24, 1863.

557. X. CHARLES BURT ', b. Starucea, April 21, 1866.

CWldren of Alfred Orange ' [379] and Sarah (Stoddard)

Stoddard.

558. L ELEANOR ELIZA ', b. Nov. 16, 1851 ; m. 1872, George

H, Decker.

559. IL EZEL JACOB ', b. Dec. 31, 1852.

550. III. JOSEPHINE LUCRETIA', b. July 3, 1854.

561. IV. LUCINDA HARRIS", b. July 23, 1856.

562. V. OLIVE ELIZABETH ', b. July 2, 1858.

663. VI. FLORA MAY', b. July 17, 1862.
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564. VIL FRANKLIN ALFRED*, b. June 16, 1866.

Children of Joxathan Hiram ' [383] and Susan (Fox) Stoddard.

565. I. JONATHAN HEMAN'.
566. IL AURELIA'.

Cluldren of JoH>' Gaylord ^
[385J and Carolint: Sarah (Rice)

Stoddard,

567. I. JOHN ROSWELL', b. Aug. 6, 1855.

568. IL HARRIET ELIZA', b. May 17, 1858.

569. III. HART AVERY', b. Sept. 11, 1860: d. Sept. 29, 1860.

570. IV. FREDERICK HUDSON', b. Aug. 23, 1862.

Children of Hiraji Hudson '

[388J and Martha Ann (Goodwin)

Stoddard.

571. I. FANNY GOODWIN ', b. Nov. 27, 1868.

Children of John Washburn' [390] and Mary Ann (Goodwin)

Stoddard.

572. I. JANE ELIZA ', b. July 18, 1849 ; m. Nov. 28, 1866,

Rostme A. I5rook§. Child:

1. Ella :>1aiiia.\ b. Sept. 3, 1867; d. April 23, 1869.

573. IL JOHN LEWIS', b. AprH 17, 1853; d. Dec. 27, 1856.

574. IIL NATHAN WILLIAM', b. Jan. 17, 1855.

575. IV. JAMES DWIGHT', b. Oct. 30, 1860.

576. V. ELLA SARAH', b. Dec. 15, 1870.

Children of Julius ' [435] and Cordelia A. (Hewitt) Stoddard.

577. I. FRANK H.', b. Aurora, Kane Co., 111., Dec. 11, 1854.

Children of Charles N.' [436] and L\'Dia F. (Warner) Stoddard.

578. I. NELSON W.', b. Montrose, Penn., Dec. 1, 1855 ; d. Sept.

27, 1863.

579. IL CHARLES W.°, b. Montrose, June 19, 1857 ; d. Aug. 14,

1866.

580. IIL FAN^Y E.', b. Montrose, Oct. 21, 1859 ; d. Jan. 2, 1863.

581. IV. WILLIAM B.', b. Montrose, Oct. 16, 1865.

582. V. GEORGE K.', b. Montrose, Nov. 8, 1867.

683. VI. EDSON W.', b. Montrose, May 28, 1869.
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Children of William Harmox ' [-438] and Faxky (Calvert)

Stoddard.

584. I. AARON EUSEBIUS ', b. Otselic, X. Y., April 26, 1847.

585. II. WILLIAM FKANKLIN % b. OtseUc, N. Y., Aug. 26,

1852.

Children of Albin ' [-439] and Mary (Cross) Stoddard.

486. L CHARLES ALBIN', b. OtseUc, N. Y., Aug. 30, 1847;

resides (1872) at Zumbrota, Minnesota.

587. II. ELIZA JANE', b. OtseUc, N. Y., Nov. 3, 1848 ; is mar-

ried (husband's name not reported) and has t"n"in sons, whose names

have not been reported ; resides at Zumbrota, ^Minnesota.

588. IIL EUGENE', b. Otselic, N. Y., Dec. 9, 1852.

589. IV. ZETTA BARNES', b. OtseUc, N. Y., May 10, 1855.

590. V. GEORGE BOYEE', b. Otselic, N. Y., Maj 20, 1859.

591. YL CURTIS DE ELLE', b. Zumbrota; Minn., Jan. 21, 1861.

592. YIL MARY EVA ', b. Zumbrota, Minn., Aug. 7, 18G2.

693. VIII. IDA MAY ', b. Zumbrota, Minn., June 20, 1864.

Children of David Curtis ' [442] and Sarah B. (Gibbs) Stod-

dard.

694. L DAVID CURTIS', b. Utica, N. Y., March 6, 1862.

595. II. GEORGE LYMAN ', b. Utica, N. Y., May 26, 1869.

Child of LYiLA>- ^ [443] and ( ) Stoddard.

696. L A DAUGHTER', name not reported; born in 1861.

Child of Albert Aaron ' [447] and Julia A. (Hare) Stoddard.

597. L FLOYD ', b. OtseUc, N. Y., July 24, 1857.

Children of Charles Hen'ry' [496] and ]VIary Eliza (Guy)

Stoddard.

598. I. CHARLES ALBERT ', b. Rock Island, lU., Nov. 4, 1855.

699. IL MARY ALICE', b. R. L, Jan. 22, 1858.

600. in. ANN GUY', b. R. I., Jan. 10, 1860.

601. IV. SUSIE E.', b. R. L, May 9, 1866.

Children of William Neri ' [500] and Maria (Bartlett) Stod-

dard.

602. I. WILLIE ', (var. Eddie *).
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Children of Oliver Wa^-xe ' [501] and Sarah Jajs'e (Phillips)

Stoddard.

603. I. A SON ', (name not reported) about nine years old.

Children of Fka>"klin ' [502] and Adelia (Earl) Stoddard.

604. I. CADDIE JANE *, about ten years old.

605. II. MARTIN EARL », about eight years old.

606. III. CHARLES ', about five years old.

Children of George Martin ' [503] and Jane (Fitch) Stoddard.

607. L ROSIE BELL", b. Masonville, N. Y., Jan. 13, 1864.

608. II. JAMES HENRY', b. Masonville, N. Y., Aug. 30, 1867.

Children of Leonard ' [513] and IMary (Drown) Stoddard.

609. I. HELEN', b. Factoryville, N. Y., March 23, 1846; d.

Groton, N. Y., May 23, 1S60, of consumption.

610. IL FLORENCE', b. Factory^-iUe, May 9, 1848; m. Nov. 9,

1871, Daniel F. Naramore, of Wellsboro', Penn.

611. III. LEON', b. Groton, N. Y., Aug. 22, 1856 ; died of diph-

theria, at Groton, May 28, 1861.

612. rV. LENA', b. Groton, July 3, 1863 ; d. Groton, Oct. 5, 1865.

Children of Herman Gilley' ,[544] and Mary (Van Vleck)

Stoddard.

613. I. HARRY VAN RENSSELAER', b. Ithaca, N. Y., Sept.

13, 1870.

614. XL GERRIT HERIMAN', b. Candor, N. Y., April 13, 1872.
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Creorge W., 69.

Georgia E., Sj.

Georgiar.a, 74.

Gerrit H., bS.

Gideon, 41.

Gnffin R., 69.

Harman, 57. 58.

Harmon J., 79.

Hannah, 26. 3'.t.

Harriet, 39. 50.

Harriet C, 82.

Harriet E., 6'-'. 80.

Harriet il.. 69.

Harry B., 50, 84.
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I N D E X

XAMES OTHER TIIAX STODDARD.

(BiU one re/ere>u:e i? nvule though the mmie ocsurs several times on a page.)

A'lams, 40.

Andre^vs 18. -M. 24. 4J, 62. SI.

Andras, «, Si, :2o, 34.

Ankeny. 84.

Apgur. 56.

Arm^bury, 77.

Atwnod. 2-.J, 24.

Austin, 69.

AjTe5, 67.

Bacon, 41. 60.

Baker, 72.

Barber. 23.

Bard.-n. 21.

Bar.Ur.e, 6»3.

Barnard. 61.

B:%rne=. I'.l. 21. 27, 2S, 30.

Eartlett. fW, SI.

B.ip.ey, 14.

Beach. 42, ^.
Beebe, 41, ,56.

Bt-lden, ^i, -35.

BcU, 82.

Bt-nedict. S.5.

Binum. 62.

Bird. 30.

Birse. 38.

Bi.-'hop, 26. 39.

B;s.-.ell, 4;l.

BLin, ;;.5, &3.
Bmd, 18.

B(x.th, 54.
Bordman, 34.

Bivin^ton. 54.
Brad lev, 43.
Brookincfs. 34.

Brooks, 86.

Brown, 18, 31, 4S. 53, 55. 5S,

6U.

Brush, 80.

Buck, 16, 17, .34.

Bulkier, 62.

Bunnell, 4;^.

Bum2tt, .50.

Burrall, 51.

Barrit, 3'.».

Burler. 3s, 70.
Battrick, 62.

Cadv, 72.

Calhuun, 61.
Calvert, 77.
Camp, 1.3, 11, 16, 17. 36. .37, c.\

57.
Canfield, .32, 45.
Card, 7,-^.

Carrnnter. 3-3, 40.
Carrier, 41.
Carv, 7(1.

Ca J., .58.

Catiine 3*.), 45.
Chandler, 71.
Chase, 01.

I Chipraan, 65.

Churchill, ?J6.

Ohrystler, 64.

;
Clark, 67, 68. 73.

1
Cleveland. 31.

! Co<ldines, Zi.

I

Ocyc, 44, 57.

I

Coiapton. 51.

Conklin, 22, 61.

Cook, 49.

I

Coolidge. 65.

Cooper, 82.

! Crandall, 32.

!
Cronk. 32.

]
Crosier, bO.

j

Cro.-s, 77.

; ('iirran, 70.

Curtis. 14. 1.5. 2,5, 4'.t.

j

Cu^-ilUe^, 4.2.

i Dakin, 51.

Dalzell, (>i.

Daman, 55.

Danforth, 20.

Davis. 41.

!
Deming. 14, 17, 24, 25. 55.

I

Denise, 44.

I

Denton, i\A.

Dewey. :30, 43, 64. 68.

I Donnellv, 46.

Dow, 71'.

DrowD, 8;}.

Dudley, 15, 33, 43, 45.

Duncan, 78.

Earl, 82.

Eaves, 4A.

Ely, 31.

Emmou-s 41.

Fairbanks, 19.

Ferre, .3.8.

Fields, 6.3.

Filer, 4-3.

Fillev, ,53.

Fitch, b-i.

Follet, 60.

Foot^, l'^, 14, 40, 41.

Ford. 21, OH.

Fo.T, 15, 32, 72.

Francis, 17, 2;J, 38, 54. 55, 57.

yrary, 22.

Freeman, 49.

French. 41, 43.

Frink, 62.

Fuller. 20, 43.

Gal pin, .57.

Garilner, 4-3.

GatM. 5'J.

Gav, lit. 21.

Geiatt, 61.

Gibbs, 5-i, 77.

I

Giffetu 51.

Gilbert. 22, 40.

GiUett, 24.

GiUev. 51.

Goslee. 4:1

Goodrich. 13. 14, .38.

Goodwin, 18, 73.

Granger. 60.

Grannie. 22.

Greene, 6-3.

Greenwood, 47.

Griffin, 31.

Griswold, 16. .54.

Guy, 81.

Hamilton, 83.

Hare, 78.

Harri.son, 28. 71.

Harrold, 81.

Hart, 24.

Hasbrouck, 50.

Heath. 70.

Henderson, 62.

Hewitt, 76.

Hicks, 74.

Hisrbe, 19, 20.

Hicjins. 48.

Hi~lev, 67.

H.Us,'l8, :«.

Hine, 52, 72.

Hoff. 76.

Holmes, 33.

H03t"ord, 43.

Hotchki6.s. 24.

Howard, 19, M, 47, 54.

Howland, 69.

Hovt, s;i.

Hubbard, 41.

Hull. 32.

Hum.x'iton, 41.

Hun, 22.

Hutchinson, 70.

Hyde, 50.

Ingersoll, 55, 65.

Johnson. 28. .30. 31. 34, 50.

Jones, 18. 21, 29, .30, 66.

Keeler, 61.

Kelloj?, 22, .36.

Kennev. 43.

Kent. 40.

Ketchum, 04.

Keyes, te.

Kilboume, 19, 26, 37, 41, 57,

Kiniberley, 40.

Kirkham, -3.5.

Knowles, 54.

T.agranse, 60.

Lane, 59.

L.'\\vrence, 'JO.
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Lett. fi5.

Leishure, fi4.

Lewi.-;, 70, il.

Linoiln, 20.

Little, 5,T.

Livermore, 64.

Lombard, 31.

L<x)mi3, >i, ("A.

Loveland, 54.

Lyford, 20.

Lyon, 62, 60.

JIa'.lory, 72.

Manning, 63.

Marble, 70.

Marsh, fiL

Martin, 51.

Martindale, 42.

Mason, 57.

Mayo, 60.

McDaffee, RS.

McElwee. 6iJ.

McKay, 66.

MoKlnney. 6'.'.

Meftcham, 6'.*.

Merriman, 54.

Messerean, ('Ai.

Miller, 2(.i.

Mitchell, 50.

Mix, 65.

Moore, 4?
Morse, 'ii, 5;}.

Mumford. 33.

Mujison, 60.

Narramore, SS.

Nash, 13. IS, 2S.

Newell 21.

Noble, 53.

Norton, 37, S3.

O'Brien, 64.

Op di> Graff, 67.

O-^bome, 31, 39, 43, 57, 02.

Ostrander, 60.

Pardee, 32.

Pannelee, 26.

Parson?, 64.

Partree. 57.

PatU^rson, IS, 19, 41, 47.

Pease, 2*.!, 52.

Pect, 13, 14. 19, 35.

Peet, 6.3.

Perkins, 25, 79.

Pettigrove, 60.

Phelp--, 32.

Phillips, 82.

Pitttield. 51.

Pixloy, IS.

Porter, 76.

Prentice, 72.

RandaU, 66.

Reetl, 66.

RennaUs, 17.

Khode-s 5-'!.

Rice, 50. 73.

Richardsfjn, 54.

Rislev, 3S.

Robbin.s, 46.

Rob-;-rfc!, 20.

Rob;n?<:)n, 31, 66.

RockTvell, Vi, 53.

Rogers, 63.

Sackett, 67.

Salisbury, 71, 72.

Sampson, 71.

Sanford, 13, 14. 57.

Sohermtrhi .ni. 66.

Schurlcr, 70.

Sconeld, 6!>.

Scott 59.

SeJkrieg, 42. 43.

Seymour. 25. 2j^, 47.

Siieaniian, 79.

Sherwoo<l, SO.

Sunmon>i, .^.'^, 62.

Smith, 13, 14, 15.19,33,34,
49,

Spaaldinsr, 20. 47.

Spencer, 39, S2.

Sperrine, 6<J.

Spooner, 20.

Squire, 4S, 49.

SDihnrcl, 72.

Scandiiih, 15.

Star.ton. 32. 71, 79.

Stcilman, 2-!.

Steele. 42, 49.

Steven^, 31. 55, 62.

Stone, 26, 29, 32, 39, 4U, 44.

Storrs, 45.

S towers. 74.

Strickland, 15.

Sutton, 20.

Taylor, 47, 60.

Teed, 82.

Ten Eyck, 4S.

Thoma."!, 60.

Thompson, 34, 4S, 64, 78.
Thurston, 65.

Titoorab, S5.

To^id, 44.

Tracv, 1.3, 14.

Tryon, 22, 39.

TurreU, 52.

Tyler, 46.

Twining, 69.

Vandermarke, 64.

Vanhorn, 72.

Van Sann, 4-3.

Vanschaick, 67.

Van Vleck, 85.

Verguson. 81.

VieU, 55.

"Waldo, 48.

Wales, 44.

Walker. 73.

Walter. 48.

Warner, 16, 24, 58. 76.
Ward, 64.

Watson, 67.

Waugh, 45.

Wayne, 62.

Weaver. 58.

Webster, 26.

WeUs, 14, 25, 32, 36, 37, 38, 56,.

57.

Wentwortb, 34.

Westover, 39, 43.

Wheeler, 21. .'«. 68.

Whitcomb, 47.

Whitney, 49. 69.

Whittlesey, 1?.

Wi<kham, 16.

Willard, 24.

Wiliiston, 45, 46.

Wilmarth, 21.

Wilmott, 611.

Wincgar, 48.

Woodmansee, 85.

Woodruff, 21.

Wright, 15.

Yatea, 48.

243. III. HLimrOX STODDARD. There must be added to the

record on pages 5S and 59, that he died May 2, 1S73, at his re.sidence,

Otselic Centre, Chenango Co., 2s. Y., after a sliort but severe illness

of one week. He had nearly completed his seventy-si.\.th year, and at

thLs ripe old agi5 wa.s gathered to his last re^5ting place. His vigor

and clearness of uiind reraained till the last, and, believing the teach-

ings of the Biijie, he looked forward to a more blessed life beyond.

His aged wife, his companion forty-six years, his large fomily of chil-

dren and grandchildren, and his many friends in the comuuinity, grie%e

that they shall see bis face no more in the lle.sh. For counsel and
kindness his place cianot easily be filled.
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